ATTACHMENT NO, 1

Chancellor's Docket No, 43

See Page 12 for approval.
gc.
TR

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Office of the Chancellor i

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF‘IEXAS SYSTEM

Gentlemen:

FR §?
.
36

October 1, 1970

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith sub-
mitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at

the meeting of the Board of Regents on October 23, 1970. The budget changes in-
cluded in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted as a
report to the Board of Regents,

The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The

University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas

at Austin

at E1 Paso
at Arlington
at Dallas

(Southwestern) Medical Schoel at Dallas
Medical School at San Antonio
Dental School at San Antonio
Medical Branch at Galveston
Dental Branch at Houston
M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies

Division of Continuing Education
The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston
The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U, T, System and Institutiomal items which T recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget

changes.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received,

Regents.

Donor

1, Mr, John B, Holmes

Holmes Drilling Company
1912 Bank of the Southwest
Building

Houston, Texas

77002

N+F

I recommend acceptance by the Board of

Purpose and Condition Amount
Chancellor's Council $2,000



568

AMENDMENTS TO SYSTEM INSURANCE CONTRACTS é&%éj €:3
\%%%%

1. Amendment to the Systemwwide conitract with Blue Cross-Blue Shield, Dallas,
Texas, to change certaln Benefits and the Rate Schedule effective January 1,
1971, The pertinent changes in Benefit Schedule will delete the option for
$12 Room Allowance on Basic Schedule and $25 Room Allowance on Major Medical
Schedule, and add an option for 530 and $45 Room Allowance. In addition,
the Deductible amount to Major Medical will be decreased to $100 from $200.
The rate schedule will be increased by only approximately_10% for the sub-
stantial increase in benefits,

2. Amendment to the Long Term Disability Contract with Aetna Life Insurance
Company, Harford, Comnecticut, effective March 1, 1971, to change the
maximum coverage to $50,000 frem $30,000, based on salary, with no change
in Rate Schedule,

3. Amendment to the System~wide contract for Group Life Insurance with Aetna £/
Life Insurance Company, Hartford, Comnecticut, effective January 1, 1971,
which would retain the present life insurance and rate schedule but adds
an opticnal iife insurance schedule that allows selecting an amount equal
to double the annual salary, not to exceed $50,000, with an applicable rate
schedule approximately 107 less than the present rate schedule.

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TC THE 1969-70 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Regional Medical Program of Texas (Department of Health, Education and
Welfare Grani)

1. Appoint Hubert D. Reese as Data Acquisition Specialist effective August 17,
1970 at an annual salary rate of $12,500. (RBC# D-133)

The University of Texas Lutcher Center at San Antonio %%mggfﬁ
2. Transfer $1,831.70 to the Lutcher Center Maintenance and Operation account Tt

from the Salavies account ($924,68), the Wages account ($213.62), and the -

Travel account ($693.40). Unused funds in these accounts were needed for
Lutcher Center operating expenses during August. (RBC# 1C-30)

The University of Texas at San Antonio

3. Correct the annual salary rate of Dave L, Gates, Jr., Assistant to the
President, from $22,000 to $22,500 effective July 1, 1970, the beginning
date of his original appointment. (RBC# SAA-18)

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin

4, Appoint V, R, Cardozier as Vice President for Academic Affairs at am annual
salary rate of $30,000 effective August 14, 1970, (RBC# PB-12)



569

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINTSTRATION BUDGET ? ?
[ 3

Board of Regents

1, Transfer $5,000 from the Liia Belle Etter Estate, account no. ~
to the Board of Regeuts Spacial Operating Fund, account no, R
(RBC# D-45)

Office of the Comptroller

2. Trensfer §$9,226.64 from Admianlstrative Salaries to Classified Personnel
Salaries to fund a positiom of Staff Auditor at an anoual salary of
$9,600 effective Sepcember 15, 1970. (RBC# D-41)

3, Change the status of Thomas M, Crady, System Auditor, from 94% time to
full-time at an annual salary race of $16,500 effective September 1, 1970.

(RBC# D-2)
A
Lavestments, Trusts, and Lands o | %b
4, Trapsfer $9,000 from the Avallable Fund Unallocated Operating account to ' ..~
“ra

Investments, Trusts, and Lands Maintenance and Operation account to reim-
burse this account for expenditures made from it in comnsction with the
long-range survey of University Lands previously approved by the Board of
Regents. (RBCH D-42)

Qffice of Facilities Planning and Construcctlon

5. Resign Robert M., Steln, Architect and Chief Inspector, act an annual salary
rate of §18,000 affective September 16, 1970. (RBC# D-3)

6, Appoint Roy A. Bechtol as Landscape Architect at an annual salary rtace of
$13,500 affecrive September 1, 1970, (RBC# D-4)

7. Reappoint Rondald B, Helton as Architect and Planning Advisor &t an annual
galary vate of $13,000 effective September 1, 1970, (RBC# D-6) (:?

Regional Medical Programs of Texas %ﬁ
8. The Reglonal Medical Programs of Texas operazte under z Department of
Health, Education, and Waelfare grant, The current granc explres September
30, 1970, and the renewal grant pertod will run from October 1, 1970

through Sugusc 31, 1971, The following budget carries che program through
August 31, 1971:

Sources of Funds:

Reappropriations of Balances 9/30/70 $324,249
Escimated Grant Proceeds 568,828
Total - Tunds Available $893,077

Escimated Expenditures:

Salaries $478,694
Consultants 13,200
Publications 16,800
Maintenance and Operation 106,213
Equipment 10,525
Travel 19,500
Computer Coscs 14,500

Subtotal 696, 222
Overhead 196,855

Total - Budget for Year Ending 8/31/71 $833,077

==

c-3



REGIONAL MEDICAL

PROGRAM OF TEXAS

570
SALARY ROSTER:
Supplemental 197G-71 1969-70
Data Item Appointment 7 Adjusted 1970-71
1969-70 1970-71 No. Title - Name - Code Period Time Mos. Rate Amount
COORDINATOR; ASST. VICE CHANCELLOR REGIONAL
MEDICAL PROGRAMS; PROFESSOR OF MEDICINE
1. Charles B. McCall 9~-01 8-31 100 12 $ 35,000 $ 35,000
DIRECTOR OF
PROFESSTONAL PROGRAMS 1000
$28,500 $30,000 2. Stanley Burnham 9~01 &-31 100 28,500 30,000
U.T. Austin - Athletics
1,000 1,000 Council
$29,500 $31,000 Total Salary 12
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY
HFALTHE ORGANIZATION AND
MEDICAL CONSULTANT 1000
3. Ross L. Mclean 9-01 8-31 100 12 30,000 30,000
CHIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES 1000
4, Mary Louise W. Miller 9-01 8-31 100 12 15,000 16,000
OPERATIONS OFFICER,
REHABILITATION 1000
5. James N. Burrows 9-01 9-30 100 —— 1,542
$18,500# 518, 5004 Salary Rate 12
OPERATIONS OFFICER 1000
6. David K. Ferguson g-01 8-31 100 12 _—- 18,600
$18, 6004# U,T. Austin
OPERATIONS OFFICER,
CONTINUING EDUCATION AND
BIOMEDICAL
COMMUNICATIONS 1600
7. HNathaniel D. Macon 9-01 §-31 100 12 21,500 21,3500
CBIEF OF PLANNING AND
EVALUATION 1000
8. Robert 0. Humble 9-01 8-31 100 12 15,500 16,500
QPERATIONS OFFICER FOR
CANCER 1000
9. Bill F. Jomnes 9-01L 8-31 106 12 15,000 16,000
OPERATIONS OFFICER,
ALLTED HEALTH MANPOWER 1060
10, Robert A, Plunkett 9-01 8-31 100 12 16,000 16,000
OPERATIONS OFFICER,
NURSING EDUCATICON 1000
11, Eleanor D. Lerro 9-01 8-31 100 12 ——— 14,500
OPERATIONS OFFICER,
PUBLIC INFORMATION 1000
12. William H. Lane 9-01L 8-31 100 12  $ 15,000 $ 15,000
DATA ACQUISITION
SPECIALIST 1000
13, Hubert D, Reese 9~01 8-31 106 12 12,500 12,500
COMMUNITY HEALTH
SPECTALIST 1000
14, Maria E, A, Flood 9-01 8-31 100 12 —_—— 10,500
MEDIA SPECIALIST 1000
15, Michael A, Craig 9-01 9-30
: - - 100 ———
$10,000# $10,0004 Salary Rate 15 833

C-4



REGIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM OF TEXAS

SALARY ROSTER:

571
Supplemental 1970-71 1969-70
Data Appointment % Adjusted 1970-71
18469-70 1970-71  No. Title - ¥Wame - Code Period Time Mos. Rate Amount
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY
AND OFFICE MANAGER 5040
16, Mamie F, Evans 9-01 8-31 100 12 $ 6,168 5 6,468
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY
(TASK FORCE SECRETARY) 9040
17. Sylvia M, Cantu 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,468 6,468
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY 92040
18. Alice D, Grisham 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,168 6,468
19, Carolyn A, Caldwell 9-01 6&-31 100 12 6,168 6,108
20, Margaret W, Francis 9-01 8-31 100 12 5,784 6,168
21, Teri T, Bailey 9-01 8-31 1060 12 5,784 5,784
22, Judith L, Campbell 9-01 8-31 100 12 5, 268 5,784
23. Linda W, Haas 9-01 8-31 100 12 5,520 5,784
CLERK-TYPIST 9054
24, Rebecca J. Arnold 9-01 8-31  ,375 12 3,828 1,575
$ 4, 2004 Classified Rate
STATISTICAL CLERK I 9221
25. Darlene T. Gouge 9-01 8-31 .50 12 5,268 2,634
5, 268% Classified Rate
26, Leslie M. Lee 9-01 8-31 100 12 4,392 4,392
FISCAL OFFICER -
ACCOUNTANT IT 9161
27. Thomas V, Sanders 9-01 8-31 100 12 9,240 9,600

(RBC# D-7 through D-32; D-44; D-46 through D-71)

Office of Federal Projects

9. Resign G. Lee Swift, Assistant to the Vice Chancellor for Public Affairs
at an annual salary rate of 518,200, effective October 31, 1970,

(RBC# D-43)

¥



Special Services - Security Division

10, Traunsfer from the $210,000 lump-sum appropriation for Special Services - S
Security Division to establish the following operating budget for 1970-71:

Code Account 1969-70 Budget 1970-71
No., Appropriation Item Mos. Number Original Adiusted Budget

01 ADMINISTRATIVE AND

PROFESSIONAL SALARIES 12 14-0615-1009 $101,100

3A CLASSIFIED SALARIES 12 14-0615-1010 15,132
4A MAINTENANCE, OPERATION,

AND EQUIPMENT 12 14-0615-1050 69,968

a5 TRAVEL S 12 14-0615-1075 23,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATION $210,000

SALARY ROSTER:

Supplemental 1870-71 1969~70
Data Item Appointment % Adjusted 1970-71
1969-70 1970-71 No. Title - Name - Code Pericd Time Mos. Rate Amount

DIRECTOR OF POLICE,

UT SYSTEM 1000
1. George W. Carlson 9-01 8-31 100 12§ 18,000 $ 21,000
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF
POLICE 1000
2. Frank I. Cornwall 9-01 8-31 100 12 17,000 18,000
POLICE TRAINING OFFICER 10600
3. George E, Williamson 9-01 8-31 100 12 11,750 13,500
SYSTEM CONSULTANT FOR
BUILDING SECURITY 1000
4, Allen R. Hamilton 9-01 8-31 106 12 12,000 12,600
SYSTEM SECURITY OFFICER 1000
5. <Charles H, Cavender 9-01 8-31 .100 12 12,000 12,000
SYSTEM SECURITY CFFICER 1000
6. Phillip M. DeHoyos 9-01 8-31 100 12 12,000 12,000
SYSTEM SECURITY OFFICER 1000
7. 9-01 8-31 100 12 12,000
TOTAL - ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROFESSTONAL SALARITES 5101, 100
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY 9040
8. Mary Anne Gooding 9-01 8-31 100 12§ 6,168 $ 6,468
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY 9040
9. Judith Lynn §. Cole 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,168 6,468
SECRETARY 9042
10. 9-01 8-31 50 12 2,196
$ 4,392 Classified Rate
TOTAL ~ CLASSIFIED SALARIES $ 15,132%

(RBC# D-33 through D-40)



The University of Texas Lutcher Center at San Antonio

11, Transfers were made from the $100,000 lump-sum appropriation for the
Lutcher Center to establish the following 1970-71 operating budget accounts:

Account Title Account No, Amount
Salaries 714-0205-0010 $ 62,280
Wages 714-0205-0020 6,500
Maintenance and Operation 714-0205-0050 23,750
Travel 714-0205-0075 600
Unallocated Account 714-0290-1100 6,860

Total §1002000

(RBC# 1C-1)

The University of Texas Institute of Texan Cultures at San Antonio

12, Transfer 521,360 from Organized Research Classified Salaries to the
institutional Unallocated account. (RBC# TC-1)

13, Transfer $16,584 from the institutiomal Unallocated account - $12,000 to
Administration and General Services Professional Salaries and $4,584 to
Administration and General Services Classified Personnel. (RBC# TC-2,
TC-3)

14, Change the status of Mary Sue Flanagan from Social Science Research
Associate IV (Organized Research) to Assistant to the Executive Director
(Administration and General Services) effective September 1, 1970,
and increase her annual salary rate from $10,920 to $12,000.

(RBC# TC-29)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS gf%?%Mﬁﬁ%

e §

1, Transfer of Funds from Allotment Account to Contract with Oasis Builders Lj
for New Fire Protection System at McDonald Observatory

In accordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting held
May 29, 1970, a contract was awarded to the low bidder, Oasis Builders,
Inc,, for a New Fire Protection System and a Loop Road at The University
of Texas McDonald Observatory at Mount Locke in the amount of $157,554,.00.

During the installation of the new fire lines, the water was drained out
of the existing storage tanks in order that the hook-up could be made.

It was found that the tanks were in very poor condition inside and needed
to be sandblasted and coated with epoxy 1in order to put them in satis-
factory condition for continued use, all at z estimated cost of $2,000.00,
Although the contract award included a $5,000,00 Contingency Aliowance,
all but $141.00 of this amount has already been used for other contin-
gencies which arose during the performance of the work involved in the
contract, It is, therefore, recommended that $2,000.00 be transferred
from Account No, 85-9096-2099% - Remodeling Existing Houses and Establish-
ment of Fire Protection System at W, J, McDonald Observatory - Allotment
Account to Account No, 85-9096~2120 - Remodeling Existing Houses and Es-
tablishment of Fire Protection System at W, J, McDonald Observatory -
Contract - QOasis Builders, Inc.



574

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS (Continued)

2, Change the source of funds and ratify the salary increase approved by
the Board of Regents at the September 12, 1970 meeting for President
ad interlm Bryce Jordan effeccive September 1, 1970, as follows:

From To
General Revenue $26, 500 $26,300
Current Restricied Fund 13,500 e
Etter Fund --- 18,500
Tatal Salary $40,000 $45,000

In addition, vatify the Board action taken at the same meeting providing
nim  $400 a month i{n lieu of house and uctilities from Current Restricted
funds.

3. Im acecordance with che action taken at the Board of Regents meering of %
July 10, 1970 in which the Executive Director of Facilities Planning and
Construction was authorized to issue the necessary change orders to modify
the Posc Office buildings to accomodate the various offfces of System
Admipistration and to transfer the necessary funds, $700,000 is to be
taken from Plant Funds account no. (NN

4, Ratify the Board action taken at the September 12, 1970 meeting pro= O
viding 5400 a month in lieu of house and utilities for the Deputy
Chancellor for Adminisctracion, Source of funds: Current Restricted funds.

5. Trangfer $28,000 from account no. (R co an account for repalr Q
and rehabilitation of The Hoover House at The University of Texas at %
El Paso, all expenditures to be approved by the Office of Facilicies
Planning and Coastruction.

6. lapses, Appropriations, and Traasfers of Expenditures at The University
of Texas Medical Branch at Galvaston

Uoiversity of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston and to cover the overdéaf
creatad by the non-collection of part of a Hill-Burton grant, the

following recommendations are made by Vice President Thompgon and concurred
o by System Administration:

Lapse balances in accounts as shown below to a new account to \%\ ¢=?
’ "\\

In order to clear from che books certain completed projects at The-. ‘7‘7&

o

set up on the Galveston Medical Branch books to be entitled
"Project Allocacions « Private GLfts": \

Account No, GEmipliEED - Cailvescon Medical Branch -
Cenctral Wacer Cailling Scacion - Expansion -
Allotment Account §2,827.32

Account No, R - Galveston Medical Branch
Cencral Water Chilling Station - Expansion -
Engloeer's Fees ~ Bovay Englneers, Inc. 169 .64

Account Vo, GHNENEENEEE® - Galveston Medical Branch
Laundry Expansion - Allotment Accounc 3,690.55

Account No. (NN - Calveston Medical Branch
Laundry Expansion - Consulting Architects - Brooks,
Barr, Graeber, and White 72.83



575

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS (Continued) Q

6. Lapses, Appropriacions, and Transfers of Expenditures at The Universicy ’})
of Texas Medical Branch at Galvaston (Continued)

Account No, R - Galvescton Medical Bracch -
Laundry Expansion - Associate Architecc's Fee -
Raymond R, Rapp, Jr. and Associates $ 364,15

Account No. NN - Calveston Medical Bramch -
Upgrading Alr Conditioning in Operaring Room of
John Sealy Hospiral - Allotment Account 7,7133.15

Lapse balance of $1,6%94,82 in Account No. (NN - Galveston
Medical Branch - Remcdel First Floor Ziegler Hospital - Contract -
Exiksson Construction Company, Inc., to am account at the Galvescon
Medical Branch entitled "Project Allocations.”

Appropriate $13,964.06 from Project Allocations - Private GLfts
to Account No. N - Czlvescon Medical Branch - Fourth,
Fifth, and Sixth Floors on the New Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic
Building -~ Alloctmenc Account,

Lapse the balance of $19,115,58 tn Account No. (D -
Galveston Medical Branch - Fourth, Fifth, Sixch Floors on the New
Cutpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building - Allotment Accouat to
Account NHo, WIS - Galveston Medical Branch - Due from Hill-
Burton Grant for Foutrth, Fifch, and Sixch Floors of the New
Outpatient-Clinlcal Dlagnoscic Building.

Transfer expenditures which have been made out of Account No. W@
WEEERS - Calveston Medical Branch - Fourth, Fifch, and Sixch
Floors on the New Outpatlent-Clinical Diagnostic Bullding -
Allotment Account as to sources of funds, as follows:

$ 1,380,01 from Federal Grants to Permanent Universicy
Fund Bond proceeds

17,735.57 from Federal Grants to Private Gifts

Sinceraly,

(. Q. L. Mt [t

Charles A, LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor-Elect

CAL:vk

C~9



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

INDEX

Qctober 23, 24, 1970
Meeting

BUdget 4 o © & © © © & @® & ©® & & s e ¢ & & 8 o

Contracts
Academic and BUSINESS ¢ 4 o o 6 o s s 5 o

ResearChﬂ L Ll @ o e e L] L4 L] * - > L L] L] - L) -3
Faculty Legisliation » s s o » s s a 2 s o a a o

General Information Bulletin Change {Enrcliment
Control)} s s o s s s o s 5 s 6 s s & s & & & o

Gifts -] L) o ] 3 < & o L o L3 > o L] L ] o L2 L L] o 2 a
Laboratory Fee Schedule .« ¢ v o s ¢ o s o o o »
Memorial Fund - Robert L. Airth, . o o o s o &

National Defense Student Loan Program , « « «

Professorship in Environmental Engineering -~ C. W. Cook

QOutside Employment

Travel for Faculty and Staff « ¢ o o o ¢ o s s o 5 & o o o

L]

- a a e @ L L] L2 L] & L] L] L] L] o Ll a

Use of Textbhbooks Written by Faculty & v 2 & 4 6 o o o »

UT AUSTIN DOCKET

Index

Page No.

M-35

M-17
M-~1

M~23

M-21
M-28
M-24
M-21
M-21
M-21
M-21
M-24

M-272

576



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN e
Office of the President
September 24, 1970

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Houston on October 23-24, 1970,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The fol-
lowing contracis, grants, and amendments have been signedby
the appropriate official upon recommendation of the respective
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive
Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations. Personnel appointments and changes
will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established
procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures!

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal):

1. Modification AFOSR 67-1109E to Grant AF -AFOSR
1109-67, by which the Department of the Air Force,

Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia,

adds $19, 689 to the grant funds and extends the period of the

grant through June 30, 1971, The research continues under

the direction of Dr, K, W. Cheney, Professor of Mathematics.

"2, Modification AFOSR 69-1812A to Grant AFOSR 69-1812,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, reduces
duration of the grant from eighteen months to fifteen months,
making the expiration date August 31, 1970. Research con-
tinues under the direction of Dr. L.arry L., Schumaker,
Associate Professor of Mathematics.

3. Modification AFOSR -69 -1812B to Grant AFOSR -69-1812,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, adds
$14, 048 to the grant funds and extends the period of the grant
through August 31, 1971, The research entitled, '"Basic
Research in Approximation Theory, " continues under the
direction of Dr. Larry Schumaker, Associate Professor of
Mathematics.

4. Modification P00002, Change Order to Contract

AF30(602)-3991, by whicn the Department of the Air
Force, Rome Air Development Center, Griffiss Air Force Base,
New York, reduces the contract funds by $293. 82. The research
in German-~English mechanical translation was conducted in the
Linguistics Research Center under the direction of Dr. W. P,
Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor of Germanic Languages and
of Linguistics.

577



5. Modification 00004, Supplemental Agreement to
Contract F33615-68-C-1299, by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aero-
nautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base,
Chio, changes delivery, inspection, and acceptance points in
the contract. Research continues in the Electrical Engineer-
ing Research Lazboratory uander the direction of Dr. A, W,
Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

6, Modification P00004, Change Order to Contract
F33615-68-C -1306, by which the Department of the

Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical

Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio,

provides $32, 837 and completes funding of the §506,976 current

total estimated cost under the contract. The research continues

in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

T, Modification P00008 te Contract F33615-68-C -1619, by

which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, adds funds of $230, 000 to the
contract, bringing total funding to $848, 313 through July 26, 1971,
The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

3. Modification P0000Z, Change Order to Contract

F30602-70-C-0129, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Rome Air Development Center, Griffiss Air Force Base,
New York, funds an additional $19, 991 and completes funding of
the contract in the amount of $149,991. Resgearch entitled,
"Theoretical Study Effort of High Quality Translation,' continues
under the direction of Dr. W. P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Pro-
fessor of Linguistics and of Germanic Languages.

9. Modification P00002, Change Order to Contract ¥33615-
70-C -1162, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Air Force Systems Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force
Base, Ohioc, provides an additional $125, 000 and increases the
total funded to $250, 000 for the period through September 30,
1971. The resecarch continues in Applied Research Laboratories
under the direction of Dr. Chester M., McKinney, Jr., Director.

10, Modification P00006, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract DAAB 07-68-C 0319, by which the Department
of the Army, U.S. Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth,
New Jersey, provides for transfer of title to 5 portable partitions
from the Army to the University and transfers accountability for
certain other items of equipment to Contract DAAB 07-70-C 0158.
Research was conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone,
Professor of Elecirical Engineering.

i1 Modification P0000Ll, Supplemental Agreement to
Contract DAAB 07-70-C 0158, by which the Department
of the Army, Fort Monmouth Procurement Division, U. S. Army
Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, changes
the period of the contract from April 1, 1970 through March 31,
1971, to May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1971, It also transfers
accountability of certain Government propertiy from Contract
DAAB 07-68-C-0319 . The research continues in the Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr. A.H. LaGrone, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

578



12, Modification 00004, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract DAADCS-69-C -0241, by which the Department
of the Army, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Aberdeen Proving
Ground, Marviand, increases the contract funds by $2,587. 28.
The research entitled, "Studies of Nonlinear Viscoelastic and
Fiber Reinforced Materials, ' continues under the direction of
Dr. H. H. Calvit, Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineer-
ing and Engineering Mechanics.

13, Modification P004, Change Urder to Contract DADALT-
69-C-9073, by which the Depariment of the Army,
U.S. Army Medical Research and Development Command,
Washington, D. C,, increases the contraci by $8, 550 to a total
of $36,721. The research entitled, "Process of Modeling of
Biological Waste Treaiment,' continues under the direction of
Dr. David M. Himmelblau, Professor of Chemical Engineering,
and Dr. Eazrnesi F. CGloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.

14, Supplement No. 1 to Grant DA-ARQC-D-31-124-70-G4,

by which the Department of the Army, U.S. Army
Research Office — Durham, Durham, North Carolina, increasges
grant funds by $20, 586 and extends the period of the grantthrough
August 31, 1971, The research entitled, "Electrogenerated Chemi-
lwminescence, ' continues under the direction of Dr. Allen J. Bard,
Professor of Chamistry.

is. Meodification A009 to Contract DA-29-040-AMC -1802{E),

by which the Department of the Army, Purchasing and
Contracting Directorate, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico,
transiers tifle to ceriain Government-owned property to the
University, extends the period of the contract through November 23,
1970, at no additional cosi, and makeg certain other changes within
the contract clauses. The research on stratospheric and meso-
spheric analysis continueg under the direction of Kenneth H, Jehn,
Associate Professor of Meteorology.

5. Modification AQLD to Contract DA -29-040-AMC -180Z(E),
by which the Department of the Army, White Sands
Missiie Range, New Mexico, seis z final fixed overhead rate of
43, 5% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1967
through August 31, 1909, and provides for the use of the same
rate provisionally beginning September 1, 1969 until the final
overhead rate is negotiated for subsequent years. The research
on stratospheric and mesocspheric analysis continues under the
direction of Kenneth H. Jehn, Assoclate Professor of Meteorology.

17, Modification A0ll, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DA-29-040-AMC -1802(E}, by which the Department of
the Army, White Sands Missile Range, White Sands, New Mexico,
increases the contract funds by $3,527 and sets a final fixed
overhead rate of 43, 5% of salaries and wages for the period
September 1, 1967 through August 31, 1970. The research on
stratospheric and mesocspheric analysis continues under the di-
rection of Kenneth H. Jehn, Associate Professor of Mesteorology.

18, Modification AC, Change Order to Contract N000i4-67-A -

0126 -0002, by which the Department of the Navy, Office
of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginiaz, establishes the final
negotiated overhead rate of 15, 4% of salaries and wages for the
periocd September 1, 1967 through June 30, 1968. The research
was conducted in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

578



ig. Modification AD, Change Oxder fo Contract N00014~

67-A-0126-0008, by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, sets a final fixed
overhead rate of 43. 5% of salaries and wages for the period
December 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969, and the same rate
provisionally for the period SBeptember 1, 1969 through August 31,
1970, The ressarch entitled, "Mathercatical Methods in Man-
power Management,’ continues under the direction of Dx. Abraham
Charnes, Professor of Statistics,

20, bModification AT, Change Order to Contract NO00I4-67-
A.-0126-0009, by which the Department of the Navy,

Cifice of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, sets a final fixed

overhead rate of 43, 5% of szalaries and wages for the period

June 1, 1969 through August 31, 1969, and the same rate provision-

ally for the period September 1, 1969 thzxough August 31, 1970.

The research enititled, "Temporal Planning and Management

Decision Under Risk and Uncertainty, " continues under the direc-

tion of Dr, Abraham Charnss, Professor of Statistics.

2%, Modification AC, Change Order to Contract N00OL4-67-A-
01260010, by which the Depariment of the Navy, Office
of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, establishes the final
negotiated overhead rate of 15. 4% of salaries and wages for the
period June 1, 1969 through August 31, 1949, and sets the provisional
rate of 17% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1969
through August 31, 1970, The rescarch entitled, "Binaural Inter-
action, ' continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jz., Director.

2. Modification AD, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

MNO0014~67 ~A-0126-0010, by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D, C,, adds
$29,932 to the contract funds and extends the period of the con-
tract through June 30, 1971, The research entitled, "Binaural
Interaction,” continues in Applied Research Laboratories under
the directicn of Dy, Chester M, McKinney, Ir., Director,

23. Modification PO000L, Supplemental Agreement to

Facilities Contract NO0014-69-C ~04461, by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of MNaval Research, Arlington,
YVirginia, revises the Scheduls and adds certain new General
Provigions.

24, Modification 2007, Supplemental Agreement to Bailment
Contract NO0017-61-C-0743, by which the Department
of the Nagvy, Naval Ordnance Sysierms Command, Washington,
D.C., extends the period of the contract through October 31, 1370,
or until a new bailment contract is executed, whichever occurs
first. The contract agrees to furnish the University's Applied
Research Liaboratories with continuing use of a Type C-47
Aircraft for use in technical performance of research and develop-
ment work. Do funds are involved.

25, Modification P00003 to Contract NO00Z4-70-C -1184, by

which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D, C., makes certain administrative
ckhanges within the contract. The research conitinues in Applled
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.

26. Modification P02, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NQ0024~70~C -1247, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., revises the
contract Data Requirements List and Data Distribution List. The
research in computer-aided classification continues in Applied
Regearch Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr,, Director,

M- 4

58



z27. Medification PU04, Change Ovder to Contract
N00024-70-C ~1253, by which the Department of the
Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C.,
mekes certain changes in the "'Deliveries' clause without
otherwise changing the contract. Research continues in Applied
Research Laboraiories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. . f.g,g
McKinney, Jr., Director. Cof :

48, Modification P002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NO0024-70-C 1268, by which the Department of the Navy,
Nawval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. ., increases the
per diem travel rate from $22 to $25, or $6. 25 per quarter day.
Research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

29, Meodification P002Z, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NO0G24-70-C 1279, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systems Commeand, Washington, D. C., increases the
per diem travel zate from $22 to 325, or $6. 25 per quarter day.
The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jz., Director.

30. Modification P00l, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

MNOGD24-70-C -139%, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systems Command, Washingion, D, C., makes cer-
tain changes within the Contract Schedule and the Date Require-~
ments List without otherwise changing the contract. The research
continues in Applied Research Liaboratories under the direction of
Dz. Chester M. McKinnevy, Jr., Director.

31. Modification P00l tc Confract NG0024-70-C ~1410, by

which the Department of the MNavy, Nawval Ship Systems
Command, Waghington, D. ., makes certain administrative
changes within the "Deliveries or Performance' section and
incorporates them into the contract withoutl otherwise changing it.
The research entitled, "Doppler Navigation,' continues in
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr,. Chester
M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

32, Modification P002 to Contract N30024-70-C -1410, by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washingion, D, €., correcis item numbers of the
Schedule within the contract. The research continues in Applied
Research l.aboratoriss under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.

33, Contract N00024-71~C -1016 by which the Department of
the Navy, Naval Ship Sysitems Commmand, Washington,
D, C., provides for a total estimated cost of $99, 500 in support
of research entitled: AN/SQS-35{V} Sonar System Data Analysis.
The contract ig effective for the period August 1, 1970 through
July 31, 1971, and of the total estimated cost there is currently
funded $50, 000 for the period ending January 15, 1971, The
research will be performed by Applied Research Laboratories
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,Director.

34. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to

Contract N60921-70-C -0215, by which the Department of
the Navy, U.3. Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White QOak, Siiver
Spring, Maryland, increases the estimated cost of the contract
by $6,375 to a new total of $42,500. Research continues in
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester
M. McKinney, Jr., Director.



35, Contract N60921-70-C -0234, by which the Department
of the Navy, U.3. Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White
Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, provides for a total estimated
cost of $100, 000 and of this amount currently funds $60, 000. The
contract is effective for the period May 4, 1970 through Decem- 7~ %82
ber 31, 1970. The research and development of acoustic mine % »
mechanisms will be performed in Applied Research Liaboratories
under the direction of Dr., Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

36. Modification PO000L, Supplemental Agreement to
Contract N60921-70-C ~234, by which the Department of
the Navy, U.S, Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Qak, Silver
Spring, Maryland, changes the beginning dafe from May 4, 1970,
to April 27, 1970, without otherwise changing the contract. The
research coniinues in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dx. Chester M. McKinney, Jz., Director.

37. Modification P00002 to Contract N60921-70-C-0234, by

which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ordnance
Liakboratory, White Ozsk, Silver Spring, Maryland, provides
$40, 000 additional funds, making total funding $100,000. The
research and development of acoustic mine mechanisms con~
tinues in Applied Research Lizboraiories under the direction of
Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

38. Modification 003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

N62306-70-C ~0361, by which the Department of the Navy,
U.S. Naval Oceanographic Office, Washington, ID. C., corrects
the numbering of pages on Forms DD254 and DDI423 under the
contract, and deletes General Provisions Clause 43 {Negotiated
Overhead Rates ~ Pre-determined} by substituting General Pro-
visions Clause {Negotiated Overhead Rates {Post-determined)).
Research continues in Applied Research Liaboratories under the
direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

39. Contract N66001-71-C ~0048 by whick the Department of

the Navy, Naval Undersea Research & Development
Center, Pasadena, California, provides $17,909 for support of
regearch entitled: Digital Circuit Processor. The contractis
effective for the period July 31, 1970 through November 30, 1970,
and the research will be performed in Applied Research Labora-
tories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr,,
Director.

40, Purchase Order N66001-71-5020U0101, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Undersea Research and
Development Center, Pasadena, California, provides $2,498 for
services rendered and material to re-calibrate a government -
owned Scund Recorder System during the period September 1, 1970,
through Septermber 15, 1970, The re-calibration will be performed
by Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr.
Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director.

41, Letter Supplement to Contract AT -~{40-1}3871, by which
the Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations,
Cak Ridge, Tennessee, reduces the AEC Support Ceiling from
$20, 0G0 to $19, 020, 91 for the period November 15, 1968 through
November 14, 1969 and increases the AEC Support Ceiling from
$22,000 to $22,979 for the period November 15, 1969 through
November 14, 1970, The research entitled, "Quasistatic lon
Cyclotron Wave Studiesg, ' continues under the direction of
Dr. Gary Swanson, Associate Professor of Electrical Eagineer-
ing.

M-6



42, Modification Ne, 9 to Contract NAS5-10387, by which e
the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Lo 583
Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland, adds
$25, 000 additional funds to the contract, bringing the estimated
cost and funds to a total of $208, 000. The boresight and align-
ment tesis of radic telescope ingtaliation continue in the
Hlectrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction
of Dr. A, W. Straiion, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

43, Modification No. 3 to Contract NAS5-11170, by which

the National Aeronautics and Space Administration,
Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelf, Maryland, increases
the coniract by $757. 35 for an additional nine {9} days of
observing time at the McDonald Observatory telescope for the
period February 1, 1970 through February 9, 1970. The modi-
fication of the 105 -inch telescope facility at McDionald Obgerva -
tory continues under the direction of Dz, Harian J. Smith,
Professor of Astronomy, and Dirvector, Research in Asgtronomy,
McDonald Obzervatory.

44, Grant WGR 44.012-178, by which the National Aero-

natutics and Space Administration provides $29, 823 for
support of research entitled, "Development of Numerical Methods
for Computing Re~-entry Trajectories for Shuttle Type Space
Vehicles.” The grant is eflfective for the period March 1, 1970,
through Februazry 28, 1971, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr., Byron D, Tapley, Professor of Aerospace
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics,

45. Contract NOO C 1420 3275, by which the U.S. Department

of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Navajo Area
Office, Gallup, New Mexico, provides $4, 000 {or support of
research entitled, "Development of Curriculum and Insiructional
Materials. ' The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1970,
through July 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direc-
tion of Dr, Muriel B. Saville, Assistant Professor of Curriculum
and Inmsiruciion.

46, Amendment to Contract No. 4-10-7:931-41, by which

the U. 8. Department of the Interior, National Park
Service, Globe, Arizona, changes archeoclogical test excavation
sites at North Fork Reservolir, Texas., The project continues
under the direction of David 8. Dibble, Acting Director, Texas
Archaeoclogical Salvage Project.

47. Transaction No. 003638-71 Letter Award dated August 31,
1970, by which the U. 8. Depariment of Justice, lsaw

Enforcement Assistance Administration, Washington, D. C., pro-

vides $12, 000 to increase the initial award for the fiscal year

July L, 1970 through June 30, 1971, for support of the Law Enforce-

ment Program. The program continues under the direction of

Edward L, Carpenter, Director of Student Financial Aids.

48. Transaction No., 003658-71, by which the U. 3. Depart-

ment of Justice, Law Enforcement Assigtance Admin-
istration, Washington, D. C., provides $6,000 for the issuance
of loans and/or grants needed to support the Law Enforcement
Education Program (LEEP). This amount represents the initial
award for the period July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, and the
program will be under the direction of Edward L. Carpenter,
Director of Student Financial Aids.

49, Amendment No. 4 to Grant SCC-41003, by which the U. S,

Department of State, Bureau of Educational and Cultural
Affairs, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the grant
through Januazry 31, 197l. The program for development of teach-
ing materizls and the conduct of workshops on the use of these
materials in the United Arab Republic continues under the di-
rection of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Professor of Speech, and Director,
International Office.

M7



50, Amendment Ne. 5 to Grant SCC-41003, by which the

U. 2. Department of State, Bursau of Educational and - -
Cultural Affairs, Washington, D.C., increases provisions for '
international fravel without increasing the grant total. The
program for develocpment of teacking materials and the conduct
of workshops on the use of thess matomals in the UAR continues
under the direction of Dr., Joe W, Neal, Professor of Speech,
and Direcior, International Office,

bi. Agreement between the U. S, Office of Education and

The Univn‘rsi‘hj of Texas a2t Austin, by which the
Dmpartmenc of Hezlth, Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-
tion, Washington, D C., provides $12, 236, 60 for support of a
fellowship for the pericd September 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971,
for Dr, Jack Lee ﬁap an, HAssistant Dean of Stuodents,

52, Grant OEG~0~9-531306-4712{031}, Revision No, 2, by
which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, I, T, revises the budget and
extends the period of the grant through December 31, 1970, The
procz’am entitied, ”“Ci’?az:_mﬁw Project for Staff Tralmng of Exem -
pia“"' Tl 633 Ema od uum‘e*“ for Handicapped Children, "
continues under the direction of Dr. Jasper Harvey, Professor

of Special pducatisﬁ,

<

53. Rewvi szr\ Mo, 1 io Grant OEG-0-9-532180-4142{032}, by
which the Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Educdtm.@, extends the period of the grant through
August 31, 1970, The projeu‘, entitled, "An imvestigation of the
Educational Cutcomes of Four Programs Differing in Duration
of Provisions for Minimally Brain mﬁared Children,” was under
the divection of Dr. Cerald B. Hasterok, Assistant Professor of
Special Education.

54.

)

rrant GEG»Q»?G{%?ZS{BZG?, by whick the Department of
Health, Educstion, and Welfare, Dffice of Education,
Washingion, D. C., provides $124, 000 for support of a multi-
dizciplinary graduate program for preparation of sducational
research specialists. The grant is effective for the period

June 15, 1970 through Au gu gt 31, 1971, and the program will be
under tﬁe direction of Dr. Jackson B. Reid, Professor of Educa-
tional Psychology.

55, Grant OEG-0-70-45621{324}, by which the Depariment

of Health, Educstion, and Welfare, Gifice of Edugation,
Washington, D. C., provides $207, 000 for support of "A Special
Project to Provide Guidance and Counseling Information and
Technical Assistance to Local, State, Regional and National
Programs, Projecis, and Institutions Concerned with Adult Basic
Education. ' The grant is effective for the period June 15, 1970
through June 30, i97L, and the project will be under the direction
of Dr. William E. Barron, Professor of Educational Administra-
tion,

56. Grant OEG-0-70-4815{603), by which the Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Qffice of Education,
Washington, D.C,, provides $256, 494 for suppoert of a special
project, 'Staff Training for Exemplary Early Childhood Centers
for the Handicapped.' The grant is effective for the period
June 1, 1970 through August 3}, 1971, and the project will be
under the direction of Dr. Jasper Harvey, Professor of Special
Education.

57, Revision No. 2 to Grant OEG-T7-70-0149-{509), by

which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Education, Washington, D. C., extends the period of
the grani through December 31, 1970, The rasearch entitled,
"Interdisciplinary Curriculum Development in Hospital Methods
Improvement, ' continues under the direction of Dr. John R,
Watt, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

M-8

584



8. tevision No. 1o Grant OEG-T7-70-0149 (010}, by which

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Office of Educafion, Washington, D, C., changes the grant number -
from SEC 7-70-014 9-501(}% to OBEG-7-70-0149-{509}). The research #- 585
entitied, "Interdisciplinary Curriculum Development in Hospital
Methods Improvement continues under the direction of Dr. Jobhn R,

Watt, Associlate Frofessor of Mechanical Engineering,

59, Revision No. 1 to Grant OEG-T7-70-0184-{209}, by which
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education, Washington, I, C., increases grant funds by
$300, 000 to 2 new total of $560, 330 and extends the period of the
grant ’c&‘zrovgfa Eune 30, 1971, The program entitled, "The Estab-
lisbment of ries of Institutes for Educational Leaders in Texas
Congcerned wit b Froblems of School Desegregation, ' continues
under the direciion of Dr. Willlam E,. Barron, Professor of
Educational Administration.

60. Grant AT0Z8 JE-Z by which the Deparitment of Health,

tion, and ”‘v?e‘!;fareq Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Marvyiand, provides $24, 218 for support of research entitled,
"Bacterial Cysis. V' The grant ig effective for the peried
September I, 1970 thro ags:x %agum 31, 971 and the research will
be under the direction of Dz, Orvilie Wyss, Professor of Micro-
biclogy.

61, Grant 50053701, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Dubl;c Health Service, Bethesda,
Ma?“iaf‘{i provides $26,075 in support of research entitled,
_H:azym tic Omygen }3""1' ation Into Aromatic Hydrocarbons. " The
grant is effec for the period September 1, 1970 through August
3 1, 1873, and téa.e %2
September 1, %
be undexr he ire

5 now appropriated is foy the peried
ugh August 31, 1971, The research will
tion of Dy, David T. CGibson, Asgeistant Pro-

ant GM06590-12, by which the Department of Health,

on, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesds,
Mazryland, provides $95%, 923 for support of research entitlied,
”B‘saf‘ﬂemismy of A -Ketoc Acid Dehvydrogenases Complexes,' The
grant is effective for the pericd August I, 1970 through July 33,
5,92
31,
J.

62, G

1975, and the $95 8 now appropriaied is for the period Augustl,
1870 ’zﬁ’&va‘agﬁ July 1971, The resecarch will be under the direc-
tion of Dr. Lester Reed, Professor of Cheamistry.

63, Grant GMII3CD-08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfzre, Puhblic Healtk Service, Bethesda,
Marvyland, provides $37,439 for support of ressarch entitled,
“Metabolic Controls In Algae. ' The grant is efisctive for the
period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1973, and the $37,439
now appropriated is for the period September 1, 1970 through
August 31, 197L, The researchwill be under the direction of
Dr. Jack . Myers, Professor of Botany and of Zoology
64, Grant W16 539«~08, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Mezlith Bervice, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $220, 694 for bupt:@f't of LESeafch entitled,
"Evolutionzry, Chermnical and Radistion Genetics.” The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1972,
and the $220, 694 now appv‘opmamd ig for the D»I’lGC?. Sapcemb rl,
1970 through August 31, 197, The research will be under the
direction of Dr. Marghall R. Wheeler, Professor of Zoology,

65. Grant GMI2323.07, by which the Depariment of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health SBervice, Bethesda,
Mazryland, provides $1i4, 232 for support of research entitled,
"Studies in Biochemical Genetics. ' The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the research
will be under the dirvection of Dz, Robert P. Wagner, Professor of
Zoology.

M -9



66. Grant GM12360-07, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,

Maryland, provides $31,477 for support of research entitled,

"The Mechanism of Microsomal Oxygenases,' The grant is ef-

fective for the period September 1, 1970 throughk August 31, 1971,

and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Daniel M.

Ziegler, Professor of Chamisiry.

657, Grant GM15769-04, by which the Departrmment of Health,

Bducation, and Welfare, Public Healih Service, Bethesda,
Mazrviand, provides $569, 752 for support of research entitled,
"Cytogeneticg, Population and Theoretical Genetics. ' The grant
is effective for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31,
1972, and the $569, 752 now appropriated is for the period Septem-
ber 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, The research will be under
the direction of Dr. Ken-~ichi Kojima, Professor of Zoology.

68, Grant GMLEE89-0Z, by which the Depariment of Health,
Fducation, and Welfgre, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Mazrvland, provides $25, 621 for support of research entitled,
"Structural Studies of Biological Complexes.' The grant is
effective for the period August 1, 1970 through July 31, 1972, and
the $25, 621 now appropristed is for the period August 1, 1970
through July 31, 1971, The research will be undsr the direction
of Dr, David J. DeRosler, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

69, Grant GMLO982-02, by which the Deparitment of Health,
Tducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Marviand, provides 315, 850 for support of research entitled,
"Nucleotide Zequence Changes in Evolution. ' The grant is effec-
tive for the period October I, 1970 through September 30, 1974,
and the $15, 850 now appropriated is for the period October 1, 1970,
through September 30, 1971, The research will be under the

direction of Dy. Charles D, Laird, Assistant Profsssor of Zoology.

7G. Grant HD 04149-03, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, FPublic Health Sexrvice, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $36, 556 for suppont of research entitled,
"Regulation of Reproductien in Rodent Populations.’ The grant
effective for the period Beptember I, 1970 through August 31, 1974,
and the $36, 556 now appropriated is for the period September 1,
1970 through August 21, 1971, The research will be under the
direction of Dr. Franklin H, Bronzon, Assoclate FProfessor of
Zoology.

Ti. Grant HE 04516-12, by which the Deparitrnent of Health,
Educztion, and Welfare, Public Healih Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $47, 047 for support of research
entitled, "Red Blood Cell Enzymes in Relation to Human Diseases.
The grant is efiective for the period September 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, and the research continues under the direction of
Dr, Walter K. Long, Lecturer in Zoology.
72. Grant MH 03223-12, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Marviand, provides $36, 494 for support of research entitled,
"inkblot Perception and Perscnality. ” The grant is effective for
the pericd September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1972, and the
$36,494 now appropriated is for the period September 1, 1970
through August 31, 1971, The research will be under the direction
of Dr. Wayne Holtzman, Hegg Professor of Psychology.

73. Grant NS 05423-07, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $22, 899 for suppori of research entitled,
"Unit and Multiunit Neurophysiolegy. " The grant is effective for
the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the
resegrch will be under the direction of Dr. James L. Larimer,
Professor of Zoclogy.

586



74. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract PH-43-68-97,
by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, seis a
final fixed overhead rate of 43, 5% of salaries and wages for the
period October 23, 1567 through October 22, 1968. The research
was conducted by Dr. Wallace Guess, Professor of Pharmacy.

orw
I

75, Grant 5 K03 GMO3086-09, Development Award — Research
Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
ILducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides 827,438 for support of research entitled, "Bio-
chemistry and Physiology of Respiratory Porteins.” The grant
is effective for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31,
1071, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. ¥. Eldon
Sutton, Professor of Zoology and Education, and Dr, Austen F.
Riggs, Professor of Zoology.

76. Grant DRO3 GMO4253-08, Development Award — Research
Career Program, by which the Depariment of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $27,437 for suppori of research entitled, "Hisiones
in Cell Differentiation and Cell Heredity. " The grant is effective
for the period Spetember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. W, G. Whaley, Pro-
fessor of Botlany, znd Dr. David P, Bloch, Professor of Botany.

77. Grant 5 K03 GM0O9997-04, Development Award—Research

Career FProgram, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides 327,438 for suppori of research entitled, "Physi-
oiogy and Biochemistry of Estrogen Action.’ The grant is effec-
tive for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and
the research will be under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton,
Professor of Zoology and Education, and Dr. Terrell H. Hamilion,
Professor of Zoology.

78. Grant 5 K06 GMI18373-09, Career Award~ Research

Career Program, by which the Depariment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-~
land, provides 327,428 for suppori of research entitled, "Physi-
ology and Biochemistry of Algae.’ The grant ig effective for the
period Sepiember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the
ressarch will be under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton,
Professor of Zoology and Education, and Dr. Jack E. Myers,
Professor of Botany and of Zoology.

79. Grant 5 K03 GM16577-04, Development Award— Research

Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mazry-~
land, provides $17, 717 for support of research entitled, "Studies
on Primary and Teritiary Structure of Proteins. " The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971,
and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Rowland Pettit,
Professor of Chemistry, and Dr, James R. Brown, Assistant
Professor of Chemistry.

&0, Rewvised Grant 5 K03 GMiB8381-08, Development Award—

Research Career Program, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Marviand, ferminates the grant effective August 31, 1970, The
research was under the direction of Dr. A, R, Schrank, Professor
of Zoclogy, and Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Proiessor of Zoclogy and
Hducation.

81. Grant 5 K06 GMI18383-09, Career Award —~Research
Career Program, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-

land, provides $27,438 for support of research entitled,

"Genetic Control of Cell Organization.,” The grant is effective

for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and

the research will be under the direction of Dr, H, Eldon Sutton,

Professor of Zoology and Education, and Dr, Robert P. Wagner,

Professor of Zoology.

<
]

o
o

587



82. Grant 2 K03 GM 25988-06, Development Award—Reseasgh

Career Program, by whick the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $20,958 for support of research entitled, "Studies
on Uhromosomal Mechanisms. ' The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Robert P, Wagner,
Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Marjorie Maguire, Resgearch
Scientist, Genetics Foundation,

83, Grant 2 K03 GMZ25990-06, Development Award—Research
Career Program, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides 326,357 for support of research entitled, "Studies
on Microsomal Oxidases.’ The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the ressarch will

588

be under the direction of Dr. Rowland Pettit, Professor of Chemistry,

and Dr. Daniel Ziegler, Professor of Chemistry.

84, Grant 1 K04 GM47350-01, Development Award-Research

Caresr Program, by which the Department of Healih,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $20, 666 for support of research entitled, "Effects
of Population Structure on Genetic Variation, " The grant is
effective for the pericd September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971,
and the research will be under the direction of Dr, H, Eldon
Sutton, Professor of Zoology and Education, and Dr. Richard H,
Richardson, Associate Professor of Zoology.

85, Supplement to Grant 5 TOL MH06TI5-13, by which the

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Healih Sexvice, Dethesds, Maryiand, increases grant funds by
$3,690 by authorizing fransfer of unexpended funds from prior
grant period. The fraining program entitled, "Psychiatric Social
Work, MSW' continues under the directicn of Dr.Jack Giis,
Professor and Dezn, Graduate School of Social Work,

86. Supplement to Grant 5 TO1 MFO7745-09, by which the

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases grant funds by
$4, 017, 47 by authorizing transfer of unexpended funds from prier
grant period. The training program in school social work con-
tinues under the direction of Dr. Jack Otis, Professor and Dean,
Graduate School of Social Work,

87. Grant 305, by which the Department of Health, Educa-

tion, and Welfzre, Social and Rehabilitation Service,
Rehabilitation Services Administration, Washington, D. C.,
provides $22, 84¢ for support of traineeships in mental retarda-
tion. The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1970,
through August 31, 1971, and the program will be under the di-
rection of Dr, Jack Otis, Professor and Dean, Graduate School
of Social Work,

&8. Grant 446-T-71, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation
Service, Rehabilliiation Services Administration, Washington,
D.C.,, provides $36, 851 for suppoert of a training program in
speech pathology and aadicloegy. The grant is effective for the
period Septembexr 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the pro-
gram will be under the direction of Dy, Lennart 1., Ropra,
Professor of Speech and BEducation.

89. Grant No. 515-T-71, by which the Department of Health,

Education, znd Welfare, Social and Rehabilitaiion Ser-
vice, Rehabilitation Services Administration, Washington, D. C.,
provides $111, 589 for support of teaching grants and traineeships
in rehabilitation counseling. The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the program will
be under the direction of Dr. Giles D. Carnes, Associate
Professor of Specizal Education,

M -34



20, ; !

National Bg
extends ‘e:?“c '
adé: $3{)
Ampb bia

by which the

£ 1 B 5 sh on, . C., pro-
vides additional funds of $32, 300 and exiaends .‘fae veriod of the
grant through Auvgust 31, 1971, The research entitled, ”Dhy’co—
CheM? cal Sy amatics, " continues uvnder the direciion of
Rr. Tom J, Exéabgr, Professor of Botany
92. Amendment Mo, 2 te Grant GB-6812%, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washin E,_,,‘a.op D. G, provides

additional funds of $19, 500 and sxtends the period of the grant
through Gctober 31, 19 T ch entitled, HExperimental

Approach o the E::ﬂds {T\fgfzcomyﬁetes},

ne J. Alexopoulos,

Professor of EB tan;

93. whick the

2. C., adds
$13,5 grant through
Augu zonomic Studies of
Alg
b

A fec o
v 31, 1971, and the research will be un
of Dx., L. Joes Berzry, Frofessor of Microblology.

Gh, Grant (37 -372, by which the National Beisnce Foundation,
Washington, D, ., provides 2100, Gi)(} for a program en-

titled, "Tmprovemsnt of Hybrid Computer Facility.” The grant
per : 9, 1970 through July 28, 1973,

is eff@ctuzc fow "“e period July 29

ey the direction of Dr. Clarence L.
COB.CL,S, P.ﬁ‘. ofessor Vf Electrical Enginsering and of Computer
Sciences.

97, Grant GJ 9, oy which the “«:a‘“onaw Scisnce Foundation,
' : 8{} 200 for support of
Symbolic Integration.
eriod Q@‘D ember 2, 1970,
regsearch will be under the
Professor of Physics and

L]

research an
The grant s 11
through Sc, tember 1,
irection oi Dr. Jz
of Computer Dciences.

{’D

g8. Grant GI 1084, by which the N iﬁonai Science Foundation,
Washington, 1. C., pro rgcio fh 000 for support of re-
search en tuiﬂa "Design and Analysis of uamfa‘te? Operating
Systems.” The grant is effective fo* the neriod Sebé‘ember Z, 1970,
through September 1, 1972, and the research will be under the

,...\

direction of T““. James O. Browne, Professor of Physics and of
Cormputer Scilsnces.



99, Medification No. 3 to Grant GK -1146X, by which the gt*
National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C.,

provides addifional funds of $65, 200 and extends the period of

the grant through August 31, 1971, The research sntiitled,

"Threshold Gate Circuit and Logic Problems, " continues under

the direction of Dr., Clarence L Coat@s, Profegsor of Elecirical

Engineering and of Computer Sciences.

10C. CGrant GK~17238, by which the MNational Science Founda-

tion, Washington, D. C., provides 312, 500 for suppoxrt
of research entitled,”A Series Solution for Singular Perturba-
tions. ' The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1970,
through August 31, 1972, and the research will be under the di-
rection of Br. Paul E. Nacozy, Assistant Professor of Aerospace
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

01, Grant GP-25199, by which the MNaticnal Science Founda-

tion, Washington, D. ., provides $19, 000 for support
of research entitled, "SBpeciroscopy and Relaxation of Solids
Containing Dilute Dmpurities.”” The grant is effective for the
period September 15, 1970 through September 14, 1971, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. A. Wilson Nolle,
Professor of Physics.

i02. Grant GS5-3200, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $34, 400 for support of
research entitied, "Axchaeological Imrestlgatmns at the George C.
Dawvis Site, Cherockee Cmnty, Texas, ' The grant is effective for
the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the
project will be under the direction of Dr., Dee Ann Story, Assis-
tant Professor of Anthropology.

103, Grant G5-3218, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, . C., provides $59, 800 for support of
research en’mt}ed "The Control of Spesch Production.” The grant
iz effective for the pericd Sesg,emb\,.\ i, 1970 through August 31,
1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr, Peter F.

MacNeilage, Associate Professor of Linguistice and of Paychology.
g g ¥

104, Grant G8-32241, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $7,900 for support of
research entitled, "Doctoral Dissertation Research in Linguistics. v

The grant is effective for the pemod September i, 1970 i:hrough
Augo.st 3%, 1971, and %:he research wiil be under the direction of
Dr. Edgar C. Polomée, Professor of Germanic Languages and of
ngmstlch =

COMNTRACTS and GRANTS (Non~Governmentall):

1, Memorandum of Agreement for ASHRAE Research Project
RP-79, by which the American Society of Heating, Refrig-
erating and Air-Conditioning Engineers, Inc., provides $17,490 for
support of research entitled, "Fristion Factors and Loss Coef-
ficients for Oval-shaped Spiral Air Duct and Fittings. " The agree-
ment is effective for the pericd September 1, 1970 'i:hrough Decem -
ber 1, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr., Jobn W. Heyt, Assistant Professcor of Mechanical Engineering.

2. Modification No. 20 to Subcontract APL/JHU No, 181471,

by which the Applied Physics L.aboratory, The Johns
Hopkins University, Silver Spring, Maryland, reduces the total
estimated cost of the coniract by $3, 000 in order to make a new
cost limitation of 3147, 000 for Task E. Work was performed by
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester
M., McKinney, Jr., Directer.

Mo~ 14

590



CONTRACTS and GRANTS {Non~-Governmentall - Continued: Z

5, 16 to APL/IHU Contract Mo, 271734,
pplied ¥ .F"}“S cs L.aboratory, The Johns
Hopking U“{ivars'f’j, ver Spring, Maryland, increases funding
for Task B by §32, 000 and extends the period for performance
through December 3%, 1970, withou t otherwise changing the con-
tract. EResearch continues in ﬁxpphed Regearch Laboratories
under the direction of Dr. Cheste McKinney, Jr., Director.

3 Meodific

/D
-
n

nent by whick The Edison

arch E)wzsmm New York, New
port of research enmﬂed "The
iment. The memorandum is

4, Memorandum of Agres:
Eleciric Institute, He
York, provides $200, 000 for su
Texas Turbulent oke"na Experi
effective for the period Ja r’ua:{*';f L, 1970 through December 31,
1971, and the research will under the direction of Dy, William
T

E, Drummond, Frofessor of Pbysmso

ny
m.l“

5. Grant Letter dated August 17, 1970, by which the Esso
Education Foundation, New York, New York, provides

$46, 305 for support of 2 research project aiw_txed "Computer-

Based Technigues in Undergraduats Chemistry Ingtruction. " The

grant is effeciive for the period August }?,, 1970 through Febru-

ary 16, 1972, and the project will be under the direction of

Dr, J.J, Lagowski, Professor of Chemistry,

5, Modification No, 8 to Contract No., 952490, by which

the Jet Propulsion Laborsz ‘SCO:C'%,/“ ””ahfarma Institute of
Technology, Pasadena, CTalifornia, increases the estimated cost
of the contract by $5,100 and ai._caca‘f"@s %12, 000 to a2 new toial es-
timated cost of $&’6 13& and extends the periocd of the coniract
through September 3 %‘7“ fhe ysparch entitled, "Television
Experiment of t}:}ejpﬁ.ﬁ Mazrinsr Mars 1971 Orbital Project,” con-
tinues under the direction of Dr. G. H. DeVaucouleurs, Profes-
sor of Astronomy.

7. dModific )
opulsion L bGra“”x'”}r Californis Enshtute of Tech-
7 ifornia, adds $3,518 add1t10ma1 funds to the
contract. The Mariner Mars '71 Migsion TV Experiment continues
under the direction of Dy, G, DeVaucouleurs, Professor of
Astronomy.

8. Award Letier dated Joij 22, 1870, by which The Poits and
Sibley Foundation, Ausiin, Texzs, provides $1,500 for
support of z regearch entitied "Topa {5, 6, ~-Dibhydroxyphenylalanine)
Biotransformaticns and i g of Betalains. ' The grant
is effective July 42, 1970, and the ressarch will be under the

direction of Dr. Tom J. Mabry, FProfessor of Botany.

H

g, Award lietier dated July 29, 1970, by whick the Research

Corporation, New fow" New York, provides $4, 705 for
suppozrt of research entitled, "Host Cell Membranes in the Repli-
cation of RNA Animal Viruses. ' The research will be under the
divection of Dy, Henry R. Bose, Assistant Professor of Micro-
bioclogy.

10. Award Letter dated July 29, 1970, by which the Research

Corporation, New York, New York, provides $4, 840 for
support of research entitied, HThe Attachraent of DNA to Membrane.
The research will be under the dirvection of Dr. C, ¥. Earhart, Jr,
Azsistant Professor of Microbiclogy.

o
=
H
ot
wn



GRANTS and AGREEMENTE (Otherl:

et

. Memorandum of Agreement between the Educaticn

Service Center, Reglon XIII, Austin, Texas, and The
University of Texas at Austln, by which ESC provides $14, 785
for support of research entiiied, “Flmc‘, Evaluations of the Use
of Educational Television in Bi-lngual Education Program. "
The Agreement is effective for the pericd July 1, 1970 through
June 30, 197L, and the procram will be under the direction of
Dr. Frederick Williams, Professor of Speech.

2. Agreement, dated September 1, 1970, between The

University of Missouri, Cslumbia, Missouri, and
The University of Texas at Austin, by which the University of
Misscuri provides $10, 741 for suppor: of a program entitled,
"Communicaior Cba?acteristics and Ovinion Change. ' The
agreement is effeciive for the period September 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, a_*d the program will be under the direction of
Dy, Judson Mills, Visiting Professor of Psychology.

3. Memorandum of Agreement between Colorado State
University, Fort Colling, Colorads, and The University
of Texas at Austin, by which Colorade State University provides
$"D 074 ior support of research entitled, ”F&mnoiegmag Anzlyses
£ Btandard English Speech of Children in Grades One Through
_L ‘welve in Sam"p’zes from Mavshalliown, lowa.” The Agresement
iz effective for the period June 1, 1970 through December 31,
1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr.
Frederick Williams, Professor of 3peech,

4, Grant O-C4-150, by which the Texas Criminal Justics
Council, Executive Department, The State of Texas,
Austin, Texas, provides 329,559 for support of a project entitled,
"Delinquency Reﬁam}.waaon snd Prevention Project.” The grant
is effective for the pariod September 1, 1970 through August 31,
18741, and the D—Y‘O‘j\,cp will be under the divection of Dyr. Jack Ctis,
vofegsor and Dean, Graduate School of Social Work,

5. Cf“c«. *LO 51—'

o
o
<
f»j
ny
o

ch i
a ~:c’t v;:g The Btate of ",ffexasg
Austin, Texas, provi 'es 334»(}3 '“~5 for support of a project entitled,
“Nuclear Analysm Te cnnmues for Forensic Investigations,’ The
grant is sffective fo Se eptember 1, 1970 through
_Urejec*' will be under the direction of

T2

o]
b

LE)

August 31, 1971, and the ¢
D», Stephen J. Gage , Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineer -
& 5 b

ing.



5953

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following contracis
have been executed at The University of Texas at Austin by the
official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of
signatures:

1. Cooperative Highway Research Program Agreement with
Texas Highway Department, signed by President ad interim Bryce
jordan, which approves for activation under the terms of a
Cooperative Research Agreement dated August 27, 1965, the
following project proposals to be performed by UT Austin's Center
for Highway Research, at the estimated cost indicated for 197071,
contingent upon availability of funds:

Renewal Studies Cost

Development of Methods for Computer Simulation
of Beam~-Columns and Grid-Beam and Slab Systems $95,400

Soil Properties as Related to Loan Transfer
Characteristics of Drilled Shafts 40,000

Evaluation of Tensile Properties of Subbases for

Use in New Rigid Pavement Design 65,0600
Reproduction of Final Reports 6,200
Crack Width-Corrosion Study 48,000

Development of Method of Analysis of Deep
Foundatlions Supporting Bridge Bents 8,800

Study of Expansive Clays in Roadway Structural
Sysiems 30,000

Design Procedures for Long Span Presiressed
Concrete Bridges of Segmental Construction 46,600

A Sygtem of Analysis of Pavement Design and
Research Implemeniation 70,000

A Study of Prestressed Panels and Composite

Action in Concrete Bridges Made of Prestressed

Beams, Prestiressed Sub-Deck Panels and Cast~

in-Place Deck 31,900
Total Renewals $441,300

New Study Proposals

Polymer Concrete —— Highway Applications $ 15,100

Static, Fatigue, and Impaci Strength of
Electro-Siag Weldments 25,000

Diaphragm Requirements for Prestressed Concrete
Bridges 30,000



594

sy
Pl

Dynamic Traffic Loading of Pavements $ 35,000

Stability of Zarth Slopes 23,000

$128,100
Demonstration Program
Evaluation and Revision of Texas Highway
Department Rigid Pavement Design Procedure S 19,000
Total $588,400

Other proposals are pending and the grand total is expected to be
$671,300.

2. Memorandum Agreement with Cotton Research Commitiee of
Texas, signed by President ad interim Bryce Jordan, which provides
for research, including surveys and other investigations, relating

to the marketing of cotton fiber, cottonseed, and cotionseed
products. The period covered by the agreement is September 1, 1970~
August 31, 1971, and the Universiiy is to be compensated in an
amount up to and including the sum of $53,432.

3. Exiensicn cf Contract for Air Force Uniforms with Sol Frank
Company, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, awarded on
low bid of 8103, 64 for each uniform. The Sol Frank Company has
furnished the uniforms for a number of years and the service has
been satisfaciory.

4, Amendment No. 2 to Interagency Cooperation Contract No.
TAC(70-71)~093 with Texas Employment Commission, signed by
Vice-President James H. Colvin, which extends the coriginal contract
from August 31, 1970 to August 31, 197!. The purpose of the contract
was to provide iuition and fees for courses of instruction offered
through the Division of Extension. The amount of the Amendment

is not to axceed $7i2,

5. Amendment No. | to Interagency Cocperation Contract No.
IAC{70-71)-114 with Texas Youth Council, signed by Vice-President
Tames H. Colvin, which extends the original contract from August
31, 1870 to August 31, 1871. The coniract permits the Comptroller
of Public Accounts to issue warrants in payment of room, board,
fees, and other expensesg for a student of the Waco State Home.

B. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Cooperation Contract No.
IAC{70-71)~127 with Texas Employment Commission, signed by
Vice~President James H. Colvin, which extends the original contract
from August 31, 1970 to August 31, 1971, the additional amount not

to excessd $75. This provides for rental of films from Visual
Instructiion Bureau.

7. Amendments No. 1 and 2 to Interagency Cooperation Contract
No. IAC{70-71)-281, with Texas Parks and Wildlife Department,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, which changes the
termination date of the contract from August 31, 1979 to November



595

30, 1970 (Amendment No. 1}, and effective September 1, 1970, the
computer time will be billed 2t $260 per hour {Amendment No. 2).

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70~71)-354 with
the (fice of the Governor {Planning Coordination}, signed by
Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will
reander certain technical or professional services in connection
with the use of the Computation Center's 6600 computer. The
period of the confract is July 31, 1870 - August 31, 1870, and

the total amount is not to exceed $600.

g. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. JAC{70-71)~359 with
the Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice-President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University will lease to the Board
office and laboratory space in buildings located at the Balcones
Research Center., The period of the contract is September 1, 1870 -
August 31, 1871, and the tctal amount is not to exceed $6, 741.

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAGC{70-71)-363 with
the Office of the Governor, Division of Planning Coordination,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
agrees to develop an inventory of wastesources along the Texas
Gulf Coast. The period of the contract is August 16, 1970 - October
15, 1970, and the total amount is not to exceed $2,200.

1. interagency Cooperation Contract No., IAC{70~71)-377 with
the Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice-President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University through the Department
of Economic Geology will provide the Board maps resulting from
the Atlas Project. The pericd of the contract is August 15, 1970 -
August 31, 1971, and the total amount is not to exceed $12, 500,

iZ2. interagency Cooperation Contract No. IACI70-71)-397 with
the State RBeoard of Control, signed by Vice-President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University through its Division of Extension
will furnish courses of instruction and instructional aids to
approved emplovees of the Board. The period of the contract is
September 1, 1870 - August 31, 1971, and the total amount is not
to exceed $S0.

i3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-424 with
the Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice-President
james H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Computation
Center wiil perform data processing services. The period of the
contract is September 1, 1870 - August 31, 1971, and the total
cost is not to excead $10, 000.

14, Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC{70-71)-425 with the
Texas Water Rights Commission, signed by Vice-President James
H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Computation Center
will provide services and equipment on an available time basis.
The period of the contract is September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971,
and the total cost is not to exceed $5, 000.



15. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70~71)-432 with
the Cffice of the Governor {Planning Coordination), signed by
Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University through
its Computation Center will render technical or professional
services in connection with the use of the 6600 computer. The
period of the coniract is September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971,

and the total cost is not to exceed $Z, 000,

16. Agreement with The Memorial United Methodist Church
Board of Trustees, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin,
whereby the Church will furnish the University certain kindergarten
rcoms free of cost for use in the Model Training Project for Barly
Childhood Education for Handicapped Children. The period of

the contract is August 24, 1970 ~ July 1, 1871,

i7. Contract No. DABDQY-71-0037 with the United States of
America (Fort Hood, Texas), signed by Vice-President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University will furnish adequate medical
facilities, physicians, supplies, and maisrials to conduct the
medical examinations required for membership in the advanced
course, senior division ROTC, and commissioning physicals
required for candidates for a commission in the Army Reserve.
The contract is for the period September {, 1870 - June 30, 1971,
and the estimated total is not to exceed $8000.

18. Contract No. DABDOS-71-D-0060 with the United Siates
Depariment of the Army, Fort Hood, Texas, signed by Vice-
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will provide
college courses for military personnel up to 75% of tuition costs,
for the period September 1, 1970-Septamber 1, 1971,

19, Iinteragency Cooperation Contract No. TAC{70-71)-437 with
the Governor’s Office [Division of State-Local Relations), signed
by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University through
its School of Architecture will furnish the necessary professicnal
and technical personnel, clerical services, equipment, and
facilities to perform the Management Assistance Study regarding
the Texas Model Cities Program. The period of the coniract is
September 3, 19780 - March 1, 1971, and the total amount is not to
excead $15,4000.

20. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-440 with
the Texas Water Development Board, signed by Vice-President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University will admit one employee
of the Board to the engineering program entitled "Enginsering
Project Investment Analavsis® given by the Division of Extension.
The period of the contract 1s September 2] and 22, 1970, and the
amount is not to exceed $125. 00.

21, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71}-443 with
the Texas Highway Department, signed by Vice~President James
H. Colvin, whereby the Texas Highway Department agrees o
furnish all necessary materials, eguipment, labor, supervision
and any other items necessary in cleaning silted drainage ditches
at the Balcones Research Center. The pericd of the confract is
September 17, 1970~August 13, 1971, and the iotal amount is not
to exceed $1,500.

M-20

596



59

NATIONAL DETENSE STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM: The Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare has made an allocation for the
period Fuly 1, 1979, through June 30, 1971, of $380,700, with
$635,000 as the approved level of spending,

CHANGE IN GENERAL INFORMATION BULLETIN: On page 32 of the
General Information Bulletin, 1969~70 {Publication Number 6910,
May 15, 1969}, in the Chapter 11. Admission, inseri the following
paragraph for paragraph one, Control over Admission:

When there are more gualified applicanis than can

be adeguately instructed by the available faculty

or accommodated in the available facilities, the
University may control enroliment by limiting the
admission of new studenis, F

ROBERT I, AIRTH MEMORIAL FUND: The Robert L, Airth Memorial
Fund has been establishad, the donaiions to be made available to
the Biology Library for purchase of books, Dr. Airth came to the
University as Assistant Professor of Botany in 1958, and at the time
of death on Tuly 7, 1970, he was Professor in that department and

the recipient of a Career Development Award. @ é..\% \:§j\<\§

THE C. W, COOK PROFESSORSHIP IN _ ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING:
Mr, C. W. Cook of White Plains, New York, hag established a
professorship in the College of Enginsering to be known as the

C. W. Cook Profsssorship in Environmental Engineering. In his

letter establishing the professorship, Mr, Cook writes: "It is my
hope and wish that this professorship will be used to support an
outstanding engineering professor in the srea of environmental
engineering who, through his teaching and research efforts, can
coniribute to the sclution of environmental problems, including but
not limited to, air, water, noise and thermal pollution, transportation,
communications, wasie disposal, and other related problems of the
urban community.”

Mr, Cock also states that he prefers that, subiect to the discretion
of the Dean of the College of Engineering, no more than 20% of the
annual earnings of the C, W. Cook Professorship endowment fund
may ke reserved by the dean and uged at hig discretion for purposes
in support of the efforts of the profezsor occupying this position.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below
be permitied to underiake the outside duties specified for sach,

the work to be arranged so ag not to interfere with University
assignmanis and otherwise to conform io Chapter III, Sec, 13, of
Part Cne of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for
the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Mr. Daniel O. Price, Professor of Sociology, 1o act as
demographic consultant to the Bureau of the Census on evaluation
of the 1970 Census and also to synthesize for Tracor, Inc., recent
regearch on rural toc urban migration.

M-21



- 598

2 Mr. Charles C., Cleland, Profesgor of Special Education,
for Austin State School, o perform organizational-personnel

research and advisement in relation to profoundly retarded population;
and to write up case study materials for in-service training of
atisndants at Brown Schools for Exceptional Children,

3. Miss Sandra L. Kolb, Senior Secretary, Special Education,
to perform secretarial duties of four hours per week for Scuthwestern
Psvchological Association.

4, Mr. Hudson Matlock, Professor of Civil Engineering, to

perform some investigation on marine piling during installation for
Shell Oil Companyv, New Orleans. Louisiana; to do some research
on foundationg for Chewon Cil Field Ressarch Company, La Habra,
California: and to design instrumentation to measure ice forces for
the State of Alaska Department of Hichways, Juneau, Alagka.

3. Dr, Philip C. Richardson, Associate Professor of Elecirical
Engineering, to act as consultant to Medical Monitor Systems, Inc.,
Austin: and to do insurance phvsical examinations for individuals.

6. Dr, Fred B. Vogt, Professor of Electrical Engineering, to
do consuliing in bio-medical engineering for Space Crait Systems,
inc., and consuliing in x-ray bone densitometry for Texas Woman's
University Research Institute.

~J

. Mr, William D, Gregyg, Assistant Professor of Zlecirical
Engineering, to give fechnical support and direction of advanced
programs planning, coordination and evaluaticon, to U, 8. Depart-
ment of the Army, Washington, 5. C.

8. Mr, BE. F. Glovna, Dean of the College of Engineering, to
act as advisor to the Board of Engineering Science Inc.; to provide
assistance in environmental pollution conirol for Humble Gil and
Refining Company, and to Easiex, Inc.

9, Mr, Dolph Hess, Associate Professor, School of Social
Work, 1o act as consultant on social work o Texas Department of
Public Welfare.

10. Mr, Guy Shuttlesworth, Visiting Associate Professor,
School of Social Work, o act as educational congultant to State
Depariment of Public Weliare,

1%, Mr, Charles W. Laughton, Associate Dean, School of
Social Work, to act as educational consuliant in undergraduate
social welfare to Texas Depariment of Public Weliare.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY PACULTY: In accordance with
Chapter 1II, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and
Regulations for the Government of The University of Texas, I
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-authored
books ag textbooks for the 1870-71 figcal year:




3

Royalty per

Price to Volume per
Name Author Student Author
College of Arts and Scisnces
Botany
The Odgin of Adaptations V. Grant $13.50 S$2.04
College of Education
Special Edugation
The Process of Special Edu- Meiggeier 9.93 .50 ~ Ist
cation Administration and King 5,600
than

.75
College of Engineering
Mechanical Tngineering
Theory of Machine Design W. J. Carter 10. 00 -
Manufaciuring Processes Begeman and 12,95 .65

Amstead

Foundations of Optimiza~- Wilde and 12.95 .77
tion Beightier
Parspeactive, Shades and 7. R. Holmes 1,40 =
Shadows
Technical Lettering I. R. Holmes . 50 .05
Experinass
A Pictorial Approach to Homes and 4.50 . 225
Perspeciive, Shades and MeGuire
Shadows
Petroleum Engineering
Handbook of Well Log S. 7. Pirson 18. 50 2.44
(il Reserveir Englneering 5. J. Pirson 17.350 2.19
Geclogic Well Log S. J. Pirson 15.75 2.36

Analysis

FACULTY LEGISILATION: The fcllowing legislation has been passe
by the University Council and/or General Faculty. Irecommend
approval.

1. The University Council on August 27, 1570, approved by the cir-
cularization procedure the catalogue changes in the College of Fine
Arts which would reinstate English 301 as counting toward fulfillment
of the English requirement for all degrees offered in the College

{(D&P 4685). The initial disallowal of English 301, which was to com-
mence in the Fall of 1870, was based upon the recommendation of

the Department of English. Since the decision has been reversed, and
the Colliege of Arts and Sciences has reinstated English 301 in its
degree plan, Tine Arts feels that it is in the best interests of its
students to follow this plan. Reference to this statement appears

in several places in the caialogue.

M-23

599



800

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following trips are reported
in accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for
1870~71 when expenses are pald from funds not specifically desig-
nated for travel, and in accordance with Section 13.23 of Chapter III
of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of The University of Texas
when the absence is for a longer period than twenty-nine days.

1. M. Charles 1. parrish, Social Science Research Associate
{Faculty}, August 21 - September 20, 1970, to Santiago, Chile, at
no travel expense to the University, to do research on Chilean
Congress. Mr. Parrish is Associate Professor of Government, on
half-time appointment the first semester of 19706-71.

2. Mr. E. C. G. Sudarshan, Professor of Physics, August 1 -
September 6, 1970, to Kiev, Russia, to participate in the Interna-
tional Conference on High Energy Physics; to Trieste, Italy, to visit
International Centre for Theoretical Phvsics and to participate in
continuing research seminars; and to Gothenberg, Sweden, o com-
plete some research on quantization of tachyon fields and participate
in research seminars in the Mathematics and Physics at the Univer-
sity, expenses not to exceed $700 to be paid from contract funds
(Atomic Energy Commission).

3. Mr. Jack P. Gibbs, Professor of Sociology, August 29 - September
3, 1870, to Washington, D. C., to attend the annual meeting of the
American Sociclogical Association and do some recruiting for the
Department of Sociology, expensas in an approxXimate amount of 3200
0 be paid from Development Fund of the Depariment of Sociology.

4. Miss Eleanor 5. Greenhill, Associate Professor of Art, March
19-26, 1870, to Baltimore, Maryland, to view medieval illuminated
manusgripts in the Walters Art Gallery and to New York City to atiend
the exhibition Art around 12G0. The travel was mainly during the
Easter holidays and some students also made the frip. Expenses in
an approximate amount of 5300 are to be paid from a URI grant to
Miss Greenhill.

LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE: ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND CHANGES
IN THE LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1962;: 1
concur in Vice-President Colvin's recommendation that the following
list of changes in fees as submitted by the Registrar’s Cffice be
approved. These changes were made by the departmental chairmen
gince the list submitted in September 1968, and appear on catalogue
copy and Final Announcement copy and on new course forms and

forms for proposed course changses submitted o the Registrar's Office.

From To
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Anthro;)ology
301 0 $3.00
362N {new) $8.00
Bislogy
360 $6,00 0



Botany
380M.1
380M.2
381M
382K

Chemistry

3987

Computer 3clences
368K
368L
375

Economics

e

329

Home Eccononics
333

Mathematics
368K
368L

Microbiclogy
k30
67952

Physical Instruction

Men

* Physical Sclence
203

304

360K

Physics
801
30k
827a
827b
360K
360L

M-25

From

0O

$6.00
{new)
{new)

$3.00
$3.00

$5.00

$2.,00

$3.00

new)
new )
newv )

{new)
$6.00
$6.00
$2,00
$2,00

o ROt

$6.00
0

$6.00
$6.00

$8.00

leNoRe

$4.00

@

L

a8 -]
388888

L

O L5 -ER--LH- €8 £H-

a

L]

GO = QW= OOy

L]

A

&

LG5 CR- B~
S 0N
8888888

$5.00

3 semester hours or
less, $3.00; 4 semes-
ter hours or more, $5.00

$4.,00

$2,00
$2.00
$2.00




Psychology
381K
38y
389L
290
390
690
39CL
393K

aoology

316K

416K

320

421 to 321
151K

353

1057

359

Comparative Studies
309

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Statistics 333
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculim and Instruection

3708,.13
3708 ,1k

Educational Psychology
380p.2
382%, 1
382K,k
382K.5

Physlecal and Health Education

319
COLLEGE OF ENCINEERING

‘Aerospace Engineering
120K

361K to Loix
1624

369K

Civil Engineering
322
340
363
300K
396L

Electrical fngineering
212

Mechanical Engineering
363L
365L
379M.1

M-~26

{new)
$2.00
{new}
$2,00

$2,00
$2.,00
$2.00
$4.00

$2.00

£4--£a-EA
NG AT
1
QO
388

5 602

OO0 000 53

8

-3

WO\P\O‘\
8888

L

LA O O

8

$2.00

0
$3.00
0

O 65630
[AV IR \b

a
(o o
888

DO OO

QO -5




L. BO3

From To
COLLEGE OF FIVE ARTS
Artd
339L ’ {reinstatement) $2.00;
Supplementary fee, $11.25
Music

260p 0 $2,00

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Pharmecy
whl 0 $8.00; Laundry
service charge, $2.00
Lls {new) - $8.00; Laundry
' service charge, $2.00
L68K {new) $8.00; Leundry

service charge, $2.00
SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Radio-Television~-Filn

31k $3.00 0

3Lhx 0 © $L.00

366 $2.00 0
MILITARY SCIENCE

331 ?new) $3.50

431K new) $3.50

375 (new) $3.50

375K " {new) $3.50
MARTNE SCTENCE INSTITUTE

3h2 {new) $8.00

SCHOCL OF NURSING

Drop 21l nursing lab fees.

The Department of Anthropology 1s assessing a special fee of
$L0.00 for Anthropology 662, Field School in Archaeology.

8 fTee of $3QOO for Modern Language Association Proficiency Test
to be paid to the Measurement and Evaluabtion Center at the time
the test is administered will be required of students registered
in French 364L, German 369.2, and Spanish 38LL.

T

M

27



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin.
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board
be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor
is a charitable or public institution and that the donation does not constitute
an evasion of taxes,

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans-
mittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a
noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an
appraisal or book value, Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated by an
"E" following the dollar amount,

DONOCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

1  Air Force Aid Society U. T. Austin $3,600.600
1117 North 19th Street, Scholarships for five
Suite 700 designated students

Arlington, Virginia 22209

2 Alamo Heights High School TU. T. Austin 2,100.00
Alamo Heights Independent Scholarships for four
School District designated students

6900 Broadway
San Antonio, Texas 78209

3 Arthur Andersen & Co, College of Business Adminis~- 3,000.400
1700 Bank of the Southwest tration
Building To provide secretarial help
Houston, Texas 77002 for Dr. C. T. Zlatkovich as

President-elect of American
Accounting Association

4 Andrews Federal Credit U. T. Austin 1,060.00
Union Scholarship for 2 designated
Andrews Air Force Base student

Washington, D.C. 20331

5 The Borden Foundation Inc. School of Communication 1,500.00
Miss Gladys R. Lucent, To provide the Gail Borden
Secretary Graduate Award in Journalism
350 Madison Avenue (fifth and final payment)

New York, New York 10017

§ * George W. Brackenridge U. T. Austin 10,450.00
Foundation Scholarships for nineteen
G. M. Denman, Jr., Trustee designated students
235 East Commerce Street
San Antonio, Texas 78200



DONOR

Burch-Settocon Student
Loan Fund Trust

H. C. Maver, Vice Presi-
dent and Trust Officer

First National Bank

P. O. Box 6031

Dallas, Texas 75222

Rocco C. Caffarelli Educa-
tional Trust

D. W, Finger, Trust Officer

Frost National Bank

P. O. Drawer 1600

San Antonio, Texas 78206

9 =*Celanese Chemical Co.

10

11

R. P. Lowry
P. O. Box 9077
Corpus Christi, Texas 78408

The Clark Foundation
Colonel Walter Kerbel
Executive Secretary
4616 Greenville Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75206

L. L. Colbert
2207 Tisher Building
Detroit, Michigan 48202

12 * Continental Qil Company

13

J. P. Malott, Vice President
of Production

P. O. Box 2197

Houston, Texas 77001

C. W, Cook
General Foods Corporation
250 North Street

White Plains, New York
10602

14 * Dallas Woman's Club

15

7000 Park Lane
Dallas, Texas 75225

Henry .. Doherty Educa-
tional Foundation

70 Pine Street

New York, New York 10005

605

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

U. T. Austin $2,015,00
Scholarship for a designated

student

U. T. Austin 4,226.50
Scholarships for seven

designated students

College of Engineering 16,000.060
To continue participation in

Industrial Associates Program

U. T. Austin 2,625.00
Scholarships for seven

designated students

. T. Austin 1,000.00
Unrestricted coniribution for
developmental purposes

Cdllege of Engineering 16,060.00
To continue participation in

Indusirial Associates Program

College of Engineering 100,738.95 E
Gift of 1300 shares of General

Foods Corporation common stock,

which has been sold for the

amount indicated, to establish

the C. W. Cook Professorship

in Environmental Engineering

College of Fine Arts 1,000.00
Scholarship for a designated

student in the Department of

Drama

U, T, Austin 2,400.0Q

Scholarships for six designated
students

M-29



E 806

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

16 The Dow Chemical Co. U. T. Austin $5,560.00

D. L. Rooke

General Manager
Texas Division
Freeport, Texas 77541

17 * Edwards Laboratories
624 Dver Road
Santa Ana, California 92705

18 *The Ford Foundation
320 East 43rd Street
New York, New York 10017

19 #*Foremost Petroleum Corp.
P, O, Box 1399
Victoria, Texas 77901

20 The General Foods Fund,
Inc.
L. F. Genz, President
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017

21 * Guif Gil Foundation
A. Lewis, Jr.
Senior Vice President
Gulf Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
22 The James R. Hoffa Schol-
arship Fund
T. E. Flynn, Secretary
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, . C. 20001
23 Jack Hutchins Foundation
L. G. Rust, Jr., Trustee
P. O. Box 1027
Wharton, Texas 77488

24 *Albert and Mary Lasker
Foundation, Inc.
Mrg. Albert D. Lasker,
President
866 United Naticns Plaza
New York, New York 10017

Contribution to provide unre-
stricted granis as follows:

Department of Chemistry, $2,500

College of Engineering,
Department of Chemical

Engineering, 2,500
Department of Mechanical
Engineering, 500
College of Pharmacy 2,000.00

Continuation of support for the
research program in Pharmacy

Department of Anthropology
Contribution in support of the
research project of Dr. Richard
N. Adams

U. T. Austin
Scholarship for a designated
student

College of Engineering
Contribution to match a gift
previously made by C. W. Cook

College of Engineering
To continue participation in
Industrial Associates Program

U. T. Austin
Scholarghips for two designated
siudents

U. T. Austin
Scholarships for two designated
students

U. T. Austin

Coniribution in support of the
Lyvndon Baines Johnson School
of Public Affairs

B,466.67

1,750,00

1,014.00 E

10,000.00

1,506.00

1,300.00

50,000.00



DONOR

25 *Latin American Scholarship

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Program of American
Universities, Inc.

25 Mt, Auburn Street, 302 students
Cambridge, Massachuseatts
Estate of Robert Maxey School of Law 30,000,
B. G. Gorin, Trust Officer Tc establish the Thomas Shelton
Austin National Bank Maxey Professorship in the School
Congress at Fifth Sitreet of Law (accepted by the Board of
Austin, Texas 78701 Regents, meeting of May 29, 1970,
pages 91 and 112 of Minutes)
Bruce McMillin, Jr., U. T. Ausiin 6,350,
Foundation Scholarships for nine
Ralph Ward, Trustee designated students
Overton, Texas 75684
The Merck Company Depariment of Chemistry 5,000,
Foundation Unrestricted grant to be used
R. F. Phillips, Secretary for independent research by
Rahway, New Jersey 07065 Dr., David De Rosier
Mobil Foundation, Inc. Coliege of Engineering 10,000.
Louis Castelli, General For unrestricted grant to the
Manager Engineering Foundation, $6,000;
Corpus Christi E &P Div, grant to Department of Petroleum
Mobil Oil Corporation Engineering to be divided equally
P. O. Box 2448 betwesen Dr. Ben Caudle and Dr.
Corpus Christi, Texas 78403 K. H. Coats, $4,000
The Moody Foundation College of Arts and Sciences 54,100.
Robert E, Baker First payment on $100, 000
Executive Administrator grant for the Innovations in
704 Moody National Bank Education project
Building
Galveston, Texas 77550
The Moody Foundation U. T. Austin 12,575
Robert E. Baker Scholarships for 27 designated
Executive Administrator students
704 Moody National Bank
Building
Galveston, Texas 77550
Nawvy Relief Society U. T. Austin 1,950,
1030 Munitions Building Scholarships for two designated
Washington, D. C. 20360 students
Raymond Psarson Foundation U. T. Austin 2,000.

G. N. Fondren, Secretary
P, O. Box 192
Tavior, Texas 76574

15184

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

U. T. Austin $2,400,

International Office scholar-
ships for designated foreign

Scholarships for four
designated siudents

00

00 E

00

06

00

.00

60

00



S NS

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
34 * Elvin Pederson, Jr. TU. T. Austin $1,600.00
P, O, Box 276 Contribution to the Memorial

Los Fresnos, Texas 78566 Stadium Expansion program

35  Pennzeil United, Inc. College of Engineering 2,000.00
W. A. Hover, Vice President Contribution to the Depariment
900 Southwest Tower of Petroleum Engineering for an
Houston, Texas 77002 unrestricted grant of $1,000

and a scholarship of $1,000

36  Minnie Stevens Piper U. T. Austin 11,875.00
Foundation Scholarships for twalve
William C. Wiederhold designated students

BExecutive Director
406 West Market Street
San Anionic, Texas 78205

37 *SPIST Supreme Lodge Department of Slavic 1,000.00
Nick 4. Morris, President Languages
P. O, Box 100 Scholarships in Czech Studies

Temple, Texas 76501

38 Murray Case Sells Estate U. T. Austin 10,000.00 E
Iaw Scne, Trustee Regular distribution of funds
Texas Wesleyan College 0 be added to the student lcan

4312 Bellaire Drive South fund
Fort Worth, Texas 761309

39  Shell Development Co. College of Engineering 1,000.¢0
R. H. Nanz, Vice President TFinal payment to the Depart-
P, O. Box 481 ment of Petroleum Engineering
Houston, Texas 77001 for the Reservoir Simulation

Research Project

40 *Smith, Kline and French Department of Microbiology 3,275.77
Labcratories Unrestricted grant in support
1500 Spring Garden Street of the research project of Dr.
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania L. Joe Berry

41 Southland Paper Mills U. T. Austin 1,000.00
Foundation Scholarsghips for two designated
D. E. Whitty students

Secretary-Treasurer
P, O, Box 149
Lufkin, Texas 75901

42 *Texas State Building Texas Archasolcgical Salvage 1,500.00
Commission Project
P. O. Box 12172 Grant~in-aid for a research
Austin, Texas 78711 vrogram under direction of

David §. Dibble

M-32



DONOR

43  Tnion Carbide Corporation
R, P. Barry, Plant Manager
Chemicals and Plastics
P, O. Box 471
Texag City, Texas 773980

44  The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.
P, Q. Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

45 *The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.
P, O, Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

45 * Norman L. Utter
P, O, Box 2307

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
College of Engineering $10,000.00
Contribution for participation

in the Industrial Associates

Program

College of Business 60,000.00

Administration
Contribution to the Business
Adminisiration Foundation to
be used for Classroom 1975, a
project to assist in studies for
future utilization of classroom
space, problems in teaching, etc.
College of Business 3,750.00
Administration
Contribution for a research
project on Management Tech-
nology

U. T. Austin
Coniribuiion to the Memorial

1,200.00

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403 Siadium Expansion program

The following nonmonetary gifts have alsc been received:

47 * Louis Alexander
8425 Merlin Drive
Houston, Texas 77055

48 Karl M. Dallenbach
2106 Meadowbrook
Austin, Texas 78703

49 * Mrs. Hugo Gibson
Texas Lutheran College
Saguin, Texas 781585

50 #*Alfred A. Knopt
201 East 50th Street
New York, New York 10022

Humanities Research Center 750.00%%
Gift to The University of Texas
Library cf a collection 0of books,
magazines, and pamphlets cn
aviation and astronautics
Humanities Research Center 41,500,00%%*
Gift to The University of Texas
Library of his personal collection
of bocks on psychology and sets
of psychological periodicals
Humanities Research Center 480.00%*
Gift to The University of Texas

library of a collection of Swedish

books, 1777 to 1901, on literary,

historical and religicus subjects

Humanities Research Center
Three contributions to the Knopf
Library Collections:
Manuscript {autobiography)
Collection of 33 books
Miscellaneous correspondence,
papers, and a manuscript

2,500.00%%
225.00%%

400,00%=*

M-33



DONCR

51 Peter J. Rempe
408 Stewart Avenue
Garden City, New York

11330

Sun Qil Company

R. C. Weart

503 North Central
Expressway

Richardson, Texas 75080

PURPOSE ‘AND CONDITIONS

Humanities Research Center
Gift to The University of Texas
Library of a collection of books
(134 volumes)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Oilwell drilling samples, steel
shelving for use in storing the
materials, and three card files
of catalogued wells for reference

610

AMOUNT

$1,500,00%*

110,000.00%=*

use, 1o be added to the Well
Sample and Core Library

APPOINTMENT OF ASHBEIL SMITH PROFESSOR:

>

H
Tn accordance with the nomination made

at the September 12 meeting, T recommend the appointment of Professor
Ernest C, Mossmer of the Department of English (and Philosophy) as
Ashbel Smith Professor effective September 1, 1970,

M-34



B B11

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 196%-70 BUDGET

The term "rate” for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified persomnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fractiom of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary

Period of % Wo.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
Qffice of the President
Appointment
Assistant to the President ad interim
1. Peter T. Flawn 8/1 - 8/31 ——— - ——
Concurrent Employment:
Bureau of Economic Geology
Director 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 $32,000

Academic Status:
Professor {Geclogical Sciences)
Academic Rate - $19,500
(RBC# 3037, 3038)

Office of the Vice Pregident
for Student Affairs

Transfer Betwesen Dissimilar Appropriations
2, Amount of Transfer - $15,200
To: Course Evaluation Guide - $15,200

From: Development of Student Services - $2,900
Non-teaching Salaries - §5,600
Classified Persomnel Salaries - $6,700

Funds were transferred to establish a new account from which the
expenses of layout and printing of a Course Evaluation Guide may
be paid,

{RBC# 2999)

Counseling-Psychological
Services Center

Appointment
Psychologist IV
3. Roger A, Hall 8/14 - 8/31 100 12 - 13,800

(RBC# 3040)

Psychologist IV
4, Raren S. Kamerschen 8/7 - 8/31 100 12 14,400

Source of Funds: Counseling-
Psychological Services Funds
for Fellows in Counseling

(RBC# 3072)

M-35



3 -

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos,

Rate

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

International Office

Appointment Academic
Professor Rate

Stipend

3, Robert ¢, Jeffrey 7/16 - 8/31 100 $19,000

Source of Funds: International
Office funds for International
Conference

Academic Status:

Professor (Speech)
{RBC# 3050, 3053)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Uffice of the Dean

Appointment
Acting Dean

~

&, Bamuel P, Ellison, Jr. 8/1 - 8/31 100 12

Academic Status:
Professor {Geological Sciences)
Academic Rate - 320,000
{RBC# 3082)

Assistant Dean for Administration
7. Edwin Peomm 7/1 - 8§/31 100 12
{RBC# 3013)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Transfer into Travel
&, Amount of Trausfer -~ 3400
Tos  Curriculum and Instruction - Travel

From: TUnallocated Travel
Funds were used for travel of student-teacher supervisors,

{RBC# 3074)

LYNDON B, JOHENSON SCHOGL
OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Avpointment
Social Science Research
Associate {Faculty)
9, Marlan Blissett 8/1 - 8/31 100 9
{RBC# 3012)

M-36

§3,000

$40, 000

20, 000

13,500



P 813

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

LYNDON B, JOHNSOM SCHOOQL QF
PUBLIC AFFATRS (Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
10. Amount of Transfer - $26,500
To: Maintenance and Operation - $26,500

From: Salaries - $20,000
Travel - § 6,500

Funds were needed to purchase materials, equipment and supplies to
meet the School's needs,
{(RBC# 2980, 3080, 3079)

LIBRARY
Transfer of Funds
11, Amount of Transfer - $4,309
To: Library - Boaks, Serials and Bindings
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation
Traznsfer an amount equal to the money paid for books lost from the
Library which funds were deposited to General Budget Income but

are needed now to replace the lost books,
(RBC# 3014)

SCHOCL OF TAW - TAW LIBRARY

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
12, Amount of Transfer - $1,370
To: DBooks, Pericdicals and Bindings

From: Wages
Unused funds in the Wages account were needed for books,

periodicals and bindings.
{RBC# 2982)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Center for Nuclear Studies

Change of Status

Director
13, Ira L, Morgan
To: 9/1 - 6/30 50 9 $28,000
From: 9/1 - 7/15 50 9 28,000
Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Professor 2/1 - 5/31 50 9 28,000
{RBCH 1253)
Research in Astronomy
Resignation
Research Engineer Associate IV
14, Marion L. Davis 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,200
Date of Resigmation 7/14/70

(RBC# 2995, 2463)

M-37



-

614

Full-time Salary

Period of yA No,

Trem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
DIVISTON OF EXTENSION
Bureau of Public School Service
Transfer of Funds

15, Amount of Transfer - $§2,856

To: Bureau of Public School Service - Maintenance and Operation
From: TUnallocated Maintenance and Operation
Transfer am amount equal to that which was received from Interscholatic

League Bulletin sales which funds were deposited to General Budget
Income but are needed now by the Bureau to pay for expenses incurred

in the printing of these bulletins,
{RBC# 3058)

Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bursau

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
16. Amount of Transfer - $7,586
To: Maintenance and Operation - $6,379
Extension Classes and Consultant Services - 31,207

From: Travel - $4,731
Clerical Assistant - $952
Non-teaching and Classified Personnel Salaries - $1,903

Reallocation of funds within the Bureau to provide for expenses

incurred,
{RRC# 3061, 3060)

Industrical and Business Training Bureay

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
17, Amount of Transfer - 53,410
To: Part-time Salaries, Conferences, etc,

From: Salaries
Funds available due to unfilled positions were needed to employ
part~-time personnel to assist in work involved in scheduled

meetings and conferences,
(RBC# 3015)

PHYSTCAL PIANT

Traffic and Security Services

Correct the Docket
Chief, Traffic and Security Services
18, Donald R. Cannon, Sr, 7/16 - 8/31 100 12

Mr. Cannon's salary rate was
erronecusly reported as a 9 months
rate in the September 12, 1870
U.T. Austin Docket, page M-47,
item number 79

M- 38

$18, 000



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

PHYSICAL PIANT {Continued)

Bullding Maintenance ~ Utilities

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
19. Amount of Transfer - $30,000
To: Wages

Trom: Maintenance and Operation

615

Full-time Salary

Reallocation of funds to provide for actual expeanditures,

(RBC# 3055

Communcations and Projections

Transfer of Funds
2G. Amount of Transfer - §5,300

To: Communications and Projections - Wages - $5,500

Froms

Wages ~ $1,000

Reallocation of funds within the Physical Plant to meet actual

and anticipated needs,
{RBC# 3057, 3055

Remodeling Wesleyan Bullding

Transfer of Funds
21, Amount of Transfer - §6,203
To: Remodeling Weslevan Building

Fyrom: Construction and Maintenance - Maintenmance and Operation

Transfer of funds to cover expenses incurred in remodeling

Weglevan Building,
{RBC# 2986)

SYONSORED PROJECTS

.

Botany

Remove from Budget
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
22, Robert L. Alrth 9/1 - 8/31

Academic Statuss
Professor (Bolany)

Deceased 7/7/70
{RBOHF 2997

M- 39

Communications and Projections - Maintenance & Operation - $4,500
0ffice of the Superintendent of Utilities - Buildings -

c/a No .
Time Mos, Rate
100 i2 523,000



Item, Deparxtment, Title, Name

Period of %
Appointment Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)

Economics

Change of Status
Project Director {Faculty)
23, 7. Ray Marshall
To: 1.5, Office of Education
Contract Funds
U.5. Department of Labor
Contract

.8, Office of Education
Contract Funds

k]

et
o
i
s

e BT
)
o

)

tatus:
{Economics)
5, 30463

=
w0

g
Ly O

2
w

L]
O
£ o D’
FEL“

£

Marhematics

Appointment
Regearch Scientist {Faculty)
24, Michael Richter

~

Scademic Status:

7/1 - 7/31 100

8/1 - 8/31 160

7/1 - 8/31 100

8/3 - 8/10 100

Assistant Professor {Mathematics)

Scuzce of Funds TUSPHS Contract

{RBCH# 3007)

Zoology
RAATATE-oE- W
Appointment
Tirector {(Faculty)
25, Bassett Maguire, Jr.

NEF Grant

mic Status:
fessor (Zoology)
CiF 29773

Reappointment
Director {Faculty)
Z26. E. L. T

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Pravicus appointment was at the
game rate,

Academic Status:
Professor {Zoology)
{RBC# 3049)

7/1 - 7/31 100

8/15 - 8/31 100

PR

616

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 32,500 $ 3,600
32,500 3,611
32,500 3,600
9 12,500
9 15,000
9 26,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)
Center for Middle Fastern Studies
Appointment
Acting Director
27. Paul W, English 7/17 - 7/31
Source of Funds: Office of
Educatrion Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor {Geography)
and (Center for Middle Eastern
Studies)
{RBC# 3001
Curriculium and Instruction
Appointment
Asgsistant Professor
28. Marv L. Koran 8/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: 0Office of
Education Contract for
Teacher Corps Program
{RBC# 3010)
Project Director
29, bDavid Ballesteros 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
{RBC# 2983)
Reappointment
Project Director {Faculty)
30, Muriel R, Saville 8/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,S, Department
of Interior Contract
Frevious appointment was
at the same rate.
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (Curriculum
and Instruction)
{RBCHF 3062)
Educational Psychology
Change of Status
Social Science Research Associate V
31, Owen R. Pratz
To: 6/1 - 8/18
From: 6/1 - 8/31

(RBC# 3084)

M-41

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

100

SR *% R

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
g $18,500
9 190,500
9 15,500
9 13,500
12 12,000
12 12,000



618

Full-timeé Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Civil Engineering
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
32. Lymon €. Reese 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 $23,000
Source of Funds: WNST Grant
Academic Status:
Professor {Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 3011)
Civil Engineering -~ Meteorology
Appointment
Regearch Engineer Associate V
33, Donald R, Haragan 7/17 - 8/31 100 12 15,900
(RBC# 2979)
Graduate School of Library Science
Appointment
Aggociate Professor
34, Alfred £, Dale 8/1 - 8/31 75 9 16,000
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
(RBC# 3024)
Academic
Lecturer Rate Stipend
35, Herbert S, White 7/16 - 8/31 100 § 18,000 $ 3,000
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
(RBC# 3016)
Applied Research Laboratories
Change of Status
Regearch Scientist Agsociate V
36, Dale W, Evertson
To: 9/1 - &/30 100 12 17,700
5/1 - 5/31 IWOP
6/1 - 7/31 50
8/1 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 17,700
(RBC# 2586, 2722, 2975)
Special Research Associate
37. Bruce H, Deatherage
To: 6/1 - 8/23 LWOP 12 20,400
8/24 - 8/31 75
From: 6/1 - 8/31 INOP 12 20,400

{RBC# 3076)

M-42



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Bureau of Engineering Research
Appointment
Project Director
38, TFrank W. Jessen 6/1 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds: Solution
Mining Research Institute, Inc.
Academic Status:
Professor (Petroleum Engineering)
(RBC# 2330, 2976)
Center for Communication Research
Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
39, Charles E. Cairns 8/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:; Colorado State
University Speech Grant
Academic Status: '
Assistant Professor (Speech)
and (Linguistics)
(RBC# 3065)
Center for Highwav Research
Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty)
40, Hudson Matlock
To: 6/1 - 7/31 75
From: 6/1 - 8/31 75
Academic Status:
Professor {(Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 3051)
Center for Nuclear Studies
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
41, Takeshi Udagawa 8/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract
(RBC# 3041)
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
42, Peter J, Riley 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract

Previous appointment was
at the same rate,

Academic Status:
Associate Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 3068)

M-43

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
g $17,500
9 11,000
g 17,500
9 17,500
9 13,500
g 13,000



620

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV

43, Thomas J. Padden 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 $12,000

Source of Funds: U,S, Dept. of
Interior - QOffice of Water
Resources Research CGrant

(RBC# 3026)

Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate IV

44, William R, Hancuf¥
To: 5/1 - 6/30 75 12 12,000
7/1 - 8/31 100

Froms: 5/1 - 8/31 75 12 12,000
Source of Funds: TU.S, Department

cf Interior Contract
(RBC# 3064)

Computation Center

Appointment

Computer Programmer IIT
45, Judith Malkin 7/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,800

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
(RBC# 2993)

Computer~-Assisted Imstruction Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
46, E, Walland Bessent 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 15,500

Sources of Funds: NSF Grant
and IBM Contract

Academic Status:
Professor (Educational
Administration)

(RBC# 3042, 3044)

Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory

Resignation
Research Engineer Associate IV
47, John H, Davis 5/11 - 8/31 100 12 12,000

Date of Resignation 7/23/70
(RBCH 3022)

M-44



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)

Electronics Research Center

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
48, Oren B, Kesler

Source of Funds: U.S.
Ailr Force Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering

Assistant Professor
(RBCH# 2749, 2587, 2987)

Resignation
Research Engineer (Faculty)
49, Manfred Fink

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 3047)

Enviroomental Health Engineering

Resignation
Research Engineer Associate V
50. Ernst M. Davis

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 3043)

Rehabilitation Research and Training
Center in Mental Retardation

Reappointment
Coordinator; Research Scientist (Faculty)
51. Jack Knutson

Source of Funds: U.S. Dept, of
HEW ~ Qffice of Vocational
Rehabilitation Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Agsistant Prefessor
(RBC# 3077, 2827)

Structural Mechanics Research laboratory

Reappointment

6/1
8/1

7/31
8/31

H

6/1 - 7/31

1

8/1 - 8/31

7/31/70

9/1 - 8/31

7/31/70

i

5/1
6/1

5/31
7/15

i

9/1 - 5/31

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)

52, William L, Nzance

Source of Funds: U.S. Dept. of
Housing and Urban Development
Grant

Previous appointment was
at the same rate,

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor {English)
(RBC# 3039)

8/1 - 8/31

1

M~45

25
100

75

160

100

50
100

50

160

621

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $12,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 12,000 $ 2,000
9 9,000
12 15,000
9 11,500
9 131,500
9 12,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

Transfer of Funds
53. Amount of Transfer - $2,730
To: Salaries

From: Reserve for Budget Adjustments

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos., Rate

Funds were used to establish a new full-time position of Administrative
Services Officer at a 12 months rate of $10,920 for the period

6/1 - 8/31.
(RBC# 3083)

Student Health Center

Resignation
Physician, Specialist (Psychiatry)
54. Paul A. Grandy 12/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 7/31/70

(RBC# 2994)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
55. Amount of Transfer - $12,300
To: Other Expenses

From: Salaries

10 12 $ 21,000

The Center's inagbility to maintain a full staff of physicians has
required the use of non-University physicians and medical clinics

on a fee for service basis, Funds were needed, also, to replenish
stocks of consumable supplies and materials which were used in greater

guantities than anticipated.
(RBC# 3059)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Botany

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
56. Guy A. Thompson, Jr.

Current Restricted Funds -
Robert A. Welch
Foundation Grant 6/1 - 7/31

Government Contract -
NSF Grant Funds 8/1 - 8/18

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Botany)
(RBC# 2983, 2936, 2692)

M-45

Academic
Rate  Stjpend
100 $16,000 $2,500
100 16,000 1,032

820



Period of

%

item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)
Chemistry
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
57. Robert E. Wyatt 8/3 « 8/18 100
Source of Funds:
Robert A. Welch Foundation
Grant
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Chemistry)
(RBC# 3023)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
58. Alan H. Cowley 8/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Robert A, Weleh Foundation
Grant
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{(Chemistry)
(RRC# 3028)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
59. Nathan L. Bauld 6/1 - 7/15 50
7/16 - 8/31 100
Sources of Funds:
Current Restricted =
Robert A. Welch Foundation
Grant 6/1 - 7/31
Government Contract Funds -
NIH Grant 8/1 - 8/31
Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Associate Professor 6/1 ~ 7/15 50
{(RBRC# 2771, 2772, 2989, 2988)
Economics
Appointment
Social Science Research Associate
(Faculty)
60. Clifton Grubbs 7/16 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
The Moody Foundation Grant -
Inncovations in Education

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Economics)
(RBC# 3027)

M-47

SR

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos., Rate
9 $ 11,500
Academic

Rate Stipend
$14,500 $1,250

9 14,500

Academic
Rate Stipend

$14,500 82,416

9 - 16,000



Period of
Item, Deparitment, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)

Government

Appointment
Socigl Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
61. Allen M. Shinn, Jr. 7/16 - &/31

Source of Funds:
The Moody Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Assgigtant Professor
{Government)
(RBC# 3023)

Microbigology

Appointment
Project Director
62. Bernard P, Sagik 6/1 - 8/31

Sources of Funds:
Current Restricted Funds -
Robert A. Welch Foundation
Grant (5/8 T) and
Bristol Laboratories
Grant (3/8 T) 6/1 - 7/31

Government Contract Funds -
NSF Grant 8/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 2695, 2693, 3009)

Zoology

Appointment
Associate Professor
63. Bob G. Sanders 7/16 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Robert A. Welch Foundation
Grant
(RBC# 3063)

Curriculum and Imnstruction

Reappointment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
64. Sara W. Lundsteen 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Charles ¥, Kettering Foundation

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Curriculum and Instruction)
{(RBC# 2998)

M~48

100

100

100

100

¥ ogea

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 11,000
9 18,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

$17,500 81,895

9 14,000



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

o825

Full-time Salary

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)

Petroleum Engineering

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
65. Thomas N, Dixon

Source of Funds:
Mobil 01l Company Grant
(RERC# 3002)

Bureau of Eneineering Research

Appointment
Research Engineer
66. Philip S. Schmidt

Source of Funds:
Research Development Account

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor

(Mechanical Engineering)-1970-71

(RBC# 3019)

Reappointment
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
67. Augusto L. Podio

Source of Funds:

Center for Earth Sciences
and Engineering - Various
Donors

Previous appeointment was at
the same rate.

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Petroleum Engineering)
(RBC# 2889, 3000)

Clavton Foundation Biochemical Ipstitute

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
68. Amount of Transfer - $3,589

To: Maintenance gnd Operation

From: Salaries

Reallocation of funds to meet current operating expenses.

(RBC# 3004)

Institute of Biomedical Research

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate (Faculty)
69. Karl Folkers

Source of Funds:
Merck and Co.,, Inc. Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Pharmacy) and
{Chemistry)

(RBC# 3081)

Period of % No.
Appointment Time Mos, Rate
7/16 - 8/31 100 9 $ 12,500
8/t - 8/31 100 9 12,600
7/1 - 8/31 100 9 11,000
8/1 - 8/31 100 9 32,000

M-49



1970 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGET AMENDMENTS

First Term (6 weeks): June 1, 1970 - July 15, 1970

Second Term (6 weeks): July 16, 1970 - August 31, 1870

9 Weeks Courses: June 1, 1970 - July 31, 1970

Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Chemistry

Appointment
Instructor
1. Denis Kohl
(RBC# 2521)

History

Appointment
Professor
2. William R. Louis
{RBC# 2974)

Sociology

Resignation
Associate Professor
3. Samuel D, Mclemore

Remove from Summer Session Budget,
{(RBC# 3019)

oy
t
op

Period of % Academic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
8/1 - 8/31 100 $ 9,000 $ 1,000
7/16 - 8/31 100 19,000 3,000
7/16 - 8/31 100 14,500 2,416

M-50



1969~-70 BUDGET
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT PCSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified,

Ttem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

1. Barbara S. Allen
Computer-Assisted

Instruction
Lzboratery Clerk~Typist
Home Economics Secretary
Salary Rate $ 3,504 $ 4,584 8/1/70

(RBC# 3029)

2. George R. Blitch
Special Services
Division and Marine
Science Program Research Associate

Qffice of the

President Assistant Vice President
for Acadgmic Affairs
Salary Rate 24,000 22,000 8/1/70

Source of Funds:
Transfer from
Unallocated
Salaries
(RBRC# 2991, 3048, 3075)

3, Elton R. Collius

Microbicology Laboratory Research Research Scientist
Assistant T Assistant I
Salary Rate 3,828 5,520 6/1 - 8/15

Source of Funds:
USPHS~NIE Grant
(RBC# 2996)

4, TFrances M. Harmon
Jester Center

Halls Bead Resident IV Director, Jester
Center Halls
Salary Rate 9,600 13,200 8/10/70

Source of Funds:
Auxiliary
Enterprises Funds -
Jester Center Halls-

Salaries
(REC# 3071)

M~51



Item
No. Explanation

Present Status

Proposed Status

828

Effective
Dates

5. Ronald W. Mitchell
Computer-Assisted
Instruction
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
(RBC# 3021)

6. Hubert QOverfield
Extension Teaching
and Field Service
Bureau

Office of the Dean
of Extension

Salary Rate-~12 mos.

Source of Funds;:
Office of the Dean
of Extension -
Assistants Account

(RBCH# 3020)

7. William L. Peters, TIIX

Astronomy

Salary Rate

Scurce of Funds:

Current Restricted -

Alfred P. Sloan

Research Fellowship

Funds
(RBC# 3073)

8. Gertrude K. Preciphs
English

Office of the Dean
of Students

Salary Rate
(RBC# 3078)

9, Pamela L, H. Scott
Qffice of the
Registrar

Salary Rate
(RBC# 298%4)

10. Robert G, Tull
Astronomy

Academic Rate
Salary Rate-12 mos,
Source of Funds:

NASA Grant
{(RBC# 2992)

Technical Staff
Assistant II

$ 4,020

Assistant Instructor

9,500

Research Scientist
Assistant I

5,520

Clerk-Typist

3,660

Secretary

4,200

Assistant Professor
11,500

15,333
{equiv.)

M-52

Computer Programmer-
Assistant

$ 5,268

Coordinator, Thompson
Conference Center

12,000

Research Scientist
Assistant II

6,780

Social Science
Research Associate I

5,520

Transcript Examiner

5,520

Research Scientist

17,700

8/1/70

8/1/70

2/1 - 5/31

7/16/70

8/1/70

6/1/70



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1970-71 BUDGET

BT

g
1

The term "rate"” for academic personmel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed

and the period of his appointment.

otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of %
Appointment Time

GENERATL ADMINTSTRATION AND

STUDENT SERVICES

QOffice of the President

Appointment

Assistant Vice President for

Academic Affairs

1. George R, Blitch

Scurce of Funds:
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
{RBCH# 678, 488)

Salary Increase
Research Scientist

2. Lioyd S. Lockingen
1969-70 Salary Rate

Rate Increase

1970-71 Original Budget -

$18,500
(RBCH 26)

Office of Accounting

Salary Increase

Director of Accounting

3. Bobby G. Coock

1969-70 Salary Rate

Rate Increase

1970-71 Original Budget =«

$18,000
(RBC# 264)

Office of the Dean of Students

Appointment
Ombudsman

4, Jack V, Strickland, Jr.

(RBC# 688)

Associate Dean of Students

5. James P. Duncan
(RRC# 456)

Resignation

Consultant to the Dean of Students

6. Margaret Peck

Date of Resignation

(RBC# 487)

9/1 - 8/31 100

9/1 - 8/31 100

9/1 - 8/31 i6o

3/1 - 8/31 50

9/1 - 8/31 100

9/1 - 8/31 100
8/31/70

Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
12 $ 22,000
12 19,000
12 18,000
12 1,600
12 18,500
12 17,500
12 1,000
12 7,200
12 19,000
12 13,500



630

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
GENERAL. INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE
University Development Board
Appointment
Consultant on Development
7. Arnc Nowotny 9/1 - 8/31 —— 12 S J—
(RBC# £55)
Change of Status
Executive Director
8. William P, Blunk 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 27,000
Remove from U. T. Austin Budget;
Mr. Blunk is budgeted full-time
in the System Administration Budget,
(RBC# 760)
Resignation
Assistant Director
9. John L., Raglin 9/1 -~ 8/31 100 12 13,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 454)
Assistant Director
10. Raymond C. Thompson 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 15,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 453)
SCHCOL OF ARCHITECTURE
Salary Increase
Visiting Associate Professor
11. Reynell Parkins 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,500
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 15,000
Rate Increase 9 500
1970-71 Original Budget -
$15,000
(RBCH# 656)
Change of Status
Asscociate Professor
12, Thomas W, Shefelman
To: 9/1 - 5/31 65 9 13,000
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC# 16)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
13. Richard Oliver 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,200
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 19)
Assistant Professor
14, Richard H. Blakeley a1l - 5/31 100 9 13,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70

(RBC# 289)

M-54



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

SCHOCL OF ARCHITECTURE (Continued)

Resignation
Professor
15. C. P. Boner /1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 605)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

Leave of Absence
Professor
16, Richard P. Schaedel 9/1

Term of Leave 9/1
(RBCH# 431)

5/31
1/15

Assistant Professor
17. WNicolas A, Hopkins 9/1

e

5/31
5/31

Term of Leave 9/1
(RBC# 428)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
18, Peter M., Gardner 9/1 5/31

Date of Resignation 8/31/70
{(RBC# 35)

Anthropologv and Socioleogy

Appeintment
Visiting Professor
19. Robert M. Kozelka 9/1 - 5/31

Anthropology (75%)

Sociology (25%)
(RBC# 29, 183)

Botany

Appointment
Professor
20, Verne A. Grant 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 36)

Chemistry

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor (1970-71 Only)
21. Petr Munk 9/1 - 5/31
(RBG# 394)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
22. Conrad Cone g/1 - 5/31

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{RBC# 457)

M-55

25

160

100

100

100

100

100

160

Gl

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 § 12,000
9 20,000
% 12,000
9 11,000
9 20,000
9 25,000
9 14,500
9 10,500
9 9,000
9 1,500



(S

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCILENCES (Continued)

Classics

Appointment

Assistant Professor

23. Gary B, Miles 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 11,500
(RBC# 22)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor

24, John I. Guion 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,000
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 7,000
Rate Increase 9 1,000
(RBC# 606) -
Assistant Instructor
25, James H. Hynd 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,000
1969~70 Academic Rate 9 7.000
Rate Increase 9 1,000
(RBC# 504) = A
Change of Status
Professor
26. Gareth Morgan
To: 3/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 18,000
From: 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP
(RBC# 24)
Resignation
Visiting Associate Professor
27. Margaret M. Forbes 1/16 - 5/31 160 9 12,500
Date of Resignation 1/15/71
(RBC# 37)
Classics and History
Appointment
Associate Professor
28. M. Gwyn Morgan 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000
Classics (50%)
History (50%)
(RBC# 23, 56)
Computer Sciences
Appointment
Assistant Professor
29, K. Mani Chandy /1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000
{(RBC# 601)
Assistant Professor
30. David R. Musser 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC# 21)
Assistant Professor
31. Laurent Siklossy 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000

(RBC# 14)

M=-56



833

Full-time Salary

(RBC# 38)

M-57

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)
Computer Sciences, Mathematics,
and Center for Numerical Analysis
Appointment
32, James W. Daniel
Computer Sciences
Visiting Asscciate Professor
(1970-71 Only) 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 $ 16,000
Mathematics
Visiting Associate Professor
(19706-71 Only) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 16,000
Center for Numerical Analysis
Senior Research Mathematician 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 16,000
(RBC# 39, 95, 698)
Computer Sciences and Center for
Numerical Analvysis
Leave of Absence
33. Richard H. Bartels
Computer Sciences
Asgigtant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 ] 12,000
Center for Numerical Analysis
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,000
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 46, 685)
Economics
Appointment
Visiting Professor
34, Paul N. Rosenstein~Rodan 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 35,000
(RBC# 18)
Agsistant Professor
35, James L. Weatherby, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC# 733)
Professor
36. William P. Glade, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 28 9 25,000
Concurrent Employment:
Language and Ares Center for
Latin American Studies
Associate Director 9/1 - 5/31 38 9 25,000
Institute of Latin American
Studies
Associate Director 9/1 - 5/31 34 9 25,000
(RBC# 33)
Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
37, Vernon M. Briggs, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,500
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 45)
Associate Professor
38, Douglas C. Dacy 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,500
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15



ITtem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

A
Time

Full-time Salary

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Economics (Continued)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
39. Charles W. Ciifton

Term of Leave
(RBC# 42)

Resignation
Associate Professor
40. B. Joe Colwell

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 41)

English

Appointment
Assistant Professor
41, David E, Starr
(RBC# 382)

Assistant Professor
42, John R. Trimble
(RBC# 458)

Visiting Associate Professor
43, David A. Wevill
(RBC# 343)

Assistant Instructor
44, Jean B. Post
(RBC# 699)

Assistant Professor
45, Charles E. Sherry
(RBC# 757)

Visiting Professor
46, John Lehmann
(RBC# 345)

Assistant Professor
47, Michael E., Holstein
(RBC# 657)

Assistant Instructor
48, Robert A. Finnell
(RBC# 705)

Visiting Professcr
49, June H. Brewer

Professor Brewer is a faculty

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1l- 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

member at Buston-Tillotson College,

(RBC# 44)

Assistant Professor
50. Jercme F, A, Bump
(RBC# 290)

9/1 - 5/31

M-58

100

100

100

100

100

33

100

100

100

50

100

Xo.

Mos. Rate
9 12,000
9 13,500
g 11,000
9 11,000
9 15,000
9 3,000
g 10,500
9 14,000
9 10,500
9 8,000
9 ———
9 11,000

B34



£ 835

Full-time Salary

Period of %
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
English (Continued)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
51. Roselle Taylor 9/1 - 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 693)
Assistant Instructor
52. Charmayne Wilson 9/1 - 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 694)
Assistant Instructor
53. Sumitra Paniker 9/1 - 5/31 63
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 695)
Assistant Instructor
534. Mark D. Lowry 9/1 ~ 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Incresse
(RBC# 691)
Assistant Instructor
55, Richard A. Cox g/l 5/31 63
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBCH# 727)
Assistant Instructor
56. Allen B. Crider 9/1 5/31 50
1965-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 726)
Assistant Instructor
57. John R. Doggett, III 9/1 -« 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Incresase
(RBC# 706)
Change of Status
58, Neal A. Craig 9/1 5/31 100

To: Instructor

From: Assistant Instructor

(RBC# 40)

M-59

No.

Mos.

Rate

o w w e © w e w w e w w He © @ o © w0

jhe W w0




Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

English (Continued)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
59. Anthony C. Hilfer

Term of Leave
(RBC# 195)
Assistant Professor
60. J. Miles Donald
Term of Leave
(RBC# 285)
Instructor
6l. Anabel J. Donald
Term of Leave

(RBC# 286)

Resignation
Assgsistant Professor
62. Samuel E. Vandiver

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 12)

French and Italian

Appointment
Assistant Imstructor
63. Michael Ronden
(RBC# 703)

Assistant Instructor
64, Daniela Bene
(RBC# 758)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
65. Enzo E. Amorini

Term of Leave
(RBC# 702)

Assistant Professor
66, Valeria B. Furino

Term of Leave
(RBC# 690)

Geography

Appointment
Assistant Professor
67. Ronald Briggs
(RBC# 43)

Assistant Professor
68. Kingsley E. Haynes
(RBC# 31)

9/1
9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31

8/31/70

9/1

9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1

9/1

M-60

5/31

1/15

5/31
1/15

5/31

1/15

5/31

5/31

100

100

160

100

100

o0

100

100

100

100

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 12,500
9 10,000
9 9,500
g 11,500
9 8,000
9 9,000
9 12,000
g 11,500
9 11,500
9 12,500

636



E gay

Salld Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLECE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

Geological Sciences

Resignation
Assistant Professor
69. Simon M. F. Sheppard 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 § 12,000
Date of Resignatiom 8/31/70
(RBC# 11)

Geological Sciences and
Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Assistant Professor
70. Rolland B. Bartholomew

Geological Sciences 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 13,000
General Budget Funds (50%)
NSF Grant Funds (17%)

GCurriculum and Imstruction 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 13,000
(RBC# 659, 660, 624)

Germanic Languages

Appointment
Visiting Professor
71. Jost Hermand 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 28,000
(RBC# 30)

Instructor
72. Lawrence A, Gretsky 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC# 32)

Instructer
73. Robert L, Nowicki 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC# 20)

Vigiting Professor
74, Hugo B, Kuhn 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 20,000
(RBC# 28)

Leave of Absence
Professor
75, A, Leslie Willson 9/1 5/31 100 9 22,500

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 9)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
76. Glenn G. Gilbert g9/1 - 5/31 - 100 9 12,500

Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 34)

Government

Appointment
Lecturer
77. Glenn H, Ivy 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 - 16,000
(RBC# 667)

Assistant Professor
78, Joe Allan Oppenheimer 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,500
(RBC# 662)

M-61



Period of

%

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Government {Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
79. Jean-Claude Garcia-Zamor 9/1 - 5/31 100
{(RBC# 499)
Assgistant Professor
80, Norman Frohlich 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 666)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
81. Bruce F, Grube 9/1 - 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 663)
Leave of Absence
Professor
82. Xarl M. Schmitt 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 9/1 - 53/31
{RBC# 512)
Associate Professor
83, Orion F. White, Jr, 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leagve 9/1 - 5/31
{(RRC# 661)
Assgsistant Professor
84, James A, Bill 9/1 - 5/31 50
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
{RBC# 664)
Associate Professor
85. Francis A. Beex 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 679)
Resignation
Associate Professor
86, James R. Soukup 9f/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
{RBC# 53)
History
Appointment
Assistant Professor ,
87. Claudio G, Segre 9/1 - 5/31 100
{RBC# 668)
Associate Professor
88. James Lockhart 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 58)
Professor
89. William Roger Louis 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 60)

M-62

638

Full-time Salaxy

No.

Meos. Rate
9 12,000
9 11,500
9 8,000
9 7,000
9 1,000
g 18,000
9 13,500
9 12,000
9 13,000
g 14,500
9 10,500
9 15,000
9 19,000



Item, Pepartment, Title, Name

Pariod of

Avppointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AWD SCIENCES

History (Continued)

Appointment
Assistant Professor
903, Thomas K. McCraw
(RBC# 57)

Legve of Absence
Instructor
91. Nancy Troike

Term of Leave
(RBRCH# 49)

Resignation
Associate Professor
92. George Basalla

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 74)
Assistant Professor
93. James Curtis
Date of Resignation

(RBC# 69)

History and Music

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
94, MHamza El-Din

History (Ethnic Studies)
Music

(RBC# 68, 140)

Home Economics

Appointment
Assistant Professor
95, Mary Linda Bley
(RBC# 753)

Professor
96, Mary E. Durrett
(RBC# 669)

Professor Emeritus
97. 8allie Beth Moore
(RBC# 55)

Professor Emeritus
98. Mary E. Goldman
(RBC# 63)

Instructor
99, J. Neil Gabb
(RBC# 461)

Lecturer
106, Flora H. Pettit
(RBCHE 54)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/70

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

5/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-63

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

%
Time

100

20

100

100

50

100

100

100

50

6539

Full-time Salarv
Ne.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 11,000
9 10,000
9 14,000
g 13,000
9 16,000
9 10,500
g 25,000
9 _—
9 _———
9 10,000
9 11,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Home Economics {Continued)

Appointment
Assistant Professor
101, Worma Ruth Skaar
(RBC# 460)

Instructor
102, Barbara L. Tavlor
(RBC# 50)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
103, RoseAnn L. Shorey

1569-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 52)

Asgistant Instructor
104, Donna R. Long

1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 59)
Lecturer
105. Gayle M. Browne
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 72)
Assistant Instructoyr
106, Abby C. Fowler
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

(RBC# 65)

Change of Status
Instructor
107. MNancy S. Fanning
To: Napcy §. Fanning

From: Nancy A. Shelley
(RBC# 670)

Linguistics
Appointment and Salary Increase
108. Michael X. Brame

General Budget Funds:

Assistant Professor(1970-71 Only) 1/16 - 5/31

NSF Grant Funds:

Regearch Scientist (Faculty)

1969-70 Salary Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 465, 464)

9/1

3/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/t - 1/15

M-64

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

%

Time

100

67

100

50

67

50

100

100

160

Y]

640

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos., Rate

9 $ 11,000
9 9,000
9 11,000
g 10,000
5 1,000
9 8,400
9 8,000
] 400
g 10,500
9 10,000
9 500
9 9,000
9 8,000
9 1,000
% 9,200
9 11,500
9 11,560
9 11,250
{equiv)

250

the



ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Linguistics (Continued)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
109. Jacob Louis Mey

Term of Leave
(RBC# 438)

Mathematics

Appointment
Assistant Professor
110. James W. Vick
(RBC# 150)

Assistant Professor
111, Harvey Wolff
{RBC# 149)

Assistant Professor
112, Ralph G. Pond
(RBC# 172)

Assistant Professor
113. Donald C. Raffety
(RBC# 126)

Assistant Professor
114. Anthony A. Tarrobineo, Jr.
{RBC# 87)

Assistant Instructor
115. Richard P, Kendall
{RBC# 84)

Assistant Professor
116. Young X. Kwon
(RBC# 83)

Assistant Instructor
117. Jimmy C. Lewis
(RBC# 83)

Assistant Professor
118. Stephen J. McAdam
(RBC# 207)

Assistant Professor
119. Richard I. Gisselquist
{RBRC# 89)

Assistant Imstructor
120. Sylvia S. Goodrich
(REC# 93)

Assistant Professor
121, Willism E. Dietrich, Jr.
(RBC# 97)

Assistant Professor
122. William T. Eaton
(RBC# 139)

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-65

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

1/15

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

1/15

5/31

5/31

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

75

100

100

100

100

100

Fogad
Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 14,500
9 14,500
9 12,000
9 12,500
9 12,000
9 12,500
9 8,000
g 13,500
9 8,000
9 13,500
9 12,000
9 8,600
9 12,000
9 15,500



Period of A
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Mathematics (Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
123. Arnold M. Eisenstein 9/1 5/31 75
(RBC# 284)
Assistant Instructor
124, Colin Bennett 9/1 5/31 50
(RRC# 111)
Visiting Associate Professor
125, Hubert Behrens 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 109)
Assistant Instructor
126. Giles E. Bradford, III 9/1 - 5/31 75
(RBC# 288)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Asgistant Instructor
127. Brannon B, Taylor 9/1 - 1/15 75
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 155)
Assistant Instructor
128, Glyn K. Wooldridge 9/1 - 5/31 75
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 1486)
Assistant Instructor
129, Charlotte A, Murff 9/1 1/15 50
1669-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 208)
Assistant Instructor
130, Jane R. Hesler /1 1/15 100
1669-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 88)
Assistant Instructor
131. Ralph L. Bingham 9/1 - 5/31 75
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 113)
Change of Status
Professor
132, Sterling K. Berberian
To: 9/1 -~ 1/15 100
1/16 - 5/31 LWOP
From: 9/1 - 1/15 LWOP
(RBC# 73) 1/16 - 5/31 100

M-66

Full-time Salary

No.

Mog.

Rate

He v w ihe w w o w w o w w

e w w

$ 8,000

8,000

16,000

8,000

27,000

27,000



ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Mathematics (Continued)

Leave of Absence
Professor
133. Peter M. John

Term of Leave
(RBC# 62)

Professor
134. Woodrow W. Bledsoe

Term of Leave
{RRCH# 71}

Resignation
Professor
135, Hubert 5. Wall

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 148)
Assistant Professor
136. Robert €. Juola
Date of Resignation

(RBC# 86)

Mathematics and Center for
Numericgl Analysis

Change of Status
137. Elliott W. Cheney

Mathematics
Professor
To:

From:

Center for Numerical Analysis
Senior Research Mathematician

To:

From:
(RBC# 70, 227

Oriental and African Languages and
Literatures

Change of Status
138. Yehuda Shamir
To: Assistant Professor

From: Instructor
(REC# 326)

Philosophy

Appointment
Assistant Professor
139. Hardy E. Jones
{(RBC# 348)

Assistant Professor
140, Robert H. Kane
(RBCH# 437)

9/1
9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1

¥

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/70

9/1
9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1

3/1

9/1

M-67

5/31
5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

100

100

100

100

75
50

25
33

100

100

100

6453

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 ] 22,500
9 24,000
9 20,000
9 11,500
26,500
26,500
9 26,500
26,500
9 10,000
9 11,500
9 13,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of %
Appointment Time

S £

Fuli-time Salary

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Philosophy (Continued)

Appointment
Assistant Professor
141, WNorman C., Gillespie
(RBC# 281)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Visiting Professor (1970-71 Only)
142, Grayson D. Browning

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 498)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
143, Robert Audi

Term of Leagve
(RBC# 672)

Resignation
Associate Professor
144, Edward N. Lee

Date of Resignation
(RBG# 671)

Physical Instruction

Appointment
Assistant Professor
145, Thomas Lea Ellis

Concurrent Employment:

Gymnasium Store (Auxiliary

Enterprises)
Manager
(RBC# 137, 463)

Resignation
Instructor (Terminal)
146, Turae Harvey

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 190)

Physical Instruction_and
Intramural Sports for Women

Appointment
147. Barbara B. Moffitt

Physical Instruction
Instructor

Intramural Sports for Women
(Auxiliary Enterprises Funds)

Assistant Director
(RBC# 201, 226)

9/1 -~ 5/31 100

1

i

9/1 5/31 100

9/1
9/1

5/31 100
1/15

g/1 - 5/31 100
8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31 100

9/1 - 8/31 -

9/1 - 5/31 100
8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31 50

g/1 - 5/31 50

No.

Mos. Rate
g $ 11,500
9 19,000
9 18,000
9 1,000
9 13,000
9 17,000
9 13,500
12 -
9 9,000
9 4,000
9 9,000



B 645

Full-time Salarvy

Period of P
Item, Department, FPitle, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)
Fhysics
Appointment
148. Leonard M. Simmons, Jr.
Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only) 9/1 - 5/31 -
Research Scientist (Faculty)
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract Funds 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 514, 515)
Leave of Absence
Asgistant Professor
149, Bruce T, Ulrich 9/1 - 5/31 50
Term of Leave /1 - 5/31
{RBC# 364)
Psychology
Change of Status
Professor
150. Gardner Lindzey
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: 9/1 - 5/31 25
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Unallocated
Salaries
(RBC# 215, 79)
Assistant Professor (Terminal)
151. Walter Stolz
To: 9/1 - 5/31 50
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 674)
Leave of Absence
Professor
152, Elliot Aronson 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBCH 141)
Associate Professor
153, David S. Holmes g/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 191)
Resignation
Assistant Professor
154. Peter G. Polson 9/1 - 5f/31 180
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 176)
Associate Professcor
155, Michael Kahn 9/1 - 5/31 24
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
{RBRC# 186)

M-69

No.

Mos. Rate
9 11,250
9 11,250
9 13,500
9 32,000
9 32,000
9 10,500
9 15,500
9 31,060
9 13,500
9 11,000
9 14,000



Period of %
Item, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)
Slavic Languages
Appointment
Professor Emeritus
156. Matthew I. Smith g9/1 5/31 -
(RBC# 276)
Assistant Instructor
157. Edith M. Taborsky 9/1 1/15 25
(RBC# 152)
Sociology
Appointment
Assistant Professor
158. David R. Roth 9/1 ~ 5/31 100
(RBC# 123)
Associate Professor
159. J. Richard Feagin 9/1 = 5/31 100
(RBC# 283)
Change of Status
Assistant Professor
160, Dudley L. Poston, Jr.
To: 9/1 5/31 67
Froms: 9/1 - 5/31 50
Concurrent Employment:
Population Research Center
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 33
(RBC# 367)
Asscciate Professor
161. Harley L. Browning
To: 9/1 5/31 67
From: 9/1 - 5/31 50
Concurrent Employment:
Population Research Center
Director 9/1 5/31 33
(RBC# 368)
Assistant Professor
162. Benjamin S. Bradshaw
To: 9/1 - 5/31 67
From: 9/1 - 5/31 50
Concurrent Fmployment:
Population Research Center
Associate Director /1 - 3/31 33

(RBC# 337)

M-70

T

546

g

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
g _——
9 8,000
9 11,500
9 15,000
g 11,000
g 11,000
9 11,000
9 15,500
9 15,500
g 15,500
11,0600
9 11,000
9 11,000



Periocd of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

’
ol
P

ol \ry

Full-time Salarv

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

Spanish and Portugtese

Appointment
Assistant Professor
163. Lee Fontanella 9/1
(RBC# 135)

Associate Professor
164, Carlos A, Sole 9/1
(RBC# 430)

Assistant Professor
165, Yolanda A. R, Sole 9/1
{RBRC# 4£29)

Professor
166, Alexander A. Parker 9/1
(RBC# 365)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
167. Elaine D'Entremont-Gravbill 9/1
To: Elaine D'Entremont~Graybill

From: Elaine D'Entremont
(RBC# 655)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
168. Joseph H. Matluck 9/1

Term of Leave 9/1

(RBC# 203)

Assistant Professor
169, Landon J. Lockett 9/1
Term of Leave a/1

(RBC# 133)

Resignation
Assistant Instructor

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31
1/15

5/31
1/15

170. Nancy J. Dyer 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/70

(RBC# 3213
Zoology

Appointment
Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only)

171, Alan C. Eggleston 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 617)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor

172. Guy L. Bush 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 443)

Professor

173. Ken-ichi Kojima 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave i/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 440)

M~-71

100

i00

100

100

100

100

100

160

100

100

100

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 10,000
9 14,000
9 1G,000
9 29,500
9 11,500
9 14,000
g 10,060
9 8,000
9 11,000
9 13,000
9 25,000



Period of %
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Zeology (Continued)
Leave of Absence
Professor
174, Robert K. Selander /1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
{(RBC# 513)
Professor
175, Crodowalde Pavan 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 1/16 = 5/31
(RBC# 439)
Office of the Dean
Appointment
Acting Dean
176. Samuel P. Eilison, Jr. 9/1 - 1/15 100
Concurrent Employment
Geological Sciences
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 ———
1/16 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 303, 346) .
Assistant Dean for Administration
176a. Edwin Penn 9/1 - 8/31 100
(RBC# 236)
Appointment and Sazlary Increase
Assistant Instructor
177. Raymund A, Paredes 9/1 - 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 701)
Assistant Instructor
17%. Susan P, Conrad . 9/1 - 5/31 50
1965-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
Scurce of Funds:
Teaching Assistants for
American Studies
(RBC# 700)
Resignation
Associate Dean for Student Academic
Affairs
179. John H. Burkett 9/1 - 5/31 _—
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
Concurrent Fmployment:
Philosophy
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100
{(RBC# 339)

648

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 19,000
9 30,500
12 40,000
g 25,000
12 20,000
g 9,000
g 8,000
S 1,000
9 9,000
9 3,000
9 1,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
$13,500 $2,000
9 13,500



649

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

Appointment and Salary Increase
Instructor
180, Don W. Vickrey /1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 9,450

1969~70 Academic Rate 9,000

Rate Increase 450

(RBC# 619)

Ho w

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
181, G. Fred Streuling
To: 1/16 - 53/31 100 9 13,000

From: g/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC# 277)

Lecturer
182, Ben B, Barr
To: 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 10, 500

From: 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 10,500
(RBC# 613)

Resignation
Associate Professor
183, John J. Willingham 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,000

Date of Resignation 8/31/70
{RBC# 372)

Finance

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
184, William T, Hold g/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,000
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 478)

General Business

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
185, <Carol D. Lutz 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 8,000
(RBC# 751)

Instructor
186, Melba J, Nutt a/1 - 5/31 67 9 9,000
(RBC# 752)

Instructor
187, Marjorie J, Fuquay 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 9,000
(RBC# 745)

M-73



Item, Department, Title, Name -

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

General Business (Continued)

Change of Status
Instructor
188. Howard Hayden
To:

From:
(RBC# 192)

Resignation
Associate Professor
189, William M, Raike

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 122)

General Business and Computer Sciences

Resignation
Professor
190, ¥Fred W. Glover

bate of Resignation
(RBC# 134)

Management
Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor

191, Pierre Candau
{RBC# 371)

Marketing Administration

Appointment
Assistant Professor
192, W, Thomas Anderson
(RBC# 680)

Salary Increase
Professor
193, Calvin P, Blair

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase

1970-71 Original Budget -
$20,500
(RBC# 107)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
194, Zarrel V., Lambert

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 621)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

M-74

%

Time

67

33

100

100

50

100

160

100

550

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos, Rate
1

9 § 9,000
9 9,000
9 16,000
9 19,000
9 12,000
9 13,750
9 21,000
9 20,000
9 1,000
9 14,000



651

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Marketing Administration (Continued)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
195, Subrata K, Sen 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $13, 500

Date of Resignation 8/31/7¢
(RBC# 622)

Marketing Administration and
General Business

Change of Status
Lecturer
196, Karl E, Henion 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000
To: Marketing Administration

From: General Business
(RBC# 193, 620)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNMICATION

Journalism

Appointment
Assistant Professor
197, Henry A, Andersom 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 12,000
(RBC# 354)

Lecturer
198, Walter G, Beach, Sr, 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 13,500
(REC# 106)

Lecturetr
199, Robert M. Gray a/1 - 1/15 25 9 11,000
{RBC# 360)

Assistant Professor
200, Martin L, Gibson 9/1 - 3/31 33 9 10,000
{RBC# 3&61)

Assistant Professor
201. John B, MclLane 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 12,000
(RBCH# 353)

Assistant Instructor
202, Garth Jomes 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 8,000
{RBC# 359)

Assistant Professor
203, Jonr P, Wardrip 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,500

(RBC# 274)

M-75



Period of %
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued)
Radio/Television/Film
Appointment
Instructor
204. Billy P, Arhos /1 - 1/15 33
Concurrent Employment:
Communications Center
Television Program Director 9/1 - 8/31 67
(RBC# 479)
Instructor
205, Wiiliam A. Kuhns 9/1 - 1/15 33
(RBC# 338)
Visiting Associate Professor
206, Gerald L. 0'Grady 9/1 - 1/15 100
(RBC# 129)
Salary Increase
Associate Professor
207. GEdward S, Perry 9/1 - 5/31 100
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Lncrease
1970-71 Original Budget -
$14,500
(RBC# 308)
Change of Status and Salary Increase
Instructor
208, Ronald J, Policy
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: 9/1 - 5/31 67
Rate Increase
1969-70 Academic Rate - $9,000
{(RBC# 174)
Resgignation
Assistant Professor
209, Alexander F, Toogood 9/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 151)
Instructor
210, George E, Traylor 9/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/70

(RBC# 153)

M-76

5 G52

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
G $§ 9,450
12 12,600
g 9,000
9 16,000
9 14,800
9 141000
2 800
9 10,000
9 9,000
2_ 1!000
9 12,500
9 9,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Perlod of
Appointment

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued)

Radio/Television/Film and
Communication Center

Leave of Absence
211, William S, Giorda

Radio/Television/Film

Lecturer
Term of Leave

Communication Center
M Program Director

Term of Leave

(RBC# 197, 500, 501)

Speech

Appointment
Instructor
212, Ruth E. Orenbaum
(RBC# 127)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Assistant Professor
213, Julie M, Jensen
(RECH 280)

Assistant Professor
214, William R. Herold
{(RBC# 748)

Educational Administration and Qffice of

the Dean of Education - Office of Junior

Coliege Consultants

Resignation
215, Raymond E, Schultz

Educational Administration

Professor

Office of the Dean of Education -
Office of Junior College

Consultants
Consultant

Date of Resignation

(RBC# 390, 163)

9/1
9/1

5/31
5/31

9/1
6/1
9/1

5/31
8/31
8/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 « 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

M-77

%

Time

33

67
160

33

100

100

50

50

v 6ol

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $10,500
12 8,160
9 9,000
9 11,000
9 13,000
g 22,000
9 22,000



5§54

Full~time Salary
Period of A No.,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued)

Educational Psychology

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
216, Susan J., McFarland 9/1 - 5/31 100

(]

$ 9,000

1969-70 Academic Rate

:

Rate Increase

(RBC# 205)

Ho w
ot
o0
o
(o]

|

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
217, Thomas L. Good
To: 9/1

5/31 50 9 11,500

From: 9/1
(RBC# 196)

5/31 100 9 11,500

Assistant Professor
218, Jere E. Brophy
Toz 9/1

5/31 50 9 12,700

From: 9/1
(RBC# 108)

5/31 67 9 12,700

Regignation
Assistant Professor
219, William E, Carse 9/1

5/31 100 9 12, 500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 115)

Assistant Professor
220, Michael €, Clark 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 11,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 119)

Physical and Health Education

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
221. Joe W, Street 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
(RBC# 220)

Resignation
Assistant Instructor
222, Jane P, Sherrill 9/1 - 5/31 75 9 8,000

Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 222)

M~78



Period of
Ttem, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued)
Special Education
Resignation
Associate Professor
223. Claude B, Marks 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 202)
Assistant Professor
224, Gerald 3, Hasterok 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 194)
Office of the Dean
Appointment
Dean; Professor of Education
and Geography
225, ZLorrin G, Kennamer 9/1 - 8/31

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
and Geography
Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 494, 486, 386)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

Appointment
Professor
226, Richard E, Speece 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 755)

Professorx
227, Roy E., Olson 9/1 - 5/31
(RBCH# 405)

T.eave of Absence

Professor
228, Trank B, Mazch 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 506)

Civil Engineering - Meteorolegy

Appointment
Agsistant Professor
229, John H. E. Clark 9/1 -~ 5/31
(RBRG# 611)

M-79

A

Time

50

100

100

100

75

100

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $12,500
9 12,000
12 35,000
9 18,000
9 18,500
9 16,600
9 12,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment

Assistant Professor {1970-71 Only)

230, Martha 5. Fowler
{(RBC# 136)

v ting Professor
. Helmut Kerner

(RBC# 704)

isdi
o
231

Resignation
Associate Professox
232, TFranco P, Preparata

Date of Resignation
{BRBC# 178}

Mechanical Enginesering

Appointment
Ingtructor
234, ZRenneth M, Ragsdell
{RBC# 325)

Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only)

235, Donovan B, Young, Jx.
{(RBC# 6373

Leave of Absgence
Assistant Professor
236, Don T, Phillips

Term of Leave

(RBC# 250}

Resignation
Professor
237. William R, Upthegrove

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 251)

Petroleum Engineering

Appointment
Assgistant Professor
238, Thomas N, Dixon
{RBC# 287)

Appointment and Salary Increase

Assistant Professor
239, Augusto L. Podio

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{RBC# 213)

9/1 - 1/15

9/t - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 3/31

]

/1 - 5/31

i

9/1 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31

8/1 - 5/3%

M-80

%

Time

100

25

100

75

100

100

100

100

100

¥ Bdb

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $11, 000
9 24,000
9 17,600
9 9,000
9 12,000
9 12,250
9 24,500
9 12,500
9 12,000
9 11,000
E 1,000




A
Full-time sgﬁgﬁz?

Period of % Mo,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Petroleum Engineering (Continued)
Resignation
Professor
240, Xeith H, Coats 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $18, 000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 118)
Visiting Associate Professor
241, John R, Dempsey 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBCH 101
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
242, James E, Phillips 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 8,000

(RBC# 63%)

Assistant Professor
243, Thomas ¥, Reese /1 - 5/31 100 9 10,500
(RBC# 728)

Instructor
244,  Sylvia Bialke 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC# 104)

Instructor
245, Henry T, Cabaniss 8/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
{RBC# 117

Change of Status
246, Shirley Alexander 9/1 - 53/31 100 9 14,500
To: Associate Professor

From: Visiting Associate Professor
(RBC# 594)

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
247, Dagmar I, Solomon 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,500

Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 160)

Resignation
Instructor
248, James B, Foster 9/1 ~ 5/31 160 9 9,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70

(RBC# 198)

M-81



F 858

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)
Drama
Appointment
Instructor
269, Susan Morrison 9/1 - 3/31 100 9 $ 9,000
(RBC# 200)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Instructor
250. Lathan W, Sanford 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10, 200
1969~70 Academic Rate 9 9,500
Rate Increase 9 700
(RBC# 157) -
Salary Increase
Professor
251. ¥, Loren Winship 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 24,750
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 24,000
Rate Increase 9 750
1970~71 Original Budget - - -
$24,500
(RBC# 145)
Leave of Absence
Professor
252, Shirlee ¥, Dodge 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,000
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 102
Resignation
Professor
253, Charles Lown 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 179)
Assistant Professor
254. Arnold Kendall 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 182)
Instructor
255, Kay Frances Wolfe 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70

(RBC# 144)

M-82



F 659

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)
Drama and Bureau of Public School Service
Appointment
256, Willis L. Murray
Drama
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $12,000
Bureau of Public School Service
Drama Department Director 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,000
(RBC# 509, 381)
Resignation
257. Roy M, Brown
Drama
Professor 9/1 - 53/31 50 9 12,800
Bureau of Public School Service
Drama Department Director 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,800
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 105, 608)
Music
Appointment
Assistant Professor
258. Elizabeth 1, Hays /1 - 5/31 100 9 10, 000
(RBCH# 3986)
Assistant Instructor
259, Kai J, Moser 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000

(RBC# 409)

Instructor (1970-71 Only)
260, George B. Lane 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
(RBC# 279)

Assistant Professor
261, Gordon H, Lamb 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
(RBC# 640)

Lecturer (1970-71 Only)
262, 1Leopold LaFosse 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 15,000
(RBC# 278)

Lecturer
263, Maurice Peress 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14,000

(RBG# 572)

Assistant Instructor
264, Thomas H, Wells 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
(RBC# 474)

M-83



i 660

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF FLINE ARTS

Music {Continued)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Agsigtant Instructor
265, Elizabeth H. Lowry 9/1 - 5/31 50

[te]

4 9,000

1969-70 Academic Rate

;

Rate Increase
(RBCH# 180)

e w
t_l——d

o

S

&

Change of Status
Associate Professor
266, Martha M, Deatherage
To: 9/1

¥

5/31 75 9 11,500

¥

From: 9/1
{RBC# 341)

5/31 50 9 11,500

Leave of Absence
Asgsistant Professor
267, John Lelsenring 9/1

1

5/31 100 9 10, 000

Term of Leave 9/1
(RBC# 181)

5/31

1

Profassor
268. Andor Toth 9/1

[}

5/31 100 9 23,500

t

Term of Leave /1 5/31

(RBC# 156)

Resignation
Professor
269. Floyd C, Townsley 9/1

5/31 50 9 13,000

Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 641)

SCHOCL OF TAW

Appointment
Lecturer
270. TFrancis J. Maloney, Jr. 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 12,000
(RBCH# 204)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
271, William G, Haney, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,000
(RBC# 589)

M- 84



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY (Comtinued)

Salary Increasse
Asgistant to the Dean
272, TFred 53, Briunkley

1969-70 Salary Rate

Raete Tncrease

1870~71 Original Budget -
$12,500

Source of Funds: College of
Pharmacy Faculty Salaries
{RBC# 398, 318)

Resignaticn
Professor
273, Frederick V, Lofgren

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 741

GRADUATE SCHOOCL OF SOCIAL WORK

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
274, George XK, Herbert
{RBC# 383)

Assistant Professor
275. Charlotte Clarke
{RRC# 3420

Resignation
Vigiting Associgte Professor
276, Helen Domey

Date of Resignation
{RBC# 100}

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

M-85

%

Time

50

50

100

100

100

E el

Fuli-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
12 $13,600
12 13,000
ig 500

9 13,000
9 16,500
9 13,000
9 13,200



3

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title K Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

UNALLOCATED SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND
UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT

Transfer of Funds
277. Amount of Transfer - $333,169

Transfers were made from Unallocated Special Equipment ($105,464) and
Unallocated Teaching Equipment ($247,705) to the Special Equipment accounts
for the arveas listed below, Reallocation to departments will be made
through the Deans' Offices’s of the various colleges and schools,

Student Financial Aids 8 4,795
(RBCH# 546)

School of Architecture 6,000
(RBCH# 548)

College of Arts and Sciences 79,000
(RBCH 5475

College of Business Admlinistration 15,300
(RBC# 342)

School of Communication 89,000
{(RBCH 540)

Educational Psychology _ 1,500
({(RBCH# 541)

College of Engineering 56,000
(RBC# 339

Collega of Fine Arts 4,500
{BRBC# 538)

School of Law 11,019
{RBC# 537)

College of Pharmacy §,000
(RBC# 530

Taw Library - Books, Periodicals and Binding 4,530
(RBCHF 293)

Bureau of Economic Geology 19,000
(RBC# 536)

Communications Center 11,450
{RBC# 532

Computation Center 16,275
{(RBC# 535)

Marine Science Institute 13,400
(RBC# 534)

Science Education Centex 7,800
(RBC# >44)

RBalcones Research Center 5,400

(RBC# 533)

M-86



6653
Full-time Salary
Period of % No,

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

UNALLCCATED VISITING LECTURERS

AND CONSULTANTS

Transfer of Funds

278.

Amount of Tramsfer - $102,500

Transfexrs were made Tfrom the Unallocated Lecturers and Consultants account
($102,500) to the Visiting Lecturers accounts in the offices listed below,
Parital reallocation to departments through the Dean's O0ffice of the College
of Arts and Sciences, is also indicated,.

School of Architecture $ 2,000
(RBC# 3)

Office of the Dean, Arts and Sciences 60, 000
(RBCE 7)
Reallocation:

Botany
(RRCH#
French

($1,500)
5573
and Iralian (32,000}

(RBC# 550)

Geography {81,500} -
(RBCH 713)

Government {32,000)
{RBC# 759}

History {$3,000)
(RBC# 559

Psychology ($2,000)
(RBCH 569)

Slavic Languages {$2,000)
{RBC# 560)

Spanish and Portuguese (83,000)
(RBC# 561)

Zoology (32,500)
(RBC# 5620

Office of the Dean, Business Administration 7,000
{(RBC# 2)

Qffice of the Dean, School of Communication 2,000
(RBC# 8)

Qffice of the Dean, Education 7,000
(RBC# 1)

Qffice of the Dean, Engineering 15,000
(RBC# 3)

School of Law 2,000
(RBC# 4)

College of Pharmacy 1,000
(RBC# 269)

Graduyate School of Social Work 2,000
(RBC# 6)

Foreign Language Hducation Center 1,300
(RBC# 416)

Institute of Latin American Studies 3,000
(RBC# 78)

M-87



& 864

Full=-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
MILITARY SCIENCE
Appointment
Associate Professor
279. Wayme M. Stevens 9/1 ~ 5/31 —— 9 -
Salary paid by U,S.Army.
{RBCH# 168)
Associate Professor
280. 3Billy Joe Piper 9/1 - 5/31 - 9 -
Salary paid by U.S, Army,
(RBC# 175)
Associate Professor
281, James W, Schmitz 9/1 - 5/31 -—— 9 —-—
Salary paid by U.S, Army.
(RBC# 167D
Resignation
Associate Professor
282, Gene A, Schnubeck 9/1 -~ 5/31 - 9 ———
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBCE 170)
Associate Professor
283, Wiliiam D. Schulexr 9/1 - 5/31 _—— 9 ———
Date of Resignation 8/31/7C
(RBC# 169
NAVAL SCILENCE
Appointment
Assistant Professor
284, Lloyd E, Allen, Jr, /1 - 5/31 e 9 -——
Salary paid by U.5, Navy.
(RBC# 1433
Assistant Professor
285, Robert F. Hynes 9/t - 5/31 - 9 o

Salary paid by U.8, Navy.
(RBC# 397)

M-88



ORGANIZED RESEARCH

1970-71 BUDGET

-y
N

865

286, TEXAS PETROLEUM RESEARCH COMMITTEE, 1970-71 BUDGET FOR TEE UNIVERSITY OF

TEXAS AT AUSTIN DIVISION

The University of Texas at Austin and the Texas A&M University operate
The following budget
is for the porticn cof the funds allocated to The University of Texas

with TPRC through an agreement to furnish services,

at Austin:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

BUDGET OF THE UNIVERSITY DIVISION
TEXAS PETROLEUM RESEARCH COMMITTEE
Figecal Year 1970-71

{12 Menths)

ESTIMATED INCOME: 1969-70 1970-71
One-half of State Appropriation to 0il and Gas Division
of Raiiroad Commission of Texas $60,000 $60,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED TNCOME: $60,000 $60,000
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES:
1969-70
Supplemental Data ILtem Appt. % Adjusted 1970-71
1969-70 1970-71  WNo. Title - Name - Code Period Time Mon, Rate Amount
Director (Part-time) (4) (A
Assistant Director 1000
1. I, H. Silberberg 9-01 8-31 100 12 $18,000 $19,000
Administrative Secretary 2040
2, Anna W, Jackson 9-01 8-31 100 12 5,520 0,168
Research Engineer Assoc. IT 4210
3. Robert €. MacDonald 9-01 8-31 60 5,760 5,012
$ 9,600 $10,020 Salary Rate 12
Research Engineer Assoc, 1 4211
4, E., J. Zais 9-01 8-31 50 &, 440 4,800
8,880 9,600 Salary Rate 12
5. Jack E. Vaughn 9-01 8-31 50 4,800
9,600 Salary Rate 12
6. W. E. Sinex, Jr. 9-01 2-28 50 6 4,620
9,240 Salary Rate 12
7. Charles M, Green 1-01 8-31 50 8§ 3,080
9, 240 Salary Rate 12
8. 9-01 8-31 60 5,760 5,544
9,600 9,240 Salary Rate 12
Total Salaries $54,024%
Wages (hourly) 5 9,090 2,700
Travel 200 300
Maintenance, Operations
and Equipment 3,000 2,976
TOTAL BUDGET $60,000 $60,000

(A) Paid from TPRC-A&M Division

M-89




Period of

A

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
ORGANTZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Humanities Research {enter
Appointment
Research Associate (Retired Faculty)
287, Lois B, Trice 9/1 - 8/31 33
{RRBC# 725)
Assistant Professor
288, Miguel Gonzalez-Gerth 9/1 - 1/15 100
Concurrent Employment:
Spanish-Portuguese
Assistant Professor 9/1 i/15 TWOP
1/16 5/31 100
{RBC# 740, 3223
Change of Status
Curator
289, TFrederick J. Hunter
To: g9/1 5/31 50
¥rom: 9/1 5731 50
6/1 8/31 100
Concurrent Employment:
Drama
Professoxr 9/1 5/31 50
{RBC# 503)
University Regearch Institute
Appointment
Associate Professox
290, Robert Levers 9/1 1/15 88
Concurrent Employment:
Art
Associate Professor 9/ 1/15 THOP
1/16 5/31 100
(RBC# 357, 472)
Associate Professor
291, Geneva H. Pilgrim /1 - 5/31 29
Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Associate Professor 5/1 5/31 71
(RBC# 406, 407)
Profassor
292, Oliver H. Radkey 8/1 1/15 32
Concurrent Employment:
History
Professor 8/1 1/15 IWOP
1/16 5/31 100

(RBCH# 459, 511)

M=90

i =

Full~time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 9,000
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 19,000
9 19,000
9 19,000
9 12,500
g 12,500
9 14,200
9 14,200
9 23,000
9 23,000

666



Pericd of

%

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
ORCGANIZED RESFARCH
University Research Institute (Continued)
Appointment
Associate Professor
293, Michael E. Sabbagh 9/1 - 1/15 160
Concurrent Employment:
Geography
Associate Professor 9/1 - 1/15 IHOP
1/16 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 13, 738)
Professor
294, Alfred Schild 9/1 ~ 5/31 50
Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP
(RBC# 376, 368)
Professor
295, George Schulz-Behrend 9/1 - 1/15 100
Concurrent Employment:
Germanic Languages
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 IWOP
' 1/16 - 5/31 160
(RBC# 10, 375)
Associate Professor
296, Larry L. Schumaker 1/16 - 5/31 100
Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics
Associate Professor 9/1 - 1/15 75
1/16 - 5731 LWoP
Center for Numerial Analysis
Senior Research Mathematician 8/1 - 1/15 25
1/16 - 5/31 IWOP
(RBC# 434, 456, 467)
Professor
297, Ernest L, ILundelius 9/1 - 1/15 100
Concurrent Employment:
Geological Sciences
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 LWOP
1/16 - 5/31 100
(RBCH# 347, 374)
Professor
298, Hudson Matlock 9/1 - 1/15 100
Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Professor 9/1 - 1715 LWOP
1/16 -~ 5/31 100

(RBC# 507, 508)

M-91

I 3

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
2 $19,000
g 19,000
9 27,000
9 27,000
9 20, 000
9 20,000
9 15,500
9 15,500
9 15,500
9 15,000
9 15,000
9 18,500
9 18,500



FT i,
668
Full-time Salary
Period of % Ne,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESFARCH
University Research Institute (Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
299, Thomas Glick 9/1 - 5/31 32 9 $12,500
Concurrent Employment:
History
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 12,500
(RBC# 64, 502)
Agsociate Professor
300. David J, Cox 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14,500
Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 IWOP 9 14,500
Clayton Foundation Biochemical
Institute
Research Scientist 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14,500
(RBC# 385, 387, 245)
Professor
301 Stanley T, Donner 9/1 - 1/15 98 9 24,500
Concurrent Employment:
Radio/TV/Film
Professor /1 -~ 1/15 IWOP
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 24,500
(RBC# 98, 389)
Assistant Professor
302, Charles J. Doria 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 11,500
Concurrent Employment:
Classics
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 11,500
1/16 - 5/31% IWoP
(RBC# 350, 373)
Associate Professor
303. Alan W, Friedman 9/1 - 5/31 27 9 13,000
Concurrent Employment:
English
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 LWQP 9 13, 000
(RBC#199, 433)
Professor
304, Charles S, Beightler 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 19,300
Concurrent Employment:
Mechanical Engineering
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 IWoP
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 19,300

(RBCH# 743, 744) 2

M-92



§ 669

Full-time Salary

Period of A No.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
University Research Institute (Continued)
Appointment
Associate Professor
305, Albert Buscaglia 1/16 - 5/31 83 9 812,000
Concurrent Employment:
Art
Associate Professor 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 12,000
1/16 - 5/31 IWOP
(RBC# 103, 388)
Assistant Professor
306, James A, Anderson 1/16 - 5/31 160 9 12,000
Concurrent Employment:
Spanish and Portuguese
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 12,000
1/16 ~ 5/31 THOP
(RBC# 142, 476)
University Research Institute
and Linguistics
Appointment
307. ZEmmon W. Bach
University Research Institute
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 13,000
iinguistics (NSF Grant Funds)
Principal Investigator 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 13,000
Concurrent Employment:
Linguistics
Professor 9/t - 1/15 LWOP 9 13,000
(RBC# 403, 404, 410)
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau
Appointment and Salary Increase
Aggistant Instructor
308, Jerry D, Baird 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,500
1969-70 Salary Rate 12 8,200
Rate Increase 12 300
(RBG# 495) o
Assistant Instructor
309, Antoinette A, Daleo 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,000
1969-70 Salary Rate 12 7,800
Rate Increase 12 200

(RBC# 497)

M-93



670

Full~-time Salary

Period of %
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
DIVISION OF EXTENSTION
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau (Contlnued)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assigtant Instructor
310. Bonnie L. Pura 9/1 - 8/31 100
1969-70 Salary Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 651)
Assistant Instructor
311, Homa D, Yarbrough 9/1 - 5/31 80
1969-70 Salary Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 696)
Assistant Instructor
312, James E, Tennison 9/1 - 8/31 35
1969-70 Salary Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 653)
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
313, Sterlin C, Moore 9/1 - 8/31 75
(RBC# 652)
Resignation
Assistant Instructor
314, Hubert E. Overfield, Jr. 9/1 - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 510)
Qffice of the Dean of Extension
Appeintment
Director of Management
Development Programs
315, Robert E. Anderson 9/1 - 8/31 53
Source of Funds: Management
Development Programs (Revolving
Funds)
Concurrent Employment:
Office of the Dean of Extension
Director of Executive Development
Programs (General Budget Funds) 9/1 - 8/31 &7

(RBC# 592)

M-94

No.

Mos. Rate
12 $ 8,000
12 7,800
12 200
12 8,500
12 8,000
iz 500
12 8,500
12 7,800
12 700
12 8,000
12 9,500
12 14,500
12 14,500



Period of

item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

6871

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos. Rate

!

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Academic Development Fund Allotment
Account

Transfer of Funds
316, Amount of Transfer - 5119,500

Transfers were made from the Allotment Account ($119,500) to accounts in

the areas indicated below:

Astronomy - Fifth Texas Symposium in Relativistic Astrophysics

(RBC# 301)

Phvsics - Research Assistants
(RBC# 296)

Center for African and Afro-American Studies
(RBC# 298)

American Studies Program
(RBCH# 297)

Basic Research in Chemistry and Physics
(RBC# 300)

Center for Economic Development
(RBC# 523)

Center for Particle Theory
(RBC# 518)

Center for Statistical Mechanics and Thermodynamics

(REC# 299)

Foreign language Education Center - Research
(RBC# 293)

Institute of Marine Science - Research
(RBC# 524)

Center for African and Afro-
American Studies

Appointment
Director
317. Roger D, Abrahams 9/1 - 5/31
Concurrent Employment:
English
Professor 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 717)

M-95

$ 5,000
4,000
25,000
25,000
10, 000
2,500
10,000
3,000
25, 000

10, 000

50 9 $20,000

50 9 20, 000



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

. . S

672

o

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (Continued)

Arts and Sciences Academic
Development Fund

Transfer of Funds:

318, Amount of Transfer - §18,712

Transfers were made from the Arts and Sciences Development Fund ($18,712)
to the departmental Program Development Funds listed below:

Botany $ 800 Home Economics $1,500
(RBC# 707) (RBC# 709)
Economics 4,392 Microbiology 8,520
(RBC# 574&) (RBC# 576)
Germanic Languages 2,000 Spanish and Portuguese 1,300
(RBC# 708) (RBC# 521)
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Astronomy
Resignation
Assistant Professor
319, Daniel W, Weedman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $13,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 517)
Botany
Resignation
Faculty Associate
320, E. Laurence Thurston 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
(RBC# 211)
Linguistics
Appointment
Faculty Associate
321. Harvey M, Sussman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,000
Source of Funds: NSF -
University Science
Development Program
(RBC# 51)
Physics
Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
322, Austin M., Gleeson 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,000
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 14,000
Rate Increase 9 1,000

1970-71 Original Budget Rate -
$14,500

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
University Science
Development Program

(RBC# 470)

M-96




A

673

Full-time Salary

Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Zoology
Resignation
Faculty Associate
323, James B, Courtright 9/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignatiom 8/31/70
{RBC# 228)
Journalism
Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
324, Robert §, Kahan 9/1 5/31 33
Source of Funds: USPHS
{Mental Health Grant)
Concurrent Employment:
Journalism (General
Budget Funds)
Associate Professor 9/1 5/31 67
(RBC# 355, 356)
Curriculum and Instruction
Appointment
Agsistant Professor
325. Elaine D. Fowler 9/1 - 5/31 33
Source of Funds: O0Office of
Education Grant - Teacher
Corps Program
Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
{General Budget Funds)
Agsistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67
{RBC# 746, 735)
Assistant Professor
326, John J. Koran, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 33
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant - Teacher
Corps Program
Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
(General Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor 9/1 5/31 67

(RBC# 734, 747)

M-97

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 9,000
9 13,000
9 13,000
9 10,000
9 10,000
9 13,400
9 13,400



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Curriculum and Instruction {Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
327. Mark W, Seng 9/1 - 5/31 50

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant = Teacher
Corps Program

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
(General Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 724, 736)

Curriculum and Instruction and Research
and Development Center for
Teacher Education

Appointment
328, Tilla N, York

Curriculum and Instruction

Associate Professor 9/1 « 5/31 17
Research and Development Center

for Teacher Education

Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 1/31 33

Source of Funds: Qffice of
Education Contracts

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
{General Budget Funds)
Associate Professor 8/1 - 5/31 50
{(RBC# 441, 737)

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Assistant Professor
329, Thomas D, Gakland 9/1 - 5/31 17

Source of Funds: NIMH Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Education Psychology

{General Budget Funds) 9/1 - 5/31 83
(RBC# 128, 362)
Director
330, Beeman N, Phillips 9/1 ~ 5/31 32

Source of Funds: USPHS -
NIMH School Psychology Program

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
(General Budget Funds)
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 68
(RBC# 177, L447)

M~928

674

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
g $13,400
g 13,400
g 15,200
9 15,200
9 15,200
9 12,000
9 12,000
9 17,500
9 17,500



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Physical and Health Education

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
331, William C, Chasey, Jr,

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate TIncrease

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
{RBC# 2293

Special Educaticon

Appointment
Project Director
332, Jasper Harvey

Source of Punds: Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education {General
Budget Funds)

Professor
(RBC# 604)

Professor
333, DXNatalie C, Barraga

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education (General
Budget Funds)

Professor
(RBC# 625)

Director of Training
334, Walter R. Berard

Source of Funds: HEW - Office
of Vocational Rehabilitation

Grant
(RBC# 803

Assistant Professox
335, €. Gale Lambright

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education (General
Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor
(RBC# 629)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-99

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

9/30

5/31

5/31

100

33

67

50

50

100

50

50

_ 875

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos., Rate
9 $13, 000
9 12,000
;g 1,000
g 19,000
g 19,000
9 16,000
9 16, 000
9 11,500
9 12,700
9 12,700



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

6876

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Special Education (Continued)

Appointment
Professor
336, William G. Wolfe

Source of Funds: O0Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education {(General
Budget Funds)

Professor
(RBC# 626)

Professor
337, John R, Peck

Source of Tunds: Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education {General
Budget Funds)

Professor
(RBC# 687)

Assistant Professor
338, William A, Myers

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education (General
Budget Fundsg)

Assistant Professor
(RBC# 630)

Associate Professor
339. Charles H, Meisgeiex

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education {General
Budget Funds)

Associate Professor
(RBC# 627)

Assistant Professor
340, Don McNeil

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Concurrent Employment
Special Education (General
Budget Funds)

Assistant Professor
(RBC# 628)

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

M-100

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

33

67

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $26, 500
9 26,500
9 17,000
9 17,000
9 12,200
S 12,200
9 13,500
9 13,500
9 12,800
9 12,800



Period of %
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Special Education (Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
341. Johnm D. King 9/1 - 5/31 50
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Special Education (General
Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 631)
Graduate Schocl of Librarv Science
Appointment
Lecturer
342, Ann H, Bowden 9/1 - 1/15 33
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract
{RBC# 452)
Graduate School of Social Work
Appointment '
Instructoy
343, Hortense E, Kilpatrick 9/1 - 5/31 100
Source of Funds: USPHS -
Psychiatric Sccial Work Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Graduate Schocl of Social
Work (General Budget Funds)
Instructor 9/1 - 5/31 TWOP
(RBC# 258)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
344, Victor M. Ehlers, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 100
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
Source of Funds: U,S5. Dept.
of HEW - Maternal & Child
Health Project
(RBC# 138, 262)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
345, Mayxy Helen C, Barrett g/1 - 5/31 100
Source of Funds: U,S, Dept
of HEW - Child Welfare Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Graduste School of Social Work
{General Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 “—

(RBC# 267)

M-101

.. B

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $13,800
9 13,800
9 10,000
9 10,000
9 10,000
9 14,000
9 13,200
9 300
9 12,700
9 ——



Period of

%

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Graduate School of Social Work (Continued)
Appointment
Assgistant Professor
346, Michasl L. Lauderdale 9/1 - 5/31 100
Source of Funds: Department
of Public Welfare Grant
(RBC# 649)
Assistant Professor
347, Peretz A, Katz 9/1 - 5/31 100
Sourceof Funds: U,S, Dept.
of HEW ~ Child Welfare Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Graduate School of Sccial Work
(General Budget Funds)
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 1WOP
(RBC# 259)
Communication Center
Appointment
KIRN-TV Station Manager
348, Harvey R, Herbst 9/1 ~ 8/31 50
Source of Funds: Southwest
Texas Educational TV Council
Contract
Concurrent Employment:
Communication Center (General
Budget Funds)
Associate Director 9/1 - 8/31 50
{(RBC# 6£86)
Applied Research Laboratories
Resignation
Research Engineer {Faculty)
349, William D, Gregg 9/1 - 8/31 -
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Assistant Professor g/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 261)
Center for Highway Research
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
350, James T. Houston 9/1 - 5/31 25
Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Assistant Professor 9/1 -~ 53/31 75

(RBC# 600)

M-102

678

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $13,BOO
9 13,300
9 13,300
12 19,000
12 12,000
12 ———
9 13,000
9 12,200
9 12,200



. B79

Full-time Salary

Period of FA No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Center for Highway Research (Continued)
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
351, Phil M, Ferguson 9/1 - 1/15 17 9 $§22,000

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Professor 9/1 « 1/15 33 9 22,000
(RBC# 469)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
352. John E., Breen 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 18,000

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 a7 9 18,000
(RBGH# 5953)

Computer-Assisted Instruction Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
353. Theodore Boessenroth 9/1 - 1/31 100 9 12,000

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
{RBC# 232)

Director
354. €, Victor Bunderson 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 15,500

Source of Funds:; NSF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Education Pgycholegy
Associate Professor 8/1 - 5/31 50 9 15,500
Computer-Assisted Instruction
Laboratory {(General Budget Funds)
Director 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 15,500
(RBC# 400)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
355, Wilson A, Judd 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,000
Source of Funds: NSF Gramt
Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology

Assistant Professox 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,000
(RBC# 401)

M-103



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Linguistics Research Center

Appointment
Principal Investigator
356. Winfred P, Lehmann

Source of PFunds: TU.S.
Air Force Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Germanic Languages and
Linguistics {General Budget
Funds)

Ashbel Smith Professor

(RBC# 25, 435, 448)

Research and Development Center
for Teacher Education

Appointment
Coordinator (Faculty)
357, Donald J. Veldman

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
FEducational Psychology
Professor
(RBC# 481)

Co-Director (Faculty)
358, Robert F, Peck

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Professor
(RBC# 599)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
359. Shirley L, Menaker

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Agsociate Professor

(RBC# 598)

9/1 -

9/1 -
1/16 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

9/1 -

M-104

1/15

1/15
5/31

1/31

5/31

1/31

5/31

1/31

5/31

100

LWOP
100

50

50

67

33

67

33

“RO

Full-time Salary

Neo.

Mos, Rate
g 529 , 000
9 29,000
g 17,000
9 17,000
9 24,000
9 24,000
9 12,506
9 12,500



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Research and Development Center
for Teacher Education (Continued)

Appointment
Co-Director (Faculty)
360, Oliiver H. Bown 9/1 - 1/31 33 9 $20,000

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Professor 9/1 - 3/31 67 9 20,000
(RBC# 597)

Project Director (Faculty)
361, David P, Butts : 9/1 - 1/31 17 9 16,500

Source of Funds: Qffice of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Agssociate Professor /1 - 5/31 83 9 16,500
(RBC# 377)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
362, Heather L. Carter 9/1 - 1/31 33 9 13,000

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 13,000
(RBC# 378)

Coordinator (Faculty)
363. 0. L. Davis, Jr. 9/1 - 1/31 17 9 17,000

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 83 9 17,000
{(RBC# 379)

Coordinator {(Faculty)
364, Frances F. Fuller 9/1 - 1/31 50 9 16,500

Source of Funds: O0ffice of
Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology -
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 16,500

(RBC# 480)

M-105



882
Full-time Salary

Period of % Neo.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

365. COTTON ECONOMIC RESEARCH, BUDGET FOR 1970-71

We have received an inter-agency agreement between The University of Texas
and The Cotton Research Committee of Texas to furnish services in conjunction
with this activity,

The Cotton Research Committee has approved the budgets for the four partici-
pating institutions and recommends the follewing budget for the portion of
the General Revenue appropriation allocated to The University of Texas.

COTTON ECONOMIC RESEARCH
PROPOSEL BUDGET

1970-71
1969-70
Supplemental Data Item Appt % Adjusted 1870-71
1969-70 1970-71  Wo, Title - Name - Code Pericd Time Mon. Rate Amount
Social Science Research
Associate V (Director) 4005
1. William F, Harris 9.01 8-31 100 12 412,600 $13,200
Social Science Research
Assocliate IV 4006
2. Kermit E, Voelkel 9-01 8-31 100 12 9,240 9,600
Administrative Secretary 9040
3. Sarah E, Clagett 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,780 7,104
Library Assistant 8072
4, 9-01 8-31 100 12 4,584
Senior Clerk 9070
5. Judy K, Shores 9-01 8-31 100 12 3,828 4,020
Clerk Typist 9054
6. Jerrilyn J. Burrer 9.01 8-31 100 12 3,660 3,828
Total Salaries $42,336
Maintenance, Operation, Equipment
and Travel 11,096
TOTAT BUDGET $53,432

Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau

Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
366. Charles R, Kelso g/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 9,500
To: Contract Funds (NUEA
Extension Teaching
Contract)

From: General Budget Funds
(RBC# 650, 654)

M-106



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

AUXTILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

Appointment
Team Physician - Intercollegiate
Sports
367, Jimmy L. Breazeale

Concurrent Employment:
Student Health Center
Physician, General Medicine
{RBC# 730)

Team Physician - Intercollegiate
Spoerts
368, Jexald T. Bell

Concuryent Employment:
Student Health Center
Physician
(RBC# 729

Gymnasium Store

Resignation
Manager
369, Thomas E. Barlow

Date of Resignation
Concurrent Employment:
Physical Instruction

Professor

(RBGCH 436)

Student Health Center

Appointment .
Physician, General Medicine
370. John L. Sulliven
(RBC# 380)

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS

College of Arts and Sciences -

Office of the BDean

Appointment
Assistant to the Dean for Development
371, Ernest T, Corvo

Source of Funds: Arts and
Sciences Foundation {from
Administrative Charges to
Trust Funds)

(RBC# 588, 555)

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1

5/31

8/31/70

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 1/16

M- 107

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

a4

b B3S
Full-time Salaxy
No,

Mos, Rate
12 -—
12 $20,500
12 ———
12 18,500

9 ——

9 15,500
12 19,600
12 20,500



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Depaytment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Continued)

Mechanical Enginesring

Appointment

Research Associate {Faculty)
372, John J, Allan, III 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 $15, 200

Source of Fupds: Esso
Education Foundation Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Mechanical Engineering
Assistant Professor . 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 15,200
(RBCH 593, 396) 1/16 - 5/31 100

AGENCY FUNDS

Pureau of Public School Service

Appointment

Consultant
373, Rodpey J. Kidd 9/1 - 5/31 33 12 14,400

ENGINEERING FOUNDATION

374, The members of the Engineering Foundation have selected those on the
following list to receive the Engineering Foundation Faculty Awards for
bringing outstanding international recognition to the College of
Engineering during the year 1969~70, The total amount of these awards

is $28,000; the source of funds is Account No., 30-3095-2003, Engineering

Foundation Faculty Awards.

ENGINEERING FOUNDATION FACULTY AWARDS
FOR OQUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING

1969-70
E. H, Wissler, Assoclate Dean $ 1,000
- W, R. Hudson, Associate Dean 1, 000
- L. €. Reese, Chairman, Civil Engr. 1,000
. B. D. Tapley, Chairman, Aero, Engr. &  EM 1,000
K. E. Gray, Chairman, Petroleum Engr. © 1,000
R. 5. Schechter, Chairman, Chem. Engr. 1, 000
A. W, Straiton, Chairman, Electrical Engr. 1,000
J. P. Lamb, Chairman, Mechanical Engr, 1,000
J. E. Breen, Professor, Civil Engr. 1,000
D. W. Fowler, Associate Professor, Civil Engr. 1,000

M-108



ENGINEERING FOUNDATION FACULTY AWARDS (Continued)

T. W. Kennedy, Associate Prof., Civil Engr.
J. F. Malina, Jr., Prof., Civil Engr.

E. 3. Perry, Assoc. Prof., Civil Engr.

J. A. Yura, Assoc. Prof., Civil Engr.

C. W. Morgan, Assoc. Prof., Civil Engr.

J. J. Bertin, Assistant Prof., Aeroc & E M
R. R. Ensminger, Assistant Prof., Aero &« EM
Victor Szebehely, Professor, Aero & EM

D. M. Himmelblau, Professor, Chem. Engr.
J. R. Brock, Professor, Chem. Engr.

D, R. Paul, Assoc. Prof,, Chem. Engr.
Hugo Steinfink, Professor, Chem. Engr.

F. X. Bostick, Jr., Professor, Elec. Engr.

=

. C. Dusesterhoeft, Professor, Elec. Engr.
B. Vogt, Professor, Elec. Engr. (Biomed.,)

L. Hixson, Assoc. Prof., Elec. Engr.

J. Powers, Assoc., Prof., Elec. Engr.

=B R3

. M. Clark, Jr., Assistant Prof., Elec. Engr.
A. Dougal, Professor, Elec. Engr.

J. Allan,III, Agssistant Prof., Mech. Engr.

. J. Gage, Assoc. Prof., Mech. Engr.

N

o

G. Rylander, Jr., Professor, Mech, Engr.
H. A. Walls, Assoc. Prof.,, Mech. Engr,
L. ¥F. Kreisle, Professor, Mech. Engr.

Folkert Brons, Professor, Petroleum Engr.

M-109

1,000
500
500

1,000
500
500

1,000

i, 000

1,000

1, 000
500
500

1,000

1,000
1,000
.500
500
500
500
1,000
500
500
500
1,000
500

¥ 685



1970-71 BUDGET

686

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds:

Item
No. Explanation

Present Status

Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

Effective

Proposed Status Dates

1. William C. Anderson

Radio/Television/Film Teaching Assistant

Academic Rate

(RBC# 340)

2. (Carl L. Baker
Linguistics

Academic Rate

(RBC# 468)

3. William C. Bean
Mathematics

Academic Rate

(RBC# 114)

4, Dorothy B, Buck
Mathematics

Academic Rate

(RBC# 112)

Dedra Diehl
Library

w

Salary Rate

Original Budget
1970-71
(RBC# 253)

6. Don A. Dodge
Industrial and
Business Training
Bureau

Salary Rate
{(RBC# 719)

7. William D. Driscoll
Mathemzatics

Academic Rate

(RBC# 94)

$ 5,000
(1969-70)

Faculty Associate

9,000
{1969-70)

Teaching Assistant

6,000
(1969-70)

Teaching Assistant

6,000
(1969-70)

Senior Library
Assistant

5,784
(1969-70)

5,784

Training Specialist I

8,880

Teaching Assistant

&, 000
(1969-70)

M-110

Assistant Instructor (F.T.)
$ 8,000 9/1/76

Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only) (F.T.)

12,000 9/1/70

Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T.)

8,000 9/1 - 1/15

Assistant Instructor

(3/4 T.)

8,000 9/1 - 1/15

Professional Librarian-
Catalog Librarian (F.T.)

7,800 9/1/70

Training Specialist II

10,9290 10/1/70

Assistant Instructor
{(3/4 T.)

8,000 9/1 - 1/15



Item

Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
8., Ann M., Duncan
Physical and Health
Education Teaching Associate
Physical Instructicn Instructor (F.T.)
Academic Rate $ 7,000 $ 9,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 99) (1969-70)
9. TFred G.‘DuPuy
Student Health
Center Physician, General Physician, Specialistc -
Medicine Gynecology (1/3 T)
Salary Rate 17,000 24,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Source of Funds:
Auxiliary Enterprises
Funds - Student
Health Center,
Salaries
Original Budget
1970-71 18,000
(RBC# 527)
10. Cyril J. Durrenberger
Mzthematics Teaching Associate Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
{1969-70)
(RBCH# 96)
11, Mehrdad Ehsani
Computation Center Computer Operator I Computer Operator IT (F.T.)
Salary Rate 5,320 7,800 9/1 - 12/31
{1969-70)
(RBC# 714)
12, Phiillip L. Fry
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(1/2 1)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/790
{1969-70)
(RBC# 689)
13, Marilyn B, Golaz
College of Pharmacy Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(F.T.)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1 - 1/15
(1969-70)
(RBCH 718)
14, Michael A. Goldman
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/6 T)
Academic Rate 5,600 8,000 /1 - 1/15
{1969-70)

(RBC# 91)

¥-111



. 688

.

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
15. Ernest A. Gotts

Special Education Training Specialist II  Assistant Project
Director (F.T.)
Salary Rate-12 mos. $10,020
{1969-70)
Administrative Rate-
9 mos. 7,515 512,000 5/1 - 5/31
: {equiv)
Source of Funds:
Office of Education
Contract for Staff
Training for Early
Childhood Centers
for Handicapped
Children
(RBC# 602)
16. Kenneth ¥, Gregory
Mathematics Tezching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/4 1)
Academic Rate 5,000 8,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 92)
17. Viola R. Haak
Counseling-
Psychological
Services Center Psychologist I Psychologist III1
(1/2 T
Salary Rate 6,780 12,000 9/1 - 1/31
{(1969-70)
(RBC# 720)
18. Clifford 0. Hays
Center for Highway
Research Research Engineer
Associagte 111
Salary Rate-12 mos. 10,440
{1969-70)
Civil Engineering Instructor (F.T.)
Academic Rate 7,830 10,000 9/1/70
{equiv)
(RBC# 634)
19, James A. Hitt
Qffice of the Dean,
Ccllege of Axrts
and Sciences Assistant Dean for Associate Dean for
Strudent Academic Student Academic
Affairs (1/2 T) Affairs (1/2 T)
Administrative Rate-
¢ mos. 11,500 16,000 g/1 - 5/31
(1969-70)
Classics Assigtant Professor Assistant Professor
(1/2 T) (1/2 T)
Academic Rate 11,500 12,000 9/1 - 5/31
(1969-70)
Original Budget 1970-71
Administrative and
Academic Rates-9 mos. 12,0006

(RBC# 520)

M-112



EN

689

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
20, David A, Hollenback

Radio/Television/Film Social Science Research Assistant Imstructor
Asscciate T (1/3 D
Salary Rate-12 mos. $ 6,780
(1969-70)
Academic Rate 5,085 $ 8,000 9/1/79
{equiv)
(RBC# 623)
21, Pedroc Huerta, Jr.
College of Pharmacy Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(F.1T.)
Academic Rate 5,400 8,000 9/1/70
{1969-70)
(RBC# 648)
22, Doris G. Hutton
Art Teaching Associate Assistant TInstructor
(2/3 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 638)
23. QGurtis D. Johnson
Electrical
Engineering Faculty Associate
Academic Rate 9,000
{1969-70)
Bureau of Engineering
Research Research Engineer
Associate V (F.T.)
Salary Rate-12Z mos. 12,000 15,000 9/1 - 11/30
(equiv)
Source of Funds:
Texas Atomic Energy
Research Foundation
(RBG# 722)
24, Gary R. Jomnes
Student Health Center Physician, General Physician, Specialist,
Medicine Gynecology (1/3 T)
Salary Rate 18,000 24,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)

Source of Funds:
Auxiliary Enterprises
Funds ~ Student Health
Center Salaries

(RBC# 526)

M-113



. 890

Ttem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
25. Lauri J, Karttunen

Linguistics Faculty Associate Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only)
/2t 9/1 - 1/15
¥, T, 1/16 - 5/31
Linguistics Research
Center - U.S. Air
Force Contract Funds Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only)
1/2 T /1 - 1/15
Academic Rate $ 9,000 $12,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 492, 493, 491)
26. Denis A, Kohl
Chemistry Instructor Assistant Professor
(F.7.)
Academic Rate 9,000 11,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 519)
27. Albert C, Lewis
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1/70
{1969-70)
(RBC# 82)
28, Dennis N, Luck
Zoology Resegrch Scientist Assistant Professor
Associate I {(1970-71 Only) (F.T.)
Salary Rate-12 mos. 9,240
(1969-70)
Academic Rate 6,930 16,000 9/1/70
{equiv)
{(RBCH# 692)
29. Ronald V. McPherson
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
{(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 206)
30, V. P, R, Manam
Civil Engineering Instructor Assistant Professor
(7.T.)
Academic Rate 9,000 11,500 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 636)
31. Pavid 0, Nilsson
Mathematics Teaching Associate Agsistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)

(RBC# 131)

M-114



Item

5 g0t

Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
32. Philip 3. Noe
Electronics Research
Center Research Engineer
Assistant III
Salary Rate-12 mos. $ 7,800
(1969-70)
Electrical Engineering Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only) (F.T.)
Acddemic Rate 5,850 $11,000 9/1 - 1/15
(equiv)
(RBC# 214)
33. Americo Paredes
Anthropology Professor Professor (1/2 T) 9/1 - 5/31
Fnglish Professor Professor (1L/2 T) 9/1 - 5/31
Center for Mexican-
American Studies Director (Without
Salary) 9/1 - 8/31
Academic Rate 18,000 20,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Sources of Funds:
Transfers from
Center for Mexican-
Amevican Studies -
Administrative
Salaries to English -
Faculty Salaries ($500)
and Anthropology -
Faculty Salaries ($500)
Original Budget 1970-73% 19,000
(RRC# 313, 312, 586, 315, 314)
34, FErnest 5. Pyle, Jr.
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
(RBC# 173)
35. Joseph P. Quander
Student Health Center Physician, General Physician, Specialist,
Medicine Gynecology (1/3 T)
Salary Rate 18,000 24,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Scurce of Funds:
Auxiliary Enterprises
Funds - Student Health
Salaries
Original Budget 1970G-71 18,0060
(RBC# 528)
36, Jane F, Ritter
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70

(1969-70)
(RBC# 125)

M-115



Item

¢ /92

Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
37. Vandolyn B, Savage
Library Professional Assistant Chief
Librarian Catalog Librarian (F.T.)
Salary Rate $ 8,880 $10,920 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Original Budget 1970-71 9,240
(RBC# 462)
38. John €. Scuthall
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1 - 1/15
(1969~-70)
(RBC# 162)
39. Mary D, F. Spencer
Computer Sciences Computer Programmer III Lecturer (36% T)
Salary Rate-12 mos. 14,400
(1969-70)
Comparative Studies Lecturer (637% T)
Academic Rate 10,800 14,000 9/1/70
{equiv)
(RBC# 444, 852)
40. Lewis A. Thompson
Applied Research
Laboratories Technical Staff Research Engineer
Assistant IT Associate I (F.T.)
Salary Rate 4,584 9,600 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Source of Funds:
Government Contract-
Payroll Clearing
Account
Original Budget 1970-71 4,800
(RBC# 154)
41, Gregory P. Wene
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
(3/4 T)
Academic Rate 5,600 8,000 9/1 - 1/15
(1969-70)
(RBC# 147)
42, Kay H. Wiley
Zoology Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant ITI Associate I (F.T.)
Salarv Rate 6,780 9,240 9/1/70
{1969-70)

Seurce of Funds:
NSF - University

Science Development

Program Funds
(RBC# 411)

M-116



~93

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

43, Charles R. Williams
Extension Teaching
and Field Service

Bureau Instructor

Salary Rate~12 mos. $13,500

{1969-70)
Curriculum and
Instruction Assistant Professor
(F.T.)
Academic Rate 10,125 $13,500 9/1/70
{equiv)
(RBC# 358)

Sincerely yours,

Grge il

Bryce Jordan
President ad interim

M~-117



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASQ

El Paso, Texas

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear

Dr. leMaistre:

5 594

September 25, 1970

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Beard
of Regents at the meeting in Houston on October 23, 1970:

GIFTS

Q ¢h

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at El Paso.

I recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the
Board be sent the donors by the Secretary.
recipient is designated by the downor, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not comstitute an

evasion of taxes.

1, #

The Farah Corporation Foundation
P. 0. Box 9519

El Paso, Texas 79985

Mr. Philip A. Rogers

Ft. Bliss N. €. 0. Wive's Club
3210 A. Chandler

El Paso, Texas 79904

Mrs. Milton Carter, Chairman

Hortex Manufacturing Company
P. 0. Box 9817

ElL Paso, Texas

Mx. Albert Horwitz

Estate of Emma M. Kuhl

711 East Robinson

El Paso, Texas 79902

Mrs. R. W. Montogomery, Execuirix

Marathon 01l Foundation, Incorporated
539 Scuth Main Street

Findley, Ohio 45840

Mr. G. R. Schoonaker, Vice President

Miners Scholarship and Development
Fund

State Natiomal Bank

P. 0. Box 1072

1 Paso, Texas 79946

Mr. Williazm Hanley

The Phillips Exetexr Academy
Accounting Department
Exeter, New Hampshire 03833
Mr, Colim F. N. Irving

in the case of scholarships where the

Purpose and Condition Amount

Farah Foundation 7.,500.00
Scholarships

Scholarships - 5,000.00
Unrastricted

Excellence Fund - 1,000.00
Toarestricted

Fmma M. Kuhl Memorial 1,000.00
Scholarship - History
Major

Excellence Fund for the 1,006.00
Department of Geology

Intercollegiate Athletics 71,000.00

James S. Black-Harwood 2,500.00

Foundation Scholarships

for Journalism Majors



T BO5

GIFTS (CONTINUED)

8. * Roderick Foundation, Incorporaifed El Paso Times=-Roderick 1,200.00
P. 0. Box 20 Foundazion Inc. Scheolarships
El Paso, Texas 79999 for Journzlism Majors

Mr. Dorrance D. Roderick, President

9. * W, R, Weaver Company W. R. Weaver Company 1,500.00
7125 Industrial {Weaver Scopes) Scholarships
ELl Paso, Texas 79915 for Engineering SBtudents

My, 8. J. Halpin

*No letter of transmittal received Lrom donor.

TNTERAGENCY CONTRACTS &%‘ .
Atifi

I recommend v cation of the following interagency contract;

Interagency Cooperatiocn Contract Number IAC(70-71)-402 for the period
beginning September 1, 1970 and ending August 31, 1971, whereby The University
of Texas at El Paso agrees %o perform cevtain professional or technlcal services
for the 0ffice of the Govermor in comnection with the Project of the Planning
Agency under an Urban Planning Grant. ‘The amount of the cemtract shall not

exceed $42,000.00. A ‘f ﬁggg
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS |

The following contracts, grants, and amendments have been negotiated and
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors cof the projects.
I recommend youxr approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Modification AD24, dated July 17, 1970, to Contract DA~29-040-AMC-1507 (X),
whereby the fontracting 0fficer, Purchasing and Contracting Directorate, STEWS-
1G-~PA, Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexzico 88002, clarifies the
funding and payment thereof by indicating that $75,000 of the total contract is
to be paid by the Fort Biiss Finance and Acccunting 0f£fice,

2, Modification 0002, dated June 18, 1970, to Order No. DABDO7-70-D-3716, to
Basic Agreement DABD07-~69~C-0451, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIO, P. 0. RBox 7895, Fort Bliss, Texas 79915, amends the corder to
read 31 students, 145 semester hours, for & total obligarion of $479.25.

3, Modification No. 1, dated July 1, 1870, to Education Service Agreement
DABRDI1-70-00133, whereby the Contrazcting Officer, Preccurement Division, G4,
Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, changes the Educational Service
Agresment number to DABDIL~71-A-0342, and awards an estimated annual cost of
$11,000.00.

&4, Grant Agreement, dated July 27, 1970, beitween the Texas Education Agency

and The University of Texas at El Paso, whereby the Commissioner of Education,
Texas Education Agency, 1llth and Brazos, Austin, Texas 78711, grants $128,533 forx
a Texas Performance~Based Training of Teacher Traimers Project during the period
July 6, 1970 through August 31, 1871.

5. Grant No. 490-50-4, dated August
Education, Texas Educstion Agency, P
Texas 78711, awards $18,589 in incre
1970 through August 3L, 1971,

4, 1970, wheveby the Commissinner of
. 0. Drawver AA, Capitel Station, Austin,
mental funding for the fiscal period July 6,

6. Grant No. 049-50-4, dated August 19, 1970, whereby the Commissioner of
Education, Texas Fducation Agency, P. 0. Drawer Ad, Capitol Station, Austin,

Texas 78711, awards $109,944 for the fiscal period July 6, 1970 through August 31,
1971. This completes the total budgeted sum of $128,533 for this project.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 70 195%-70 BUDGET
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the President
L. Reappropriate the balance for Maintensnce and Operation inr the amount of
$5,757.87 for use in the 1970-71 fiscal year. {(RBC 178)




696

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-7(0 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

GENERATL, ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES (CONTINUED)

Office of the Dean of Students

2. Accept the vesignation of Ralph A. Liguori as Assistant Dean of Students
effective August 12, 1970, and lapse $653.77 appropriated for this position
to unalloecated salaries. (RBC 158)

3. Change the status of Iswrence $, Hamilton effective September 1, 1969, for
the 1969 Fall Semester from Assistant Dean of Students (Full-Time) to Assistant
Dean of Students (3/4 Time) and lapse 31,172.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries, He will also serve as Assistant Professor {1/4 Time)

in the Department of Educational Psychology and Guidance. His appointment for
the 1970 Spring Semester will remain as Assistant Dean of Students (Full-Time).
{(RBC 164)

4. Change the status of Jimmy R. Walker from Dean of Students (Full-Time) to
Dean of Students (3/4 Time) effective January 16, 1970, for the 1970 Spring
Semester and lapse $1,453.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
He will also sarve as Assocciate Professor {1/4 Time) in the Department of
Educational Psychology and Guidance. {(RBC 166)

Student Coumseling Ssrvice

5. Appoint Keith D. Tucker as Director effective August 17, 1970, at an annual
rate of $12,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $483.87 to come
from unallocated salaries, {RBC 170}

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Educational Psychology gnd Guidance

6. Appoint Lawrence S. Hamilton as Assistant Professor effective September 1
1970, for the 1970 Fall Semestey at g fuli-time nine-months rate of $9,375.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,172.00 teo come from unallocated

salavies. He will also serve as Assistant Dean of Students (3/4 Time). (RBC
165)

2

7. Appoint Jimmy R. Walker as Asscciate Professor (1/4 Time) effective January 16,
1970, for the 1970 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $11,625.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of 3$1,4533.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. He will also serve as Dean of Students (3/4 Tiwme). (RBC 167)

Metallurgical Eneineering and Office of the Dean of Eneineering

8. Reappropriate the balance for Special Equipment for Metallurgical Enginsering
in the amount of $12,000.00 and for Special Equipment for 0ffice of the Dean of
Engineering in the amount of $3,300.00 for use in the 1970-71 fiszcal vear.

{RBC 169)

1970 SUMMER SESSTON

8. The following 1970 Summer Session changes are tabulated on RBC 168:

W3



B 897

Type of

Change

Resignation
Appointment

Appointment

Resignation

Resignation
Resignaltion
Appointmsnt
Appointment
Appointment

Resignation
Appointment

1970 Summer Session Budget

Addition Deduction
Summer Nine-Months Unfilied Upzallocated Salavies
Department & Name Rank Texm _ _Rate Awmount Amount Position Addition  Deduction
Curriculum and Instruction
Norma G. Hernandez Asagt., Prof, 2nd 5 10,500 8 1,750 $ 1,750 3%
Rebecca J. Rankin Instructor Znd 7,500 1,250 1,250
John Anderson (Visiting) Lecturer lst - 15 15
(Change in amount of sgtipend for Workshop Visiting Lecturerx)
Bducational Psychology and CGuidance
Lanis L. Bosworth Assoe. Prof. 2nd 10,200 850 850
{(Change from 1/2 Time to Full-time}
Histoxry
Oliver H. Knight (1/2 Time) Professor 2nd 15,300 1,275 1,275
Modern Languages
Fermin Redriguez (1/2 Time) Asst, Prof. Znd 9,400 783 783
Eama G. Scruggs Asst. Prol. Znd 8,800
{Change from lst Term to Znd Term)
Tise H. Trwin Tnstructor Znd 2,800 754 734
{Change from 1/2 Time to Full-fime)
Music
Hugh F. Cardon Asst, Prof. 2nd 10,000 1,667 1,667
Ariyl Paul Asst. Prof. 2nd 10,100 1,683 1,683
Vester D. Swingle (3/4 Time)  Asst. Prof, 2nd 11,100 1,388 1,388
Elizabath B, Geyer Instructor 2nd 8,500 1,417 1,417
C. K. Stribling (Part-time) Instructoyx Znd -= 950 950
(The stipend for each part-time instructor is determined by the number of students and the number of lessone per week)
Biology
Jerry D, Hunter (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 2nd 10,900 208 908
(Chrange from Full-time to 1/2 Time)
Physics
1. A. Lysenko (Visiting) Lecturer 2nd -- 1,698 1,698
Rigll Hesstvedt (Visting) Lecturer 2nd - 1,698 1,698
9,577 S 2.489 5 8,488 8§ 9,577




L /OB

s Between Departments:
From: Major Repairs and Rehabilitation of Buildings and
Tacilities $2,900.0%
To: Building Maintenance - Maintenance and Cperation 2,900.00
For: To provide Physical Plant - Bullding Masintenance
th the pecessavy funds o meet its comvdiments
the 196970 fiscal year. (RBC 174}

CONTEBACT RESES
Texas Educatip

11. cedt as Assistant irofpssor effective August 1, 1970,
at hlS 11n0wm0ﬂt 311,000.00 as Assistant Profazssor of Curriculum and
Instruction with ¢ h ssary funds in the amount of $1,222.22 to come from

budgeted salaries ’or tais comfract. (RBC 160)

12. Appeoiaft Nermz €. Hernandez as Associate Professor °f$n tive July 16, 1970,
at her nine-months rate of S16,500.00 as Assistant Frofessor of Curriculum and
Instruction with the necessavry funds in the amount of $L3?5O.00 to come from
budgeia: laries for this contract, {(RBC 1563)

m

[k
©l
it}

13, Appoint James L. Milsen as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective August 1, 1970 at
a full-tvime nine-months rats of $11,200.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $622.22 to come from budgeted salaries for this contvract. {RBC 180)

NSF Grant GB-6843 - Scie a
14, Appoint Arthur H, Harris as Dhmo tor eff
moniths rate of $5,376.00 with the : v funds in the amount of $896.00 to
come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This is less than his nine-months
rate of $11,700.00 as Associate Professor of Bioclogy due to the limitation of
funds in the grant. (REC i59)

ective July 15, 1970, at 2 oine-

HEW Grant SWI-0145-02 : 12t
15. Appoint Ssutiago J. odriguer a: T
at an annual rate of $14,403.00 wit! gzary funds in the amount of $309 67
to come from budgeted salarizs Fo- niz. He will alsc hold the rank of
Assistant Professor in the Departmeni of ziology. {RBC 1&61)

Work
effective August 24 31, 1970,

NSF_Grant GW-4681 ~ Summey 2‘
16. cChange the status of Fr sa June 1 through July 15,
1970, from Teacher {FullmLzmb) to Teacher {2/3 Time) and lapse $761.00 budgeted
for this position to unencumbered salaries of i rant. The rate is basad on
hig nine~months rate of %13,700.00 as Aszo e3scr in the Deparimen
Mathematics., (8BS 1562}

tlowship Program
ey effective July 16
te of §12,300.00 as
¢ necassary funds 1
or this grant., {RBC

HEW Grant OEG~0%-530468-1772-721 - Expevienced Teacher Fe
17. Reappoint Luriine H. Coltharp as Instructor (1/2 Tim
through August 31, 1970, at her full~time nine-months ra
Associate Professor in ¢he Department of English with th
the amount of $1,025.0C to come from budgested salaries f
1773

AUXTTIARY ENTERPRISES
Intercollegiabe Athletics

18, 1Increase the rate of Orville C. Kruschwitz effective June 1 through August 31
1970, as NWational Summer Youth Sports Program Director and Athletic Counseler
from $9,500.00 to $9,600.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $33.33 to

come from administrative and general budgeted salaries. (RBC 171)

W-5



% 699

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
Arlington, Texas

september 21, 1970

Dr, Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Houston, Texas, on October 23,

19790

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON @ %

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas
at Arlington. [ recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary.

Doner Purpouse and Condition Amount
1. Continental Elecironics Mfg, Co. Equipment for Speech- $173,377,.75
P.O. Box 17040 Drama

Dalias, Texas 75217
R. F. Burgert, Vice-President

2. Texas Electric Service Co, UT Arlington Foundation 2,000,060
P.O. Box 970
Fort Worth, Texas 76101
Burl B. Hulsey, Jr., President

3. Texas Electric Service Co, * Scholarship, Electrical 10,000, 00
P.O. Box 970 Engineering Department
Fort Worth, Texas 76101
Burl B. Hulsevy, Jr., President

4. Houston Lighting & Power Co. = UT Arlington Foundation 2,000, 00
P.0O. Box 1700
Houston, Texas 77001

5, Sears-Roebuck Foundation Graduate School of Social 5,000, 00
1409 8. Lamar St. Work
Dallas, Texas 75202
C. W, Rule, Executive Director

6. Cooper Foundation Scholarship, Graduate 2,500, 00
1801 Austin Avenue Scheool of Social Work
Waco, Texas 76701
Jerome Cartwright, Exec. Dir.

7. Tarrant County Hospital District®* Graduate School of Social 2G,000.00
1500 South Main Street Work
Fort Worth, Texas 76104

#No letter of transmittal received from donor

AR-1



5 00

LEAVE OF ABSENCE :Ej

I recommend a leave of absence for the following faculty member:
1. Mr. William G. Munselle, Instructor, Uepartment of
Government, to continue graduate study, [or the academic

yvear beginning September 1, 1970.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

I recommend that the following faculty-authored book be approved for
use as a textbook:

1. An Introduction to Mechanical Engineering Systems Modeling,
by Charles C. Blackwell, Jr., Associate Professor of
Mechanical Engineering, which sells for $1.90, with no
royalty to author,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS @

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS

ey

1. Interagency Cocoperation Contract Number IAC{70-71)-466%

between The University of Texas at Arlington and the Office

of the Governor, State of Texas, whereby UT Arlington will

develop Input-Output Models of the North Central Region of
Texas., This contract is in the amount of $61, 000,

Z. Amendment No, 1 to Interagency Contract No, IAC(70-71)-055
between The University of Texas at Arlington and Texas
Employment Commission in the armount of $456. 00 for the
period September i, 1970, through August 31, 1971.

3. Amendment No. 2 to Interagency Contract No. IAC(70-71)-250
between The University of Texas at Arlington and the Division of
Planning Coordination, Office of the Governor, extending the
terrmination date from August 31, 1970, to September 30, 1970.

4. Grant from The Hogg Foundation for Mental Health in the amount
of $2,452.70 for a demonstration program entitled, '"Cultural
Identification and Leadership Training, ' to be conducted by
Dr, Donald H, Weiss, Assistant Professor of Philosophy.

BUSINESS CONTRACTS
i. Agreement dated September 9, 1970, whereby Armored Motor
Service, Inc. agrees to provide armored delivery service to

The University of Texas at Arlington for one year beginning
September 1, 1970,

AR-2



§ 701

REAPPROPRIATION OF YEAR-END BALANCES

1 recommend your approval and ratification of the reappropriation of
the August 31, 1970, balances in the following accounts to the current
fiscal year:

Account 12-901 Computer Developmeatl and Training $9, 455. 85
Account 18-400 Graduate Development Program 7, 180,21

Major Repair Account Balances:

Account 19-101 Repair and Improve Utilities Station 1, 940, 90
Account 19-200 Repair and Improve Science Building 4,694, 00
Account 19-301 Remodel Science DBuilding 4,131.11
Account 19-302 Repair Roof Preston Hall 420.45

£27,822,.52

BUILDINGS RAZED AT NO EXPENEE TO THE UNIVERSITY Mﬁ\\@@ m

Y

The following buildings were located within the right-of-way for the extension
of Mitchell Street and were razed at no expense to the University in order to
allow installation of the street, in accordance with the agreement between
the Board of Regents and the City of Arlington February 22, 1968:

Building No. 547 Well House -~ constructed in 1933
Inventory carrying value - $151,01
288 square feet

Building No. 574 Warehouse - constructed in 1937

Inventory carrying value - $%,213.59
10, 898 square feet

AR-3



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET

General College Administration
Fiscal Office

Transfer of Funds:

1. From: Unallocated Salaries
General College Administration $5, 000,
To: Wages Hourly I, 500,
Maintenance and Operation 3, 500.
For: Cover student help during fiscal year 1969-70

and cover deficit in Maintenance and Operation,
(RBC 274)

Resident Instruction
Liberal Arts

English
2. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank 1.. Stallings, Jr,, Professor

with an academic rate of $12, 400 for 9 months, affective July 15, 1970,
(REBC 265)

Education

3. Accept the resignation of Mr, Richard E, Swain, III, Assistant Prof-
essor, with an academic rate of $10, 000 for 9 months, effective August
31, 1970, (RBC 273a)

Physical Plant
(General Services-Vehicle Insurance

Transier of Funds:

4, From: Unaliocated Salaries
Physical Plant $5, 035.
To: Maintenance and Operation $5,035,
For: Cover insurance premiums due on Vehicle

Liability coverage purchased under provisions
of House Bill Number 203 via System Comptrcller's
Office.

(RBC 273)

Contracts, Research and Services

Health, Education, Welfare Project (School of Social Work)

5. Reappoint Dr. Ronzald E. Johnstone as Assistant Professor, with an
academic rate of $11, 800 for 9 months, effective August 1, 1970, Funds
needed are to come from funds within the departmental budget. (RBC 275)

State Department of Public Welfare-School of Social Work

6. Appoint Mr. Wayne D, Duehn as Associate Professor, with an academic
rate of $14, 000 for 9 months, effective August 1, 1970, Funds needed are to

come from salaries within departmental account. (RBC 255}

7. Appoint Mr. Michael D. Saleebey as Associate Professor, with an
academic rate of $14,000 for 9 months, effective August 1, 1970, Funds
needed are to come from salaries within departmental funds. (RBC 256)

8. Appoint Julie N. Albritton as Assistant Professor, with an academic

rate of $10, 000 for 9 months, effective August 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 270)

AR-4

gt -



o

9. Appoint Mr. Wayne Farmer as Assistant Professor with academic rate
of $11,000 for 9 months, effective August 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from salaries within departmental budget. {(RBC 271)

Current Restricted Funds

Hogg Foundation {School of Social Work)

10. Appoint Mr. Robert M. O'Connor as Assistant Professor, with an
academic rate of $11, 250 for 9 months, effective August !, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 272)

Institute of Urban Studies

11, Appoint Dr. Delbert A. Taebel as Assistant Professor with an academic
rate of $12,000 for 9 months, effective August }, 1970. Funds needed are to

come from salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 269)

12. Appoint Dr., Paul N, Geisel ag Associate Professor, with an academic

rate of $16, 300 for 9 months, effective August 1, 1970. Funds needed are to

come from salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 266)

UTA Official Occasions, Including Travel

Transfer of Funds:

13. From: Administrative Charges
To Trust Funds $3, 000.
To: Travel 1,000.
Maintenance and Operation 2,000,
For: Establish an account to be controlled through

the President's Office for use in official occasions
and activities, including travel,.

(RBC 253a)

Very truly yours,

703

_IZ:'L LG /\ LL_/'fi gL L FE

Frank Harrison
President

AR-5



704

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS
Qffice of the President
QOctober 23, 1970

Chancellor-Elect Charles A, LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor ~Elect LeMailstre:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas
on October 23, 1970:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures. o@ %

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal):

L, Modification No. 17 to Contract NAS5-9311 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase in the

Limitation of Government's Obligation and funds allotted by $90, 000, bringing

the total estimated cost of performance and allocation to $642, 000 for the period

through June 30, 1971, This research on "loncspheric Duct Detector' is under

the direction of Dr. W. B. Hanson, Professor and Head, Division of Atmospheric

and Space Sclences.

2. Modification No. 8 to Contract NAS5-11011 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase in funds

allotted by $112, 000 bringing the total estimated cost of performance to $377, 627

for the period July 30, 1970 through July 31, 1971. This research entitled "A

Soft-Particle Spectrometer for the ISIS- B Satellite' is under the direction of

Dr. W. J. Heikkila, Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

3. Modification No. 9 to Contract NAS5-11003 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase in funds
allotted by $97, 265 bringing the total fund allocation to $556, 015 and extends the
period from June 30, 1970 to July 31, 1971. This research entitled "Composition
Measurements of the Topside Ionesphere Using a2 Magnetic Mass Spectrometer"
is under the direction of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor, Division of
Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

4, Modification No. 55 to Contract NAS 9-10410 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase of $168, 000
bringing the total funds allotted to $968, 000 for the period ending August 31, 1970.
This research entitled "Mass Spectrometer for Apollos 17 and 18" is under the
direction of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric
and Space Sciences,

DA-1



g

705

5. Change Order No. 6C to Contract NAS 9-10410 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase of $112, 000

bringing the total funds allotted to $1, 080, 000 and provisionally increasing the

cost of the contract to $1,218, 600 for the period ending September 30, 1970. This

research entitled "Mass Spectrometer for Apollos 17 and 18" is under the direction

of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space

Sciences.

6. Grant GA-25683 by which the National Science Foundation provides

$74, 300 effective September 1, 1970 for approximately eighteen months
for research entitled "Experimental Study of Regions of Reduced Electrical
Resistivity and Seismic Velocity in the Crust of the Central United States. "
This research is under the direction of Dr. Mark Landisman, Professor and Dr.
Brian J. Mitchell, Research Associate, Geosciences Division.

7. Grant 5 ROl GM14394-05 by which the National Institute of General

Medical Sciences, Department of Health, Education and Welfare,
provides $79, 700 for research entitled "Extrachromosomal Elements in
Enterobacteriacead' for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971,
This research 1s under the direction of Dr. R. C. Clowes, Professor and Head,
Division of Biology.

8. Letter Supplement to Contract AT-{40-1)-3343 by which the United
States Atornic Energy Commission provides an increase of $1,000.

This supplement brings the total estimated cost for the entire duration of the

contract to the sum of $262,738. This research on "Investigation of the Dosimetry

of Negative and Positive Pions and Their Feasibility for Cancer Therapy' is under

the direction of Dr. Chaim Richman, Professor, Pion Radiobiology Project.

9. Modification No. 55 to Contract NAS 9-8767 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center,
provides $14, 500 in increased funding, bringing the total estimated cost for
performance of this contract to $82, 714 for the period ending January 31, 1971.
This research is entitled "'Investigation of the Maximum Magnetic Field Ever
Present on the Moon' is under the direction of Dr. Charles E. Helsley, Professor,
Division of Geoscilences.

10. GrantlROl AMI14893-01 by which the Department of Health, Education

and Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases,
provides $61, 508 for research on "Action of Near-Ultraviolet Radiation on Cells"”
for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This research is
under the direction of Dr. John Jagger, Professor, Division of Biology.

il. Grant GA-~25712 by which the National Science Foundation provides
$20, 000 for research entitled '"Upper Cretaceous Radiolaria of
California Coast Ranges' for the period October 1, 1970 for approximately one
year. This research is under the direction of Dr. Emile A. Pessagno, Jr.,
Associate Professor, Division of Geosciences.

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS

The following contracts have been executed at The University of Texas at Dallas
by the official indicated, and are submitied for ratification of signatures:

L. Agreement with Southern Methodist University, signed by Vice President
for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby Southern Methodist
University will provide certain library services to U. T. Dallas for the period
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971 at an annual cost of $37,000. This
agreement is substantially the same which was approved for the last fiscal year.

DA-2



B 706

2. TAGER Television Network Maintenance and Operation Agreement, signed
by Vice President for Business Affairs 5. C. Fallis, whereby TAGER
will provide testing and repair of all equipment used in the TAGER television network
{including that owned by U. T. Dallas} for the period September 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971 for the total amount of $6,250. 00 {this amount being $3, 239. 30 less

than for the same period last year).

PROVISION OF TENURE FOR FACULTY MEMBERS

Upon my recommendation, the Chancellor-Elect has approved tenure for the
following faculty members of The University of Texas at Dallas, effective
September 1, 1970

NAME ACADEMIC RANK

Associate Professor
Associate Professor

Donald Rapp
Brian A. Tinsley

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY

Upon my recommendation, the Chancellor-Elect has approved the following faculty
members for membership in the Graduate Faculty:

M. Cahen

R. C. Clowes
A, L. Hales
W. B. Hanson
W. Harm

C. E. Helsley
W. J. Heikkila
J. Jagger

F. 5. Johnson
M. L.andisman

Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor

Professor 1. Qzsvath
Professor C. Richman
Professor W. Rindler

I. Robinson
C. 5. Rupert

Professor
Professor

Associate Professor H. Bremer
Associate Professor C. B. Collins
Associate Professor E. W. Guttes
Associate Professor M. Halpern
Associate Professor D. Lang

Associate Professor Y. Lanni

Associate Professor D. J. McCorquodale
Associate Professor J. E. Midgley
Associate Professor E. A. Pessagno
Asgsociate Professor D. Rapp

Associate Professor B, A. Tinsley
Associate Professor H. Werbin
Associate Professor T. N. I.. Patterson
Assistant Prefessor R. P. Bukata
Assistant Professor J. L. Carter
Assistant Professor R. R. Hodges
Assistant Professor D. C. Presnall
Assistant Professor J. Urban

Visiting Professor E. Fenyves (Special Member)

DA -3



Y

COMMITTEES OF THE GRADUATE FACULTY

Committee for Graduate Studies in Physics

Professor M. Cahen

Professor W. B, Hanson

Professor W, J. Heikkila

Proiessor F. 8. Johnson

Professor I. Ozsvath

Professor C. Richman

Professor W. Rindler, Chairman
Professor I. Robinson

Asgsociate Professor C. B. Collins, Vice Chairman
Associate Professor J. E. Midgley
Associate Professor T. N. L. Patterson
Associate Professor D. Rapp

Associate Professor B. A. Tinsley
Assistant Professor R, P. Bukata
Assistant Professor R. R. Hodges

Committee for Graduate Studies in Geosciences

Professor A. L. Hales

Professor C. E. Helsley, Chairman
Professor M., Landisman

Associate Professor M. Halpern
Associate Professor E. A. Pessagno
Assistant Professor J. L. Carter
Assistant Professor D. C. Presnall
Assistant Professor J. Urban

Committee for Graduate Studies in Molecular Biclogy

Professor R. C. Clowes
Professor W, Harm
Professor J. Jagger
Professor C. S. Rupert

Associate Professor H. Bremer

Associate Professor E. W. Guties

Associate Professor D. Lang

Associate Professor Y. Lanni

Associate Professor D. J. McCorquodale, Chairman
Associate Professor H. Werbin

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

The following faculty members have been granted leave of absence:

i, Associate Professor Yvonne T. Lanni, Division of Biology, from
September 1, 1970 through April 1, 1971 to investigate the biology of
cancer, in collaboration with Dr. Claude Paoletti, Head of Biochemistry Enzymology
Department at the Institut Gustave-Rousey in Paris, France. Dr. Lanni's salary
will be supported by a fellowship from Institut National de la Sante et de la Recherche
Medicale. Teaching duties will not be involved since Dr. Lanni is not scheduled to

conduct any classes this academic year.

2. Assistant Professor Hartmut Porath, Division of Geosciences, from
August 26, 1970 through February 26, 1971 to study the conductivity

and temperature structure of the East African Rift System in Ethiopia. All expenses

of the trip will be met from a National Science Foundation Grant GA-18265, and no

state funds are involved in connection with this trip as Dr. Porath's salary will be

met from the above-mentioned grant funds. Teaching duties will not be involved,

since Dr. Porath is not scheduled to conduct any classes this academic year.

DA - 4



el\
i

USE OF TEXTBOOX WRITTEN BY ¥ACULTY M{L"’“‘*
3

The following faculty authorized book has been approved for use as a textbook for
Fiscal Year 1970-71:

RETURN PER

COST TO VOLUME TO
TITLE AUTHOR STUDENT AUTHOR
Essential Relativity Wolfgang Rindler $11.50 $1.15

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

The term '"Rate' for academic personnel is the fuli-time nine-month base rate;
for classified personnel it is the full-time twelve month rate; the appointee
receliving a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which
he is appointed and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account:

[tem, Department, Period of Full-time Salary
Title, Name Appointment % Time No.Months Acad.Rate

UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS

Transfer of Funds
1. Amount of Transfer: $50,000

To: Unexpended Plant Funds
From: Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance & Operation

Transfer $50, 000 from Unallocated Organized Research M&O to Unexpended

Plant Funds to provide for payment of contract for Campus Planning {Oglesby

Group) which was approved at Regents' Meeting May 29, 19706. (RBC D67).

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

Appointment

2. Udipi R. Rao 8/4-8/31/70 100% 9 $15, 300
Appoint Udipi R. Rao, Visiting Professor, effective August 4, 1970. Funds
required in amount of $1, 535.44 transferred from Unallocated Non-teaching

Salaries. (RBC D66 and RBC D68).

Sincerely yours,

Fr anc"i/s;f' S. Johnson
Actir@/?resident

DA -5

708



=09

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (SOUTHWESTERN) MEDICATL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

September 21, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texag Systen
Augtin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical

School at Dallas is submitted for your approval and presentation to g,
Board of Regents at its next meeting in Houston on October 23, 1970.

TRAVEL PERMIT. Approval is requested for Dr. Rene Frenkel, Assistant
FProfeggor of Biochemistry to travel to Turin, ITtaly to visit University
of Turin and perform laboratory research, Venice, Italy to attend NATO
conference, Lucerne, Switzerland to attent &th International Congress
of Biochemlgtry, and to Munich, CGermany for research at the University
of Mupich Tor the period from August 17, 1970 through Octeober 1, 1970. .
Expenses will be paid from two of Dr. Frenkel's grants. r‘i %ﬁm_iww

GIFTS OF $1,000 OR MORE. It is recommended that the following gifts be
accepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to
the donors:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount,

1. ¥Eleanor I. Leslie, M.D.
726 Raleigh Road
Glenview, I1iinois Purchase of Equipment $10 ,000.00

2. Sid W. Richardson Foundation
. W. Sampson, Presildent
Fort Worth National Bank Rldg.
FPort Worth, Texas Research in Plastic Surgery 5,000.00

3. Marion Leboratories, Inc.
Wilijam J. Beard, M.D.
Director of Clinical Research
10236 Bunker Ridge Road
Kansas City, Missouri 64137 Burn Research 2,500.00

4. Southwestern Medical Foundation
Mrg, Evelyn Whitman
Executive Secretary
333 Medical Arts Bldg.
Dallag, Texas 775201 Maintenance of Virginia
Lazenby O'Hara Professorship 3,807.91L

5. Southwestern Medical Foundation
Mrs. Evelyn Whitman
Executive Secretary
333 Medical Arts Bldg.
Dallas, Texas 75201 Maintenance of Margaret Milam
McDermott Professorship 12,2095, 74

S-1



GRANTS (NON-CGOVERNMENTAL). Approval of the following grants is requested,
and 1t ig recommended that the appreclation of the Board of Regents he
sent to the donors:

1. Grant whereby The William 3. Merrell Company, Young W. Che, ¥.D.,
Group Director, Cardiovascular Clinical Research, Cincinnati, Ohioc 45215,
provides $6,200 for Oxprenclol Study. This project will be directed by
Dr. C. Gunnar Blomgvist, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine.

2. Grant whereby The Merck Company Foundation, R. F. Phillips, FPh.D.,
Secretary, Merck Grants for Faculty Development, Rahway, New Jersey
07065, provides $5,000 for independent resesrch by Dr. Robert L. Johnson,
Assgistant Professor of Internal Medicine.

3. Grant whereby Merck Sharp & Dohme, Thomas N. Gates, M.D., Director
of Cardiovascular & Renal Research, West Point, Pennsylvania 19486,
provides $12,255 for research on Investigation of the Effects of MK=-950
on Exercige Tolerance in Patients with Angina Pectoris. This project
will be directed by Dr. Gunnar Blomgvist, Dr. Charles Mulling, and
Dr. Jere H. Mitchall, all of the Department of Internal Medicine.

4, Grant whereby Baion Lavoratories, Division of the Worwich Pharmacal
Company, Mr. D. L. Menzer, Norwich, New York 13815, provides $1,200 for
the Eaton frology Fellowship for the period from July 1, 1970 through
June 30, 1971. This program is directed by Dr. Paul C. Peters, Associate

Profesgor of Urology.

5. Grant whereby Dallas County Heart Asscciation, Inc., Howard Young,
Executive Director, 3205 Cak Lawn Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75219, changes
the investigator to Dr. Roger Ecker, Assistant Professor of Thoracic
and Cardlovascular Surgery, and extends the expiration date to June 30,

1971,

6. Grant whereby American Medical Association, 535 North Dearborn Street,
Chicago, Illincis 60ALO, provides $4,531.4L for editorial expenses for
the Archives of Environmental Health for the period from Auguet 1, 1970
through November 30, 1970, This project will be directed by Dr. John S.
Chapman, Professor of Internal Medicine.

7. Grant whereby J. B. Roerig Division, Allan J. Rosenberg, M.D.,
Agsociate Medical Director, 235 East hong Street, New York, New York
10017, provides an additional $3,L00 for the grant entitled Evaluatbion
of Carbenicillin under the direction of Dr. John D. Nelson and Dr.
Kenneth €. Haltalin of the Department of Pediatrics.

8. Contract whereby American Medical Association, Ira Singer, Ph.D.,
Project Director, 535 North Dearborn Street, Chicago, Tllinois 60610,
. approves a contract not to exceed $29,027 for the development and main-
tenance of interdepartmental relationships between ocur Department of
Pedlatrics and the counterpart department in the medical school of
Vietnam, for the period from August 1, 1970 through March 1%, 1971.
This contract will be directed by Dr., Heinz Eichenwald, Professor and
Chairman of Pediatrics.

9. Grant whereby The Arthritis Foundetion, Lowis Giammarino, Director
of Finance, 1212 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036, pro-
vides $500 for laboratory expenses, travel, fringe benefits, etc. in
connection with the Postdoctoral Fellecwship of Dr. Eric R. Murd. This
program ls directed by Dr. Morrisg Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine.
10. Grant whereby Sterling-Winthrop Research Institute, Robert F.
McCandless, Administrative Assistant, Medical Research Division. 9C
Park Avenue, New York, New York 10016, provides $5,500 for research on
NegGram Suspensgion 5% Against Ampicillin in Children with Gram negative
Diarrheal Diseases. This project will be directed by Dr. John Nelson
and Dr. Kenneth Haltalin of the Department of Pediatrics.

8-2



% il

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). - continued

11. Grant whereby Medical Regearch Council, Thomag R. Mason, Administra-
tive Officer, Personnel Support Programs, National Research Building M 358,
Montreal Road, Ottawa 7., Canada, provides $500 for a Supply Allowance in
connection with the fellowship of Dr. B. A. Schacter. This program is
under the direction of Dr. H. 8. Marver of the Department of Internsl
Medicine.

12. Grant whereby Dallas County Chapter, American Heart Association,
3205 Oak Lawn Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75219, provides $7,000 for research
on The Mechanism of Estrogen Induced Hypertension for the period from
July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971. This project is directed by
Dr. Norman Kaplan, Assoclate Profesgor of Internal Medicine.

-

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is reguested for the following:

1. Grant 1 7 53 901k 03 1 whereby the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Division of Health Manpower Educational Services, provides
$124,966 for the Health Professions Scholarship Program and the Health
Professions Student Lean Program for the period from July 1, 1970 through
June 30, 1971. This program is directed by Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

2. Research Crant 5 ROL HD 00851-13 ALY whereby the National Institute
of Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides
$70,515 for research on Host Factors in Chronic Pyelonephritis for the
pericd from Sepbember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This project is
directed by Dr. Jay P. Sanford, Professor of Internal Medicine.

3. Contract No. Fhl609-68-C-0028, Modificaticn POC0O0Z2, whereby the
Aerospace Medical Division {AFSC), Brocks AFB, Texas 78235, changes
the dateg of performance within the contract and extends the expiration
date to September 15, 1971, with no additional funds. This contract is
directed by Dr. John R. Lynn, Associate Profegsor and Chairman of Ophthal-
mnology.

4, Research Grant 5 ROL GM 16258-03 BIO whereby the Naticonal Institute
of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $15,772 for
research on Electron Transfer Ensymes for the period from October 1,
1970 through Sepbtember 30, 1971. This project is directed by Dr.

Kosaku Uyeda, Assistant Professor of Bicchemistry.

5. Research Grant 5 ROL GM 05L28-13 SGYB whereby the National Institute
of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $68,987 for
regearch on Evaluation of S8aline Sclutions in Therapy of Shock for the
pericd from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This project is
directed by Dr. George T. Shires, Professor and Chailrman of Surgery.

6, Special Supply Allowance 5 FO3 AX 40247-03 whereby the National
Ingtitute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service,
provides $1,000 for a supply allowance for Waldemar G. Johanson, Jr.,
for the period from July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971. This is
sponsored by Dr. Jay P. Sanford, Professor of Internal Medicine.

7. Regearch Grant 3 ROL AM 13366-0251 MBC whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$339 for Regulation of Microbial Oxidation Reactione for the period from
August 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. This project ig directed by
Dr. Julian A. Peterson, Assistant Professor of Biochemlgtry.

8. Research Grant 2 ROL AT 02316-13 VR whereby the National Institute
of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$20,230 for research on Experimental Rabies Infection in Chiropilera
for the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This
project is directed by Dr. S. Edward Sulkin, Professor and Chairman
of Micrcbiology.



A R

FEI

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

9. Research CGrant 2 RQL AM 06506-09 GMA whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Digeases, Public Health Service, provides
$89,660 for research on Water and Solute Movement in the Thman Intestine
for the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This
project is directed by Dr. John 8. Fordtran, Frofessor of Internal

- Medicine

10. Research Orant 1 RC1L NS 08618-01A1 PHRA whereby +he National Insti-
© tute of Neurological Diseaseg and Stroke, Public Health Service, pro-
vides $18,476 for research on Effects of Drugs on Thermoregulatory
Mechanisms Tor the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31,
1971. This project 1s directed by Dr. Wesley G. Clark, Assistant
Frofessor of Tharmacology.

11. Research Grant 5 Re2 AT 07887-0Lk BM whereby the National Institute
of Allergy and Infectiousg Diseaseg, Public Health Service, provides
$lh,917 for regearch on Characterization of Cholera Antibodies for the
pericd from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This project is
directed by Dr. Robert M, Pike, Professor of Microbiology.

12. Research Grant 1 ROL AM 1LE77-01 PHY whereby the National Institute

of Arthritis and Metabelic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$35,880 for research on Transport Properties of Isolated Perfused Nephrons
for the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This
project is directed vy Dr. Juha P, Xokko, Assistant Professor of Internal
Medicine.

13. Research Grant © ROL AM 01237-15 END whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseaseg, Public Healih Service, provides
$66, 746 for research on Hypothalamic Control of ACTH and 1H Secretion
for the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This
project ig directed by Dr. John C. Porter, Professor of Physiology.

14, Research Grant 3 ROL HE O77:4-08S1 CVA whereby the National Heart
and Lung Institute, Public Health Service, provides $545 supplemental
funds for research on Pulmonary Caplllary Volume and Membrane Diffusion
for the period from Septemver 1, 1970 through January 31, 1971. This
project isg directed by Dr. Robert L. Johnson, Jr., Professor of Internal
Medicine.

15. Research Fellowship Award 1 FO3 HE 39565-01 whereby the National
Heart and Tung Institute, Public Health Service, provides $1,000 for a
special supply allowance for Gordon H. Templeton, for the periocd from
July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971. This is spongored by Dr. Jere H.
Mitchell, Professor of Internal Medicine.

16. Research Fellowship Award 1 FO3 HE L7707~01 whereby the National
Heart and Tung Institute, Public Health Service, provides $1,000 for =
gpecial supply allowance for James M. Atkins for the period from

July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971. This is sponsored vy Dr. Gunnar
Blomgvist, Aggistant Professor of Internal Medicine.

17. Training Grant 5 TO2 HE 00293-22 HT vhereby the National Heart and
Lung Institute, Public Health Service, provides $27,000 for training in
Undergraduate - Clinical for the pericd from Sepbember 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971. This program is directed by Dr. Donald W. Seldin,
Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine.

18. Contract No. NIE-69-40, SA No. 4 whereby the National Institutes

of Health, Public Health Cervice, provides an extension to ceptewber 30,
1970 with no additional funds, for the Third National Cancer Survey fTor
the Dallas - Fort Worth Metropolitan Region., This program is directed
by Dr. Bugene P. Frenkle, Professor of Internal Medicine.



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

19. Contract FU1609-70-0~-001Lk, POOOOL, whereby the Department of the

Air Force, Headguarters Aerospace Medical Division, Brooks Alr Force

Base, Texas provides $1,400 additional funds, making the tctal award

$13,800. This project is directed by Dr. Norman M. Raplan, Associate
Profegsor of Internal Medicine.

20. Research Crant 5 ROL AM 03108-12 MET whereby the National Institute
of Arthritie and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$37,908 for research on Intestinal Absorption of Lipids for the period
from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This project is directed
by Dr. John M. Johnston, Professor of Biochemistry.

21. Research Grant 5 ROl AM 10105-05 MBY whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabclic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$32,457 for research on Tnvestigation of the ACTH Producing Cells for
the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This project
is directed by Dr. Eleanor R. Siperstein, Assistant Professor of Anatomy.

22. Research Orant 5 RO1 AM 09989-06 GMA whereby the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides
$175,910 for research on Immunologic and Other Aspects of Rheumatic
Digeases, for the period from Sepiember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971.
Thie project is directed by Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal
Mediecine,

23. Research Grant 3 RO1L Hp 00107-0781 END whereby the National Institute
of Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides
$925 supplemental funds for research on Origin of Estrogen in Pregnancy
for the periocd from August 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. This pro-
Ject is directed by Dr. Pentti K. Sliteri, Professor of Obstetrics and
Gynecology.

2L, PHE-DSFA-LB whereby the Department of Health, Education and Welfare,
Office of Education, Bureau of HigherBducation, Washingteon, D, C. 20202
provides $21,750 for the National Defenge Student Loan Fund for the
period from Fuly 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, This progran isgzjrectﬂ

by Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER). Approval is requested for the following:

1. Interagency Contract TAC{70-71)-349 whereby the State Board of
Control, Sem Howton State Office Building, Capitoel Station, P, O.
Drawer GG, Austin, Texasg 78711, approves a contract not to exceed
$L0,000 for The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School at
Dallas %o provide for temporary instruction of five (5) first-year
medical students for The University of Texas Medical School at Houston,
for the period from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This
program will be directed by Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

2. Interagency Contract [AC({70-71)-423 whereby the State Board of
Control, Finance Building, P. O. Box 13047, Capitol Station, Austin,
Texas 78711, approves a contract not to exceed $140.00 for The University
of Texas {Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas - School of Allied
Health Professions %o furnish courseg of Instruction and instructional
aidg to approved employees of the Texas Employment Commission, for the
period from September 8, 1970 through August 31, 1971. This program
will be directed by Dr. Richard D. Burk, Dean of School of Allied Health
Professions.

3. Interagency Contract TAC(70-71)-k27 whereby the State Board of Control,
Finance Building, P. 0. Box 130Lk7, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711,
approves a contract not to exceed $18,000 for The University of Texas
(Southwestern) Medical School at Dallag to provide two Fellows (physicians)
at the Regional Cardiac Center for the period from September 1, 1970
through June 30, 1971. This program is directed by Dr. Charles C.

Sprague, Dean.

5=5



714

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER). - continued

L, Approval is requested for the extension to August 31, 1970 of the
agreement between The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School
at Dallas and TAGER Network for utilizing TAGER services and installing
a2 microwave tower and eguipment on the medical school capus. This pro-
gram 1g directed by Dr. Charles C. Sprague.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-197C BUDGET. Approval is requested for
the following changes in the 1969-1970 budget:

Anesthesiclogy

1. Change the source of salary of William 5. Cegg., Assistant, effective
August 1, 1970, from $12,000 from Anesthesiology Various Donors, to pay-
ment direct from Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 338)

Bilochemistry

2. Appoint Michael R. Waterman, Agsistant Professor, effective August 1,
1970, at an annual salary rate of $14,000 payable from USPHS 5 P11 GM-
16488, (RBC No. 3hi)

Internal Medicine

3. Reduce the annual salary rate of Thomas Chick, Instructor, effective
July 1, 1970, from an annual szlary rate of $17,000 payable as follows:
$14,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services and $2,500 from Woodlawn
Medical Chest Fund - Direct, to $1L,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services. (RBC No. 312A)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

4. Appoint David M. Bockout, Clinical Instructor, 1/5 time, effective
July 17, 1970, at an annual salary of $2,400 payable from Family Planning
Project. (RBC No. 340)

Pathology
5. Appoint Arthur G. Weinberg, Asslstant Professor of Pathology and

Pediatrics, effective August 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate of $20,000
payable from Children's Medical Center. (RBC No. 336)

Physiology and Internal Medicine

6. Appoint Kern Wildenthal, Assistant Professor of Physiology and
Internal Medicine, effective August 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate
of $20,000 payable as follows: $16,000 from Physiology budget and
$L,000 from USPHS 5 POL HE 06296. (RBC No. 335)

Surgery
7. Appeint Robert J. Frank, Assistant Professor of Otolaryngelogy,

effective July 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate of $10,000 payable
from USPHS 5 TO1 NS 05600. Dr. Frank will also receive $11,131 directly
from Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 318)

8. Appoint James A. Holliday, Jr., Assistant Professor of Ctolaryngology
effective July 1, 1970 at an anmual salary rate of $10,000 payable from
USFHS 5 TOLl NS OSOOO Dr. Helliday will also receive $ll 786 directly
from Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 319)

9. Appoint Jeel H. Horovitz, Research Instructor, effective August 1,
1970, &t an annual salary rate of $14,000 paysble from USPHS 5 POL GM
14892, (RBC No. 339)

Spec1a1 Projects

10. Trancfer fundg in the amcunt of $2,500 from Unallocated Maintenance
and Operatlon account No. 207005, to Remodeling Cary Bullding for
Buginegs Affairs and Cashier, account No. 231005. (RBC No. 3325

11. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,000 from Unallocated Maintenance
and Operation, account No. 207005, to Physical Plant Addition Remodeling,
account No. 230805, (RRC No. 334)

12. Transfer funds in the amount of $15,000 from Unallocated Salaries,
account No. 207001, to Correct Underground Leakage-Cobalti Room, account
No. 231105. (RBC No. 337) . .



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 70 1969-1970 BUDGET. - continued

Extension-Postgraduate

13. Change the status of Gail M. Roskamp, effective August 1, 1970,
from Senior Secretary at an anmual salary rate of $5,78: payable
from Neurology budget, to Editor at an annual salary rate of $7,4LC
payable from Americen Medical Association grant for Extension~Post-
graduate Education., (RBC No. 3b1).

Kidney Transplantation Unit

14, Transfer funds in the amount of $1,392.50 from Kidney Transplanta-
tion Unit Classified Salaries, account No. 250101, to Kidney Transplanta-
tion Unit Bquipment, account No. 250107. (RBC Fo. 342)

Regpectfully submitted,

S AL 94K
gxﬁgjﬁﬁ}D.
Dean “

Charies C. Sp

57

715



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDILCAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

September 18, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas Madical Schoecl at San
Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Boazzgff

Regents at its next meeting in Houston on (October 23, 197G:

GIFTIS: Acceptance is recommended of the followlng gift which has been
received by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio:

JDonor Purpose & Conditions Amount
1. “San Antonio Medical To be used to pay a portion $14,500.00
Foundation of Dean's salary for 1970-71

1209 NBC Building
San Antonio, Texas

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

GRANTS (WNON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the following:

American Heart Asscciation - San Antonic Chapter

Change in Grants Previously Approved:
1. Approve the extension of research grant, Dr. Robert C. Tallew to
February 28, 1971 without additional funds.

2. Approve the extension of research grant, Dr. Barry Beller, to
June 30, 1971 without additional funds.

American Heart Association

3. Research Grant #70-723
Studies of Platelet and Red Cell Adhesiveness
Dr. James N. George
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1973
$23,100.00

Amevrican Cancer Society, Inc.

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

Approve the additional funds of Institutional Research Grant
#I¥-90B, Dr. J. B. Aust, in the added amount of $5,000.00 and
ftime extensicn to June 30, 1971.

I~

Hoechst Pharmaceutical Company

3. Research Grant

Double=-Blind Study of Glyburide
Dr. Samuel J. Friedberg

August 1, 1970 - January 31, 1972
$39,600.00

5T-1




Parke, Davis & Company

6.

Research Grant

Study on PAR-DOPA

Dr. Robert McMasters

August 19, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$8,020.00

Minnie Stevens Piper Foundation

Research Grant

Estradicl Sensitivity Versus Dependence in Mammary Carcinoma
Dr. William L. McGuire

August 1, 1970

57,080.00

Morrison Trust

5.

15.

11.

1z,

Research Grant R-A-16(2)

Psychotomimetic Drugs and Cerebeliar Inhibition
Dr. Ronald D. Huffman

October 1, 1970 - September 30, 1971

511,444.00

Research Grant R-A-25

Diagnosis of Congenital Adrenal Hyperplasia by Determinations of
Plasma Steroids

Dr. Robert C. Franks

October 1, 1970 - September 3¢, 1971

$12,294.00

Research Grant R-A-26

Studies ¢f Divalent Cation Transport in the Intestine
Dr. Ernest Urban and Dr. Elliot Weser

Qctober 1, 1970 - September 30, 1971

515,171.00

Research Grant R-A-27

Tnvestigations in Electrosleep

Dr. Saul H. Reosenthal

October 1, 1970 - September 30, 1971
$15,054.00

Research Gramt R-A-28
Optimum X-Rav Information Content and Minimum Exposure Dose

Utilizing Digital Computer Calculations

Dr. Robert G. Waggener
October 1, 1970 - September 30, 1971 @éig%mb :
$11,626.80 3

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

National Institute 0f General Medical Sciences

1.

Research Grant 2 RC1 GM17534-02

Mechanism of Action of Succinyl Ccenzyme A Svnthetase
Dr. Jonathan S. Nishimura

September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971

$45,518.00

ST-2



National Institute of Child Health and Human Development

2. Research Grant Supplement 3 RO1 HD04£182-0251
Adrenergic Pharmacology of Ovum Transport
Dr. Carl J. Pauerstein
July 1, 1970 - May 31, 1971
$7,653.00

National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

3. Research Grant 5 RO1 NS08949-02
Cell Proliferation in Injured Nervous Tissue
br. Erie X. Adrian, Jr.
October 1, 1970 - September 30, 1971
$22,656.00

=~

Research Grant 3 RO1 NS06980-04S1

Cvtochemical Investigations of Adrenergic Neurons
Dr. Joe G. Wood

September 1, 196% - August 31, 1970

51,086.00

National Heart and Lung Institute

5. Research Grant 5 ROl HE12387-03
Transmembrane Fluxes in Vascular Smooth Muscle
Dr. Arthur H. Briggs
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$49,429.00

6. Special Research Fellowship 1 ¥03 HE48691-01
Supply Allowance
Dr. Noel S. Cahill
July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
$1,0C0.00

National Science Foundation
Change in Grant Previously Approved:

7. Approve the extension of Grant GB-17349, Dr. Jonathan S. Nishimura,
to August 31, 1971 without additicnal funds. 3§&%

CONTIRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the followlng:

Bexar County Hospital District

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract #4 ending December 31, 1970
from $703,179.88 to $691,587.86.

The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

2. Interagency Contract (70-71)-357
Reimbursement for Instructiocnal Services
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$32,000.00

Texas A&M University

3. Interagency Contract (70-71)-371
Reimbursement for Lxamination and Evaluation of Histological
Siides
August 19, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$350.00

ST

1
(o



Th

Th

4
- .

e University of Texas Dental School at Sanr Antonio

Interagency Contract (70-71)-376

Reimbursement for Services Rendered and Supplies Furnished
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971

$30,000.00

e University of Texas Nursing School (System-Wide)

Interagency Contract (70-71)-387

Reimbursement for Services Rendered and Supplies Furnished
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971

515,000.00

USE OF TEXTBOOK WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBER: In accordance with Chapter g;

11T,
the Govermment of The University of Texas, it is recommended that the
fellowing faculty-authered book be approved for use as a textbook for
the 1970~71 fiscal year:

1.

Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for

Introduction to Molecular Pharmacology by W. C. Holland, R. L.
Klein, A. H. Briggs, published by The MacMillan Company which
sells for $8.95 with a rovalty of 3.20 per copy to author.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70C BUDGET:

Obstetrics and Gynecology

1.

Change the effective appointment date of Dr. David A. Horwitz,

Instructor, at an annual salary rate of $14,200 from August 14, 1970 to
August 1, 1970. Funds needed for this change to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. ({RBC 183)

Psychiatry

2.

Appoint Mr. John R. Mocre as Instructeor (Social Work) at an annual

salary rate of 316,000 effective August 1, 1970. Funds for this appoint-
ment are available in Bexar County MH/MR - Opioid Addiction. (RBC 181)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1.

Amount of Transfer: $4,315
To: Office of the Personnel Director - Travel § 130

Surgery - Maintenance & Operation 4,000
Medical Communications - Travel 165
From: Office of the Personnel Director -
Classified Salaries 150
Surgery - Classified Salaries 4,000
Medical Communications - Maintenance &
Operation 165

For: To provide the necessary funds to permit
these departments to meet their opera-
tional responsibilities. (RBC 182)

ctfu submltted

F C Pannlll, M.D.
Dean

5T-4

19



720

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL SCHOOL
at San Antonio

September 22, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents a
its next meeting in Houston on October 23, 1970: ?Qg L~

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

National Institute of Neurclogical Diseases and Stroke
“OF
1. Research Grant 7 ROl NS09693-CF
Cortical Synaptic Structure and Function in Ischemia
Pr. Vick F. Williams
August L, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$9,714.00

Bureau of Health Professions Education and Manpower Training

2. Scholarship and Loan Program 2 7 53 9017 21 1
Health Professions Schelarship and Student Lean Program
Dr. John V. Olsen
July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
$5,160.00

Respectfully submitted,

V'Y by
ohn \/ﬁ'()lscm(}’L
Dean-Elect

SAD-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
GALVESTON, TEXAS

September 25, 1970

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The Tollowing dockelt is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regenbts abt its meeting in Houston, Texas, on October 23,
1970:

APPCINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP AVD/OR CHANGE OF STATUS OF MEMBERSHIPS ON THE A
MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT
GALVESTON: On recommendation of the Execubive Commitbee of the Medical
Staff, approval is requested for the following recommendations:

1. <Change the hospital staff status of Dr. George Douglas Cain, Instructor,
Department of Internal Medicine, full-time, from associate to active member-
ship on the Medical Staff.

2. Change the hospital staff status of Dr. Gary L. Schecter, Assisztant
Professor, Department of Oftclaryngelogy, full-time, from associabe to active
memoersnip on the Medical Staff.

3. Appointment of David D. Reeder, M.D., Assistant Professor, Depariment of
Surgery, full-time, for active menmbership on the Medical Staff.

L. Appointment of Kirby Gordon Barker, Jr., M.D., Instructor, Department of
Interngl Medicine, full-time, for active membership on the Medical Staffl.
Dr. Barker will not be permitted te have private patients.

5. Appecintment of Vernon K. Jenkins, Ph.D., Assistant Professor (Radiation
Biologist), Department of Radiology., full-time, for associate membership on
the Medical Staff.

6. Appointment of John A. McCrary, III, M.D., Assistant Professor, Depart-
ment of Ophthalmology, full-time, for active membership on the Medical
Staff.

7. Appointment of Henry Burrell Kirby, M.D., Instructer, Department of
Tnternal Medicine, full-time, for active membership on the Medical Staff.
~Dr. Kirby will not be permitted to have private patients.

&. Appointment of Martin Cummings Wilver, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Surgery, Division of Orthopedic Surgery, full-time, for
active membership on the Medical Staff.

3. Appointment of Bruce de Lozer Kengmore, M.D., Instructor, Department
of Intarnal Medicine, full-time. for assoclabe membership on the Medical
Staff.



5o

10. Appointment of Charles M. Stiles, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Depart-
ment of Internal Medicine, part-time, for associate menbership on the
Medical Btafif.

11l. Appointment of Kinjiro Iwaba, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department
of Burgery, Neurosurgery Division, full-time, for associate membership
on the Medical Staff.

i2. Appointment of Charles H. Moore, M.D., Instructor, Department of
Surgery, Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery Division, full-time, for
active membership on the Medical Staff.

TEATBOOKS AND OTHER MATERTATS PRESCRIBED FOR THE USE OF STUDENTS. In

compliance with Chapter ITI, Section 2L, .of Part I of the Rules and
Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The University
of’ Texas System, approval is requested for the use by the students for the
1970-71 fiscal year the following textbooks and other similar material
written by the faculity:

1. Leboratory Instructions, Iecture Notes, and Special Text Material,
prepared by members of the Depariment of Anatomy, typed and mimeographed
in the Department of Anatomy, sells for $4.00 per copy, without royalty
Lo the authors.

2. Biochemistry Laboratory Manusl, written by members of the Department
of Biochemistry, printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, sells for $4.00
per copy, without royally to the authors.

3. Endocrine and Metabolic Discrders, written by William P. Deiss, Jr.,
M.D., Department of Internal Mediclne, printed by the Medical Branch Print
Shep, sells for $1.00 per copy, withoub royalty to the author.

L. Medical Microbiolo Laboratory Guide, written by members of the Depart-
gy J s

t of Microbiology, printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, sells for

.00 per copy, without royalty toc the authors.

5. History and Examination Outlines, written by members of the Department
of Neurology and Psychiatry, printed by The University of Texas Printing
Division, Austin, Texas, and furnished without charge to the medical
students.

Fluid and Electrolyte Homeostasis, written by Warren F. Dodge,
nd Iwther B. Travis, M.D., Department of Pediatrics, printed
a cosb of $2.75 per copy, without royalty to the authors.

An Instructional Awd of Juvenile Diabetes Mellitus, written by Luther
Travis, M.D., Department of Padiatrics, printed locally at a cost of
$1.50 per copy th rouen the South Texas Diabetes Asscociation, Ine., P. 0.
Box 2577, Texas Clty, Texas 77590, without royalty to the author.

l”IJ ~3

8. Pharmacclogy Leboratory Manual, written by members of the Department
of ?harmaoology, printed at the Medvcal Branch Print Shop, sells for $2.00
ithout royalty to the authors.

1 by members of the Department of Physiology,
» Print Shop, sells for $7.50 per copy, without




10. The Anatomical Foundation of Neuroradiology of the Brain by McClure
Wilson, M.D., Department of Radﬂology, published by Little, Brown &
Company, Boston, Massachusetts, sells for $l2.50 per copy with 104 royalty
(of retail price} to author. It ig not on the required list of texts bub
it is referred to occasionally by the students.

11. Radiology of the Heart and Great Vessels (2nd Edition) by Robert N.
Cooley, M.D. and Melvyn H. Schreiber, M.D., Department of Radiclogy,
vublished by The Williams & WWlklnS Company , Baltimore, Maryland, sells
for $19.50 with ?”% royalty (of list price) to the authors. It is not on
the reguired list of texts but it is referred to occcasionally by the
students.

12. Intravenous Abdominal Aortography and Placentography by Melvyn H.
Schreiber, M.D., Department of Radioclogy, Fred J. Wolma, M.D., Department
of Surgery, and Charles X. Hendrick, M.D., published by Charles C. Thomas,
Springfield, Illiinois, sells for $8.75 with 104 royalty {of retail price)
o the authors. It is not on the reguired list of texts but it is referred
to occasionally by the students. Dr. Hendrick is a former resident of the
Department of Radiology.

13. Indicationg and Alterratives in X-Ray Diagnosis by Melvyn H. Schreiber,
M.D., Department of Radiology, published by Charles C. Thomas, Springfield,

Tllincis, sells for $4.50 with 10% royalty (of retail price) to author. It

will be reguired for the Radioclogy Course for Year IIT students.

lh. Plain Film Interpretation in Congenital Heart Disease by Leonard E.
huk, M.B., Department of Radlologj and PedﬂatrlcsA published by Les
iger, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, sells for $l2.90 with 10% royalty
retail price) to the author. It i8 not on the reguired list of texts
t 1s referred To occasionally by the students.

TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS: In corpliance with Section 13, Subsection
13:23 of Chapter IIT of Part IT of the Rules and Regulationg of the Board

of’ Begents for fhe Government of The University of Texas System, I recommend
gpproval of the following travel requests:

1. Mr. Denny Bowman, Diving Officer, The Marine Biomedical Institute, for
the period March 31, 1970 through June 26, 1970, to $%. Thomas and St. John,
Virgin Islands, toc work on Project Tektite II. His expenses are to come
from Wational Science Foundation Grant - Tektite IT Project.

. Beckman, Chief, Marine Medicine Division, The Marine

r the period June 9, 1970 through August 1, 1970,

ite IT as Medical DWrector at St. Thomas and 3t. John,
penses are to come from Nablonzl Science Foundation

rro Montoya, Resldent, Department of Anesthesiology, for the
1970 throush October 6, 1970, to 3t. Thomas, Virgin
pate 1n Tektite II Project. His expenses are to be paid
siolegy

3. Dr. Gui
period Sex er
Islands, artici
from NS?JD - Aﬁesuu

)Iau
D 3

1

. Mr. Mario wieknmeler, Eguipment Engineer, Department of Radiology, for

the periocd st 20, 1970 through Sepbember 10, 1970, to Denmark, Germany,
and Switzs %o Cohserve varicus hospltals and factories to gain infor-

maticon re ¥-Fay depariments and Therapy Departments as well as X-Ray
and Therapy cgulpment factories. His expenses are to be paild from MSRDP -

Radiology.

G-3



LAPSES, APPROFPRIATIONS, AND TRANSFERS

OF EXPENDITURES AT THE UNIVERSITY

or TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON:
Palmer, Executive Director,
gtruction.

.

Office

"On recommendation of Mr. Lester
of Facilities Planning and Con-
and with the concarrence of Vice-Fresident Thompson and

Deputy Chancellor Walker, spproval of the following recommendations is’
respectfully requested:

A

Lapse balances ipn accounts as shown below to & new account to be

set up on the Galveston Medical Brapch books te be entitled

"Project Allocations - Privabe Gifts"

Izaﬂqsm

Jedw

-

Medical Branch entitled "Projech

Galvsston

:
and Sixth 7

Lo 8

Account No. 85-8156-00%9
Central Water Chilling

Allotment Account
Account No. 85-9156-0115
Central Vatex Chilling
ingineer's Feeg - Bovay
LS
Account ¥o. 85-9157-0009 -
Laundry Expansion - All

Account Yo
Taundry Expansion -

Consult

- Galveston Medical
Station - Expansion -

a3

Galveston Medical
Station - Expansicn -
Engineers, Inc.
Galveston Medical
otment Accound

B5-9157-0100 - Galveston Medical Branch
ing Architects - Brooks,

Barr., Grasber, and Wnite

Ace
Laundry Expansion
Raymond R. Rapp, Jr.,

Aﬂcount No. —9165—0099

aoMn Sea}v ”osn
balance of
cel Branch - Ren

Congtruction

£13,

Floors on the
nt Account.

cal ﬁiaenos+i
Medical Branch -

loores of tThe New

sTay expenditures which

- Galveston Medical

curces of funds., as

model First
Company ,

Le 954k .06 from Project Allocations
at Mo, 85- tho G099 - Galveston Medical Branch - Fourth, Fifth,
v New Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building

i} Due

have
ranch

=N 81

Maty Qut@anienu~01¢nlcal D

's Fee

Galvegton Medical Branch

%110uwe“u Account

Ty
Inc.,
Allocations.

iagnost

follows:

to Private Gif

Branch

Branch

Branch

unt Neo. 85-9157-0110 - Galveston Medical Branch -
- Assoclate Architect
and Associates

for Fourth,

$2,827.32

169.6k4

3,690.55

$1.,604.82 in Account No. 85-9175-0120 - Galveston
¥Floor Ziegler Hospital
to an accouﬂt at the Galveston

Contract -

Private Gifts %o

oaiaﬂce of $19,115.58 in Account No. 85-9149-0099 - Galveston
Fourtn, ¥ifth, Sixth Floors on the MNew Outpatient-
¢ Building - Allotment Account to Account No. 68-1376
from Hill-Burton Grant
Qutpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Ruilding.

been made out of Account Wo. 85-91ho-
Fourth, Fifth. and Sixth
ic Bullding - Allotment Account as

Floors on

to Permanent Universgity Fund

Fifth,



GIFTS:

The following giffts have been received.

N -

w i?;gfg
A

I recommend acceptance and

that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the

Becretary:

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund
c/o Mr. Harris L. Kempner
P. 0. Box 119

e
Galveston, Texas

2. The Sealy & Smith Foundation
For The John Bealy Hospital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

3. The Sealy & Smith Foundation
For The John Sealy Hospital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston. Texas

L. fhe Sealy & Smith Foundation
Tor The John Sealy Hespital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston. Texas

s

NS

ANIRY IR W s Bicr

S oAb o e

= O e

. [~ 1 ok
[aipy ! o

Tds L|

[

119} o

oD

Ch (D

&

—y

For support of the Marine $ 20,000.00
Blomedical Institute;
expenditures to be
authorized by Dr. Stewart
Woli, Director. Marine
Biomedical Institute.

For support of the $ 10,000.00
Development Programs
(Alumni); expenditures
to be authorized by Mr.
Charles W. Chadwick,
Asgistant to the
President for Develop-
ment .

To cover payment for the  $100,000.00
month of August, 1570,
on their commitment to
the John Sealy Hospital
for support of the
expansion and bullding
progran.

To cover the cost for $ 16,000.00
the demolition and

clearing properties

{approximately 236)

purchased by The Sealy

& Smith Foundation for

the John Sealy Hospital.

Denation of seven {7)
pieces of Physical
Therapy eguipment to
the Department of
Physical Therapy,
School of Allied Health

ciences, valued at
$1,180.00.



Ay

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the accepbance of the
foilowing grants:

Donor and Address Purposg and Conditions Amount
i. American Heart Assocociation For research on Selective § 3,000.00

Texas ATTiliate, TInc. Beta Adrenergic Receptor

P. 0. Box 9928 Blocking Agents, for the

Austin, Texas pericd July 1, 1970

through June 30, 1971,
under the direction of
Dr. Bernard Levy,
Professcor, Department
¢f Pharmacclogy .

2. American Society of Oral For research To Determine $ 1,000.00

Surgeons the Effects of the Appli-
211 Bast Chicago Avenue catlon of Solutions of the
Chicago, 11linois Halogenated Oxyacids on

Bleeding, Healing, and
Prevention and Control of
Infection, Especially in
Localiized Csteitis, in
the Mouth; directed by
Dr. David 3. Hershman,
Resgident, Division of
Oral & Mawillofacial
Surgery, Department of

Surgery.
3. The Dow Chemical Company To Experimentally Study $17,400.00
Texas Division the Toxic and Carcinogenic
Freeport, Texas FEffects of Diglycidyl

Efther of Glycerine in
Leboratory Animals, Tor
the period August 1, 1970
through July 2L, 1971,
under +the direction of
Dr. R. H. Rigdon,
Profesgor, Department of
Pathology.

4. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. For a study of Ro 5-3350 $ 3,080.00
Nutley, New Jersey in the symptomatic treat-

ment of patients with

severe Or moderately

severe neuroses. The

project is directed by

Dr. John W. Geoodman,

Clinical Instructor,

Department ¢f Neurology

and Psychiatry.

5. The Moody Foundation Grant Mo. 70-136 to pro- 498 ,600.00
TOL Moody Nablonal Bank vide funds for the

remodeling of space and
the purchase of eguipment
necessary Lo establish a
center for speech and
hearing in the Deparitment
of Otolaryvngology.

[op]
i
O



TR

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

Donor and Address Purpoge and Conditions Amount
6. The Moody Foundation Grant No. 70-126 to the $99,000.00

704 Moody Wational Bank Department of Pediatriecs

Building to provide interim financ-

Galveston, Texas ing of a longitudinal

Study on the early
detection of hypertension
and kidney digease among
children until federal
suppont of the progranm
can be resumed. The
project 1s directed by
Dr. Warren ¥. Dodge,
Associate Professor,

Deparinwent of Pediatrics. ﬂiﬁ %“W*%Z

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have
been signed by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the

respective fechrical directors, fiscal officer, and the Director of the
Office of Sponsored Research. I recommend approval and ratification of

gsignatures:

L. rant No. 5 T02 HECS0GR-17, by which the Department of Health, Fducation,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $23,9%82, for the periocd August
1, 1970 through July 31, 1971, for an Undergraduate Clinical Tralning
Program. The total project period extends from August 1, 1965 through

July 31, 1972. The project is8 directed by Dr. William J. DeGroot, Associlate
Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

2. Research Fellowship No. 5 FO02 AML2L20-02, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Healbh Service, provides $1,000, for
the periocd June 5, 1970 through Juns L, 1971, for reserch on Defects in
Adrenal Cortical 21-Hydroxylaticn. The project is directed by Mr. Alvin

M. Lewis, Postdoctoral Fellow, under the sponsorship of Dr. George T. Bryan,
Associate Professor, Department of Pedlatrics.

3. Project No. 40%, by which the Depariment of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Health Services and Mental Health Administration, Maternal Child
Health oervlce, Rockville, Maryland, provides $93.277. for the pericd July

L, 197C to June 30, 1971, for research on The Relation of Genetic Studies
to Management of Children with Mental Retardaticn. The project 1s directed
by Dr. <. W. Daeschner, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics.
4. Grant No. 5 ROL NSO7700-0U, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and %e¢ﬁaﬂe. Public Heglth Service, provides SuT 599, for the
pericd September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, for research on Bilo-
chemical Nature of Action of uplnepbflne. The total project period extends
from Jure 1, 1957 through August 31, 1972. The project is directed by Dr.
Sydney Bllis. Professor and Chairmau Department of Prarmacology.

nent, No. & to Contract No. NIH 69-2124, by which the

ducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service,

izte of the contracht through September 30, 1970,

. The revised conbtract period dates are June 28
¢, 1970. The research on Urckinase-Pulmonary

ted by Dr. Willilswm J. deGroot, Assoclate Professor,
3t

1969 through
Embolism Trial
Department of

G-7



e

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

6. Grant No. 5 ROL NS08584-03, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare,; Public Health Service, provides $27,69%4, for the

period Septerber 1, 1G70 through August 31, 1971, for research on Leryn-
geal and Tracheal Prostheses. The total project period extends from
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1972. The project is directed by
Dr. Byron J. Balley, Wiess Professor and Chairman, Department of
tolaryngology.

7. Grant No. 7 ROL N8097:3-01, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $35,847, for the
period Sephtenber 1, 970 through April %Gy 1971, for research on Synaptic

Connections of Spinal Cerd Neurons. The project is directed by Dr.
William D. Willis, Jr., Chief of “*v1510ﬂ of Marine Neurcbiology, Marine
Biomedical Institute, and Professcr of Physiology and Anabomy.

8. Amendment/Modification Wo. AB %o Comtract No. NOO01L-68-4-0105-0002,

by which the Department of the U. 5. Navy extends the expiraticn date of
the contract to June 30, 1972, and lancreases the amount of the contract

by $20,691.00. The research conbtinues under the direction of Dr. Brnest

3. Barratt, Research Professor and Director, Behavioral Science Laboratory,
Department of Neurclogy and Psychiabry.

9. Grant Mo. 5 POL EE10843-05, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Hezlth Service, provides $253,115, for the
period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, for research on Program
Project Research in Hemato1oay and Rheology. The total project period
extends from Sepbember 1, 1966 through August 31, 1973. The project is
directed by Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chairman, Department of
Physiology.

10.  Amendment/Modification No. AC to Contract No. NOOOLL-68.A-0105-0002,
by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Resesarch, Washlngton,
D. C., establishes & negotiated overhead rate of 47.%% of the salaries and
wages reimoursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the pericd
September L, 1067 throush August 31, 1969, and 47.9% provisionally of the
salaries and wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the
period September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1970. The research under this
contract is directed by Dr. Brnest 5. Barratt, Research Professor and
Director, Behevioral Sclence Igboratory, Department of Feurclogy and
Psychiatry.

11. Amendment/Modificat ion No. AE to Contract No. N0001h-68-A-0105-0001,
vy which tThe Department of the Navy, 0Lfice of Waval Research, Washington,
D.C., est nlishes a negotliated ov@rnead rate of 47.%% of the salaries and

wages reimbursed under (lause 2(h)}{3) of the contract for the period

Septermber 1, 1967 through Augu sv 31, 196, and 47.9% prov151onal 1y of the

salaries and Wages reimburse under Cle use 2{n)(3) of the contract for
Sephbember L, 1369 through August 31, 1970. The research under

the period Zepbemb
this contract is dl:cct@a by Dr. Wiktor Now1nsk1, Research Prciegsor,
Department of Biochemistry and Nutrition.

12. Grant Fo. 5 ROL HEL1L12-02. by which the Department of Health,
Education, and ¥Welfs Public Feslth Service, provides $15,392, for the
ﬂ. ! "1 w

September 30, 1971, for research on
Muscarinic and n Rlockade. The total project pericd
extends from wrough September 30, 1972. The project is
directed by Dr. James &. ;1‘ton. Professor, Department of Pharmacology.

period Octoher

G-8



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

13. Amendment/Modification No. D to Contract No. NOO01L4-66-0-0208-A02,

by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington,
D. C., establishes & negotiated overhead rate of 47.9 of the salaries and
wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h)(3) of the contract for the period
September 1, 1367 through August 31, 1969, and L7.9% of the salaries and
wages reimbursed under Clause 2(h){3) of the contract for the period
September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. The resgearch under this
contract is directed by Dr. Step%en R. Lewis, Professor and Chief,
Platic Surgery Division, Department of Surgery.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): The following contracts and agreements®
have been executed on behall of The University of Texag Medical Branch ab
Galvesteon by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification
of sgignatures:

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC({70-71)-348 between the Texas
State Department of Health and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, wherein the Texas State Department of Hesglth provides $5&l.66,
for the period August 1. 1970 through August 31, 1970, for a medical team
through the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology at the Medical Branch
at Galveston to assist in the family planning services program in the
Counties of Camercon, Willacy,., Hidzlgo, and Starr counties. The contract
was signed on behnalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston
by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was signed by the State
Board of Control on July 31, 1970.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC{70-71)-38L between the Texas
State Department of Health and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, wherein the Tsx@b State Department of Health provides $5,416.60,
for the period Seplenber 1, 1970 through Jume 30, 1971, for the Medical
Branch at Galveston to provi d medical to assist in the family planning
services program in the Counties of (ameron, Willacy, Hidalge, and Starr
County. The contract was signed on behalfl of The University of Texas
Medical Branch ab Galveston oy pr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The
contract was signed by the Stafe Board cof Control on August 25, 1970.

AEA

k‘JD.uU}E‘J

(D

Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-365 between the Texas
Department of Corrections and the Medical Branch at Galveston, wherein
the Medical Branch at Galvesbon provides an amount not to exceed §12,000,
“or the perled Sephtember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1671, for blood
received from the donors of the inmate population of the Texas Department
of Corrections. The conbtract was signed on behalf of The University of
Taxas Medical Branch at Galveston by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-President
for Business Affairs and Hospital Services. The contract was signed by
the State Board of Jontrol on August 13, 1970.

N R

L. Intersgency Cocnerauzon Contract No. IAC(70-71)-383 between the Texas
Btate Deparitment of Health and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, wherein the Texas State Department of Health provides $35,660
for salaries and 21,000 for travel, for the period September 1, 1970

£ 5t ab tishing a district program for intensive
DrehﬂtaW care. was signed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr.,
President, on bel " of The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston.
The contract was signed by the State Board of Control on August 25, 1970.




CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER) - continued

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-385 between the Texas
State Department of Health and The University of Texss Medical Branch at
Galvegton, wherein the Texas 3ftate Department of Health provides $2,083.30,
for the period September 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, for a clirnical
program in the well child conferences and maternity conferences in Galveston
County. The contract was signed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was
signed by the State Board of Control on August 25, 1970.

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC{70-71)~-366 between The University
of Texas Medical Branch at Gslveston and The University of Texas Medical
School at Houston, wherein The University of Texas Medical School at Houston
provides $80,000.00, for the period Sephtember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971.
for the instruction of ten (10) first-year medical students by the Medical
Branch at Galveston for The University of Texas Medical School at Houston.
These students will continue their education at the Medical School in Houston
wnen adequate facilities and faculty are availabie. The contract was signed
or behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Dr.

T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was signed by the State Board

of Control on August 13, 1970.

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (70-71)-386 between the Texas
State Department of Health and The Univergity of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston. wherein the Texas State Department of Health provides $3,000.00,
Tor the period September 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, for certain services
Tor children who are presumed to be severely impaired in hearing. The con-
tract was sgigned on behaglf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Pregident. The contract was signed by
the State Board of Control on August 25, 1970. :

8. Tnteragency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-h11l between The Texas
Commission for Rehabllitation and The University of Texas Medical Branch ab
Galveston, wherein the Texas Commission for Rehabilitation provides
$1.600,000.00, for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971,

for the use of the University's {(Medical Branch at Galveston) facilities

and professional services for the diagnosis, treaitment, and hospitalization
for patients authorized by the Texas Commission for Rehabilitation and to
furnish the Commission with timely written reports of all such diagnosis,
treatments, and/or procedures through its various clinical departments
and/or divisions. 7The contract was signed on behalf of The University of
Texas Medical Branch by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-President for Rusiness
Affairs and Hespital Services. The contraet was signed by the State Board
of Control on September 1., 1970.

9. Interagency Cooperation Coatract Nec. TAC(70-71)~412 between the Texas
Commission for Rehebilitation and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston. wherein the Texas (ommission for Rehabilitation provides $6L0,000,
for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, for the use of the
University's (Medical Branch at Galvesfton) Vocational Rehabilitation
Evaluation Adjustment Counseling and Training Center (R.E.A.C.T) and
professional services for the Vocational FEvaluabtion Adjustment Counseling
and Training for clientg authorized by the Texas Commission for Rehabilitatilon.
The contract was sigred on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston by Mr. V. E. Thowmpson, Vice-President for Businesg Affairs and
Hogpital Services. The contract was signed by the State RBoard of Control on
Septenber 1, 1970.




7

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1969-70 BUDGEY

Instruction and Departmental Operations

Human Genetics

1. Appoint Dr. Gerald M. Fuller as Assistant Professcor abt a salary rate
rate of $19,000 for 12 months, effective August 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instruectional. (RBC 491)

2. Appoint Dr. Marilyn 8. Rasco as Instructor at a salary rate of
$10,920 for 12 months, effective August 17, 1970. Funds needed are %o
come from DHEW Grant No. 5 ROL-HD-03321- oh. (rBC 408)

Internal Medicine -

3. Appoint Dr. Edward C. Larkin as Assistant Professor at a salary rate
of $20,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Appropriations-Instructional. (RBC b73)

. Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Edward C. Larkin,
Assistant Professor at a salary rate of §20,000 for 12 months, to read
August 14, 1070, instead of July 1, 1970. (BBC 507)

5. Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Edward C. Larkin,
Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $20 000 for 12 months, to read
August 10, 1970 instead of August 1k, 1970. (RBC 513)

€. Grant a leave of absence without salary to Dr. Harry Levine, Associate
Professor at a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months, effective June 30,
1970, (RBC L7L)

4800 for 12 months, effective July 1, 197C. Tunds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropiiations - Instructzonai. (RBC L8O)

7. Appoint Dr. Henry B. Kirby as Instructor, part~fTime, at a salary of

&. Appoint Dr. Bruce D. Xenamore, Jr.. &3 Postdoctoral Fellow and Instructor
at a2 salary rate of $12,300 for 12 months ($800 from General Budget and
$11.500 from DHEW Grant No. 5 T01-A1-00339-0U), effective July 1, 1970.
General Budget funds needed ars to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Instructional. Dr. Kenamore alse serves as Fellow, part-time., wibhoul
salary, in Medical House Staff. (BBC 485)

3. Change the salary only of Dr. Thomas 3. Allen. Resident, part-time,
from $500 to Sb 0 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Dr. Allen also
serves as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary of $5,400
for 12 months e Depariment of Radiclogy and as Resident, part-time,
at a salary of 9,u00 for 12 monbths in Medical House Staff. Total salary
for 12 months, $14.8C0. (RBC h86)

i
3
L

ct
>

0. fppoint Dr. Charles M. 8tiles as Clinicsl Instructor., part-time,
without salary, effective August 1, 1970. (RBC 514)

Neurology and Psychiatry
int I illiam T. Kracke ag Resident-Second Year., part-time, at
for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed
I Grant \o 5 TO1-MH-0527-14. Dr. Kracke also serves
ear, par ~time, at a salary of $4,680 for 12 months in
i nd salary for 12 months, $12,672.




2

.

732

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

Neurclogy and Psychlatry - continued

12. Appoint Dr. Clifford E. Anderson, Jr., as Resident, part-time, at

a stipend of 48,500 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOL-MH-08084-08. Dr. Anderson also
serves as Resident, part-time, at a salary of $95,280 for 12 months in
Medical House Staff. Total stipend and salary for 12 months, $13,780.
(RBC 488)

13. Change the stabus of Dr. William W. Bondurant, ITII, from Resident-
Third Year, part-time, at a stipend of $12,996 for 12 months, to Clinical
Instructor, part-time, at a salary of $1.200 for 12 months, effective

July 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 5 TO2-MH~-0603k-
15. (RBC 495}

14. Appoint Dr. James H. White as Resident. part-time, at a gtipend of
$9,SOO for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. TFunds needed are to come
from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOIL-MH~0808L-0B. Dr. White also serves as Resident,
part-time. at a salary of $4,680 for 12 months in Medical House Staff.
Total stipend and salary for 12 menths, $14.180. (RBC L96)

15. Appoint Dr. Darrell A. Griffin as Resident, part-time, at a stipend
of $8.500 for 12 months, effective July 1,1970. Funds needed are to come
from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOI-ME-0808L-08. Dr. griffin alsc serves as
Clinical Instructor, part-time, at a salary of $600 in this same depart-
ment, and as Resident. part-time, at a salary of $4,680 Ffor 12 months in
Medical House Staff. Total stipend and salary for 12 months, $13.780.
(RBC L499)

16. Accept the resignation cif Dr. Vernon A. Benignus., Assistant Professor
at a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months, effective August 23, 1970.
(RBC 509)

17. Appoint Mrs. Donna A. Livingston as Director. Child and Adolescent
Educational Therapy at a salary rate of $13,000 for 12 months, effective
August 17. 1970. TFunds needed are t$o come from MSEDP-Neurology and
Psychiatry. (RBC 518)

Ophthalmology
18. Appoint Dr. Frank J. Grady as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective July 1, 1970. (RBC Lg2)

*

Ot

19, Appoint Dr. Edward L. Heartfield as Clinical Assistant Professor,
part-time. at a salary of $2,L00 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1970.
Funds needed are Lo come Irom Unallocated Appreopriations - Instructional.

(RBC 476)

Pathology

20. Accept the resignat
without tenure, at a sala
August 1h. 1970,

ion of Dr. Bruce W. Jarvis. Associate Professor,
ry rate of $21.000 for 12 months, effective

Peglatrics

21. Appeint Mrs. tiy J. Gee as Associate Project Director-Pediatrics at
a salary rate of $12.000 for 12 months, effective July 6. 1970. Funds
needed are te come from DHEW Children and Youbh Project No. 648, (RBC L75)

o o
)



e

733

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - conbinued

Pediatrics (continued)

22. Accept the resignation of Misg Charlotte Clarke, Associate Project
Director - Social Work at a salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective
August 24, 1970. (RBC 511)

Z3. Appoint Dr. ILeonard E. Swischuk as Assoclate Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective July 1, 197C. Dr. Swischuk also serves as
Associate Professor at a salary rate of $24,000 for 12 months in the
Department of Radiology. (RBC 512)

Pharmacology
24. Accept the resignation of Dr. Peter 8. Chan, Assistant Professor at
a salary rate of $11,500 for 12 months, effective July 31, 1970. (RBC 493)

25%. Change the status of Dr. Bernard Levy, Professor, from full-time to
one-half time aft the same salary rate of $21,000 for 12 months, effective
July 1, 1970. Dr. Levy has been granted a Faculty Development Leave.
(RBC 502)

Preventive Medicine and Community Health
26. Accept the resignation of Dr. Vernon A. Benignus, Assistant Professor,
part-time, without salary. effective August 23, 1970. (RBC 510)

Radiology

27. Appoint Dr. John 5. Boabtner as Assistant Instructor at & salary rate

of 312,300 for 12 months (8,400 from General, $3.000 from MSRDP - Radiology
and $900 from Babe Didrikson Zaharias Memorial Cancer Fund), effective
August 1, 1970. General Budget funds needed are to come from Radiology -
Teaching Salaries. (RBC 515)

Surgery

28. Appoint Dr. Martin €. Wilber as Assistant Professor at a salary rate
of $23,500 for 12 months, effective August 1, 156G, Funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 472)

29. Appoint Dr. Charles H. Moore III as Instructor, part-time, at a
salary of $1,200 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from MSRDP - Surgery. Dr. Moore als¢ serves as Resident, part-
time, at a salary of $9.500 for 12 wonths in Medical House Staff. Total
salary Ffor 12 months, $10,800. (RBC L82)

School of Allied Health Scilences -

Jccupational Therapy

30. Avppoint Mrs. Nancy XK. Gallagher as Clinical Instructor, part-time,

at 2 salary of $2.400 for 12 wmonths, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 503)

31. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Maybelle E. Stout, Assistant Instructor,
at a salary rate of $10.022 for 12 months, effective August 12, 1970.
(RBC S17)

School of Allied Health Sciences -
Physical Therapy

3L. Accept the res
a salary rate of $9,

nation of Miss Kay Cerny as Assistant Instructor at
for 12 months, effective July 9, 1970. (BRBC LB81)



734

!

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

University Hospitals

0ffice of the Vice-President

for Health Services

32. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorothy E. Kuhn, Associate Adminis-
trator of Hospitals, at a salary rate of $16,500 for 12 months, effective
July 30, 1970. (RBC 501)

Nursing Service - Psychiatry

33. Change the status of Mrg. Ethel H. Karnes from Vocabtional Nurse at s
salary rate of $5,520 for 12 months to Staff Nurse at a salary rate of
$3,520 for 12 months, effective July 1, I970. Funds needed are to come
from the departmental classified salary budget. {(RBC 490)

Medical House Staf?f

34. Appoint Dr. William K. Kracke as Resident, part-time, at a salary of
$4,680 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Fundg needed are 1o come
from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr. Kracke also serves
as Resident-Second Year, part-time, at a stipend of $7,992 for 12 months
in the Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry. Total salary and stipend
for 12 months, $12.672. (RBC 478)

35. Appoint Dr. Charles H. Moore, III, as Resident, part-time, at a
salary of $9.600 for 12 months, effective July 1., 1970. TFunds needed are
to come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr. Moore also
serves as Instructor, part-itime, at s salary of $1,200 for 12 months in
the Department of Surgery. Total salary for 12 months, $10,800. (RBC 483)

36. Appoint Dr. Bruce D. Kenamore, Jr., as Fellow, part-time, without
gsalary, effective July 1, 197C. Dr. Kenamore alsoc serves as Postdoctoral
Fellow and Tnstruchtor at a salary rate of $12.300 for 12 months in the
Department of Internal Medicine. (RBC L84)

37. Increase the salary of Dr. Thomas 3. Allen, Resident, part-time, from
$8.400 to $9,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Additional funds
needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr.
Allen also serves as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary
of $5,h00 for 12 months in the Department of Radiology and as Resident,
part-time, at a salary of $400 in the Department of Internal Medicine.
Tctal salary for 12 months, 31L,800. (RBC L487)

38. Appoint Dr. Clifford E. Anderson, Jr., as Resident, part-time, at a
salary of $5,280 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from the departmental noan-teaching salary budget. Dr. Anderson
also serves as Resident, part-time, at a stipend of $86,500 for 12 months
in the Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry. Total salary and stipend
for 12 months, $£13.780. (RBC L89)

39. Appoint Dr. James H. White as Resident, part-time, at a salary of
$4,680 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr. White zlso serves
as Resident, part-time, at a stipend of $9,500 for 12 months in the
Department of Neurclogy and Psychlatry. Total salary and stipend for

12 months, $1%.180. (EBC L97)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTE TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

University Hospitals (continued)

Medical House Staff

LO. Appoint Dr. Darreill A. Griffin as Res1dent part-time, at a salary of
$4.680 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr. Griffin alsc serves
ag Clinical Instructor, part-time, and Resident, part-time, at a stipend
and salary of $3,100 for 12 months in the Department of Neurclogy and
Pgychiatry. Total salary and stipend for 12 months, $13,780. (RBC 500)

41. Accept the resignation of Dr. William W. Bondurant, III, Resident-
Third Year, part-time, at a salary of $2:880 for 12 months, effective
June 30, 1970. (RBC 494)

Organized Activities

Animal Care Center

L2 TAppoint Dr. Dean S. Folse as Veterinarian at a salary rate of $1k,L400
for 12 months, effective July 16, 1970. Funds needed are to come from the
departmental non-teaching salary budget and from Animal Care Center Service
Department. (RBC L479)

Libraries

Medical Brapnch Library

43, Accept the resignation of Mr. Terence W. Cassidy, Assistant Librarian-
Instructor at a salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective August 1k,
1970. (RBC 508)

Transfer of Funds

LT From: Unallocated Appropriations - General $11,600.00
To: Miscellaneous Genersgl Expense:
Catalogues $ 3.,600.00
Emplovee ¥X-Ray Service 8,000.00  $11,600.00

For: The purchase of 5,000 each of the
School of Medicine catalogues for ithe
yvears 1968-70. and for an unanticipated
surge in the number of employee X-Rays.

(RBC SOW)
L5, TFrowm: 8chool of Allied Health Sciences -
Medical Technology:
Travel $  L6.20
To: School of Allied Hesltnh Sciences -

Medical Technology:
Equipment 46.20

For: The purchase of necessary eguipment.
{(RBC 503)
Sincerely FOUTS,,

M ;)(/:; %ﬂ-—tﬂ)»\/

T. G. Rlocker, Jr.
President

fo e



B

736
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

DENTAL BRANCH
at Houston

September 22, 1970

Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre, Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentationﬂfﬁi
Board of Regents at the meeting in Houston, Texas on October 23, 197fha/

s

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following grants have been negotiated
oy the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and have been signed by the Dean
upon recommendation of the Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller
and the Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the
signatures.

1. Extension of U.S.P.H.S5. Research Grant 5 ROl HD-03066-03 without addi-
tional funds, for the period August 1, 1970, through January 31, 1971, enti-
tled "Thyrozine-Somatotrophin Relationships in Neonates." This project is
directed by Dr. Max 0. Hutchins, Associate Professor in the Department of
Physiology {Physiology). (Refer to Meeting No. 674, Page D-2)

2. U.S.P.H.S, Research Grant 5 ROl DE-01547-10 for $31,210.00, for the
period September 1, 1970, through August 31, 1971, entitled "Tissue Culture
and Electron Microscopy of the Gingiva." This project is directed by

Dr. George G. Rose, Associate Professor in the Department of Medicine (In-
ternal Medicine),

3. U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 POl DE-02232-06 for $241,457.00, for the
period September 1, 1970, through August 31, 1971, entitled "The Biclogy of
the Periodontium in Health and Disease."” This project 1s directed by

Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Director, Dental Science Institute, and Professor in
the Department of Pathology (Dental Pathology).

4, U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 2 ROL DE-02664-04 for $31,770.00, for the pe-
riod September 1, 1970, through August 31, 1971, entitied "Surgical-Crtho-
dontics and Bone Healing.'" This project is directed by Dr. William H. Bef?s
Assistant Member, Dental Science Institute.

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE): I recommend your approval of
the following changes effective September 1, 1970. {Refer to Meeting No.
681, Pages D-2 and D-3)

i, Additions:

Clinical Professors Department
Dr. Donald S. lLee Prosthodontics
Dr. William S. Derrick Surgery

Clinical Assistant Professor

Dr. Clifford G. H. Wee A General Practice

2. Change of Status: Dr. Eliiott A. Smart from Clinical Asscclate Profes-
sor in the Department of Surgery to Clinical Professor in the same depart-
ment.

D-1



N

3. Cancellations:

Clinical Professor Department
Dr. Charles R. Morris Surgery

{linical Assoclate Professor

Dr. Ovide R, Leonard General Practice
Consultant
Miss M. Rita Malek Organized Research

VACATION ALLOWANCE FOR NONTEACHING PERSONNEL: I recommend your approvalaof
the following change effective September 1, 1970. (See Meeting No. 680,
Page D-3)

1. Delete Good Friday, April 9, 1971, as a State Legal Holiday to be ob-
served by The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston, This change
leaves ten working days vacation and five days to be in lieu of other State
Legal Holidays which are not observed by the University.

Recommended Amendments to the 1969-70 Budget:

General Practice

1. Appointment: Dr. James W. Orr as Assistant Professor at an annual sal-
ary of $13,000.00, effective August 10, 1970; $768.84 available in budgeted
position and transfer $272.82 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-58)

Surgery

2. Resignation: Dr. Raymond Reid, Associate Professor (1/2 T.) at an an-
nual salary of $10,000.00, effective July 31, 1970, inclusive; transfer
$833.37 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-59)

Various Departments

3. Transfer of Funds:

From: Amount
General Institutional Expense
General Expenses
Commencement, Diplomas and Miscellaneous General
Expenses, includes Pro Rata Share of Operating

Expenses of Texas Medical Center $ 4,000.00
Branch Travel Expenses 1,000.00
Mail and Telephone Service-Maintenance and Operation 4,000,080
Stenographic Service-Maintenance and Operation 2,000.00
Resident Instruction
Anatomy (General and Microscopic)-Wages 2,000.00
Physiology (Physiology)-Wages 1,006.00
Restorative Dentistry {Complete Restorations)
Nonteaching (Professicnal) Salaries 1,800.60
Wages 200.60
Departmental Operating Expense-Maintenance and
Operation 15,006.00
Extension
Postgraduate School of Dentistry-Clinical Instructors 1,000.00
Physical Plant Operation and Maintenance
Carpenters (Part-time) 1,032.060
Plumbers (Part-time) 5,000.00
Painters (Part-time) 4,500.00
Laboratory Machinists (Part-time) 3,000.00
Maintenance Man 6,468.00
Maintenance and Operation 5,000.00



V_7a8

From: (continued) Amount

Other General Services

Audio Visugl Division _

Television Audio Visual Specialist 5 5,000.00

Clinic Operation

Outpatient Division-Wages 7,000.00
Unaliccated Accounts

Unallecated Faculty Salaries 9,500.00

578,500.00

.
fo:
" CGeneral Administration
Office of Student Affairs-Maintenance and Operation S 500,00
Office of Business Affairs-Maintenance and Operation 7,000.00

General Institutional Expense
Central Receiving and General Stores
Maintenance and Cperation 9,000.00
Library
Maintenance and Operatilon 3,000.00
Organized Research
Maintenance and Operation 1,500.00
Extension
Postgraduate Scheol of Dentistry
Maintenance and Operation 1,000.00
Other General Services
Instructional Development Services

Wages 500,00

Maintenance and Operation 25,000.00
Audio Visual Division

Maintenance and Operation 21,000.00

Travel 1,000,048
Medical Illustration

Wages Z,000.00

Maintenance and Operation _ 7, 000.00

For:
To provide necessary funds for the expanding operational requirements
of these departments for the period August 1, 1870, through August 31,
1970, inclusive. (RBC-57)

Respectiully submitted,

AV (7&%

John Vietor Olson
Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

September 25, 1970

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas

Austin, Texas

78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The foll

GIFTS:

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-

owing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation te=
the Board of Regents at its mesting in Houston, Texas on October 23, l9TO-¢;

tion of the Board be sent to the deonor by the Secretary:

Donor

Heath Foundation
2C2 Perry-Brocks Bullding
Lustin, Texas 78701

Syntex Corporation
Stanford Industrial Park
Palo Alto, California SL30L

Houston Endowment, Inc.

Mr. HE. F. Warren, Secretary
P. 0. Box %2338
Houston, Texas 77032
Mr. Mel Cooper

P. 0. Box 15507

Las Vegas, Nevada 8911L

My. 8. M. McAshan, Jr.

Vice President

Population Crisis Foundation
of Texas

P, 0. Box 2538

Houston, Texas T7001

Estate of Naomi L. Wcods,
Decesased

¢/o Mr. Eugene PBrooks

3009 Drew Street

Houston, Texas

Mrs. Abbye L. Freed
2529 Buffalc Speedway
Apartment 612
Houston, Texas

#* No letter of transmittal received

Purpose

For Heath Memorial
Award Fund

Grant for study of oxy-
metholone in bone marrow

failure due to bone marrow

oy

730

Amount

$ 1,100.00%

$ 3,000.00

malignancies or myelcfibrosis

by Dr. Raymond Alexanian

Gift for Jesse Jones
Fellowship Fund honoring
Dr. E. W. Bertner

Gift for Cancer Research

Gift for Dr. Darrell
Ward's research project
"The Structure of Lute-
inizing Hormone"

Gift of 2.616 Acres by
will of Naomi L. Woods,

a former patient at M. D.

Anderson Hospital

Gift of furnishings for
the Anderson-Mayfair
Building

$ 5,000.00

$ 1,000.00

$10,000.00

$ 5,200.00
(Approximate Value)

$ 1,652.00
{Approximate Value)



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amendments
have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by the President
upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and approved
by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Revised Contract No. PH-43-68-631, Supplemental Agreement No. 2, by which the
National Institutes of Health finalizes the overhead rate for the project entitled
"Procurement of Specific Neoplastic Tissue and Human Serum". This contract was
under the direction of Dr. Carl F, Tessmer.

2. Revised Grant No. 5 TO1 CA05069-09 CAN by which the National Institutes of
Health adjusts the cash award for the current period (July 1, 1970 to June 30,
1971) to reflect the actual balance reported on the Expenditure Report for the
-07 year and the estimated balance from the -08 year for the project entitled
"Training in Radiation Research on Cancer”. The revised amount of the grant
award is $158,320. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

3. Revised Contract No. NIH-69-2221, Supplemental Agreement No. 2 by which the
National Institutes of Health amends the ftravel policy for this project entitled
"Physiological Aspects of the Attachment of Carbohydrate to ILuteinizing Hormone'.
This contract is under the direction of Dr. Darrell N. Ward.

4,  Grant No. 2 ROl AMOY801-06 END by which the National Institute of Arthritis
and Metabolic Diseases, Natlonal Institutes of Health prevides funds for the pro-
ject "The Chemistry of Luteinizing Hormone” for the period September 1, 1970
through August 31, 1971, in the amount of $92,00. This grant is under the direc-
tion of Dr. Darrell N. Ward.

5. Grant No. 5 ROl AM09155-06 by which the National Institute of Arthritis and
Metabolic Diseases, National Institutes of Health extends this grant for five addi-
tional months without additional funds. The revised period of the project "Bone-
Marrow Kinetics" is September 1, 1969 through March 31, 197L. This project is
under the direction of Dr. Raymond Alexanian.

6. Grant No. 3 P01 CA1CQL3-0281 NSS by which the National Cancer Institute,
aticnal Institutes of Health provides supplemental funds for the project "Estab-
lishment of a Cancer Research Program" for the period September 1, 1968 through
June 30, 1971, in the amount of $5L,000. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. Walter J. Burdette.

7. Fellowship Grant No. 5 FGZ CaL2531-02 CELL by whick the National Cancer
institute, National Institutes of Health provides $1,000 for the period May 1,
197G through April 3C, 1971 as a Fellowship Supply Allowance for Dr. Larry L.
Deaven. This grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu.

8. Grant No. 2 R10 CA03754-13AL CCI by which the National Cancer Institute,
Hational Institutes of Health provides funds for the project "Southwest Cancer
Chemotherapy Study Group - Headgquarters" for the period July 1, 1970 through
December 31, 1972. The amount of $33,932 is awarded for the period July 1,
1970 to December 31, 1970. This grant is under the direciion of Dr. Emil

Frei, ITI.

9. Grant No. 1 R10 CA12014-01 CCI by which the Fational Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides funds for the project "Southwest Cancer
Chemotherapy Study Group-Statistical" for the period July 1, 1970 through
December 31, 1972. The amount of $5h,97? is awarded for the period July 1,
1970 to December 31, 1970. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Edmund

A. Gehan.



10. Grant No. 5 ROL CA01785-19 BBCA by which the National Cancer Institute,
National Institutes of Health provides funds for the project "Characterization
of Plasma and Urinary Proteins” for the periocd September 1, 1967 through
August 31, 1972. The amount of $31,486 is provided for the period September 1,
1870 through August 31, 1971. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Bruno
Jirgensons.

11, Revised Contract No. PH-43-66-1156, Supplemental Agreement No. 6 by which
the National Institutes of Health adjusts the indirect cost rate for the project
"Pharmacologic Studies of Anti-tumor Agents’. This contract is under the direc-
tion of Dr. Ti Li Loo.

12. Revised Grant No. T77981-03~70-C by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion and Welfare revises the budget period for the project "Mammography Training
and Thermography Research in Breast Disease and Other Tumcr Entities" to Septem-
ber 1, 196% through HNovember 30, 1970, without additional funds. This grant is
under the direction c¢f Dr. David D. Paulus.

13. Grant No. 2 RO1 CAL0953-03 SRC by which the National Cancer Institute,
Naticnal Instifutes of Health provides funds for the project "The Radioisgical
Physics Center” for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1972. The
amount of $116,018 is awarded for the period September 1, 1970 to August 31,
19T71. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

14, Revised Grant No. 06-H-000,004-03-0 by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare revises the budget period for the project "Chorioccarcinoma
and Related Trophoblastic Tumors" to October 1, 1969 through June 30, 1971,
without additional funds. This grant iz under the direction of Dr. Julian P.
Smith.

15. Revised Grant N¥o. 5 ROL GM12433-06 by which the National Institute of
General Medical Sciences, National Institutes of Health revises the budge?t
pericd for the project "Metabolic Events During Microbisl Genome Interactions”
to September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1971, without additicnal funds. T
grant is under the direction of Dr. Joan Suit. 7

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS: The following interagency contracts have been negotiated
by the Business Manager and have been signed by the President upcn recommendation
of the Business Manager., and approved by the Comptrolier, the Deputy Chancellor
for Administration and the State Board of Control. I recommend your approval

and ratification of signatures:

1. Interagency Contract IAC{70-T1)}-356, whereby laundry services are provided
by The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute for The
University of Texas Dental Branch, for the period September 1, 1970 to August 31,
1971. Costs under this contract are not to exceed $12,000.00 for the period

of the contract.

2. Interagency Contract IAC(70-71)-360, whereby The University of Texas Dental
Branch is authorized to reimburse The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute for a pro rata share of the costs of utilities, labor, and
other costs of the operation of a joint boiler room, for the period September 1,
1870 to August 31, 1971. Costs under this contract are not to exceed $100,000.00
for the pericd of the contract.

3. Interagency Contract IAC{70-T71}-361, whereby the Texas Department of Correc-
tions provides facilities and labor for the maintenance of dogs which are used

in the resesrch activities of The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumor Institute, for the period September 1, 1970 to August 31, 1971. The per
diem rate for maintenance of dogs 1s fifty cents. Coests under this contract are
not to exceed $20,000.00 for the period of the contract.



t 742

L. Interagency Contract IAC(TO-T1}-3T5, whereby The University of Texas
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute provides space, utilities, and
custodial services for The University of Texas School of Public Health in the
Mayfair Building, for the period September 1, 1970 to August 31, 1971. Costs
under this contract are not to exceed $52,5L0.80 for the period of the contract.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Beard of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas on
October 23, 1970.

1969-70

General Administration [(0ffice of the President)

1. Appointment. Joseph L. Kunec, Assistant for Development, payable at the
rate of $19,000.00 per znnum from University Cancer Foundation, Position 5,
effective August 1, 1970. (RBC 219

General Administration {General Administration Travel Fund)

2. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,097.44 to the
General Administration Travel Fund to provide for travel expenditures incurred
during the latter part of fiscal year 1969-70 which were previously not an-
ticipated. (RBC 230)

Medical Staff (Radiotherapy)

3. Appointment. Donald C-5 Tan, M. D., Fellow in Radiotherapy, payable at
the rate of $1L,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant
5-R0OI-CA-05099, Position 5, effective July 1, 197C. (RBC 221)

Research {Research Physics)

L, Return to Duty from Leave Without Pay. Arthur Cole, Ph.D., Physicist and
Professor of Biophysies, payable at the rate of $27,000.00 per annum from
Reseagrch FPhysics, Position 2, effective August 2L, 1970. Source of funds

for this return appointment is the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 220)

Research (Research Clinical Pathology)

5. Change in Status. Harvey W. Coddington from Department Coordinstor Path-
ology, Department of Pathology, payable at the rate of $7,000.00 per annum from
Research Clinical Pathology, Position 1 and $9,000.00 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-RO1-CA-06939 tc Assistant Superviscr, Physical
Plant, Department of Physical Plant, payable at the rate of $16,000.00 per
annum from FPosition 3. Source of funds for this transfer ig Research Clinical

Pathology, Position 1 and Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 223)

Research (Computer Science Laboratory of the Instifute of Bicmathematics)

&. Appointment. Robert W. Crawford, Systems Analyst, at $16,000.00 per annum
payable one nalf time from National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract
NAS-9-T7153, Position 8 and payable one half time from National Institutes of Health
Grant 5-801-RR-05511, Position 52, effective July 8, 1970. (RBC 218)

Research (Developmental Therapeutics)

T. Appointment. Abdul R. Cheema, M. D., Fellow in Developmental Therapeutics,
payable at the rate of $14,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health
Grant 1-T0l-CA~05230-01, Position U4, effective July 1, 1970. ({RBC 225%5)



Research (Virology)

8. Appointment. Josephus M. Hilgers, Ph.D., Visiting Professor in Virolcgy,
payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from Public Health Service Contract
PH L43-65-60k, Position 34, effective August 1, 1970. (RBC 22L4)

CHANGE IN ENDOWMENT FUND ACCOUNT

The fcllowing change in endowment fund account title has been approved by
the Donor, the President and the Chancellor-Elect:

At the request of Mr. W. W. Heath, the title of the endowment fund formerly
knovn as the "Ouy H. Heath and Dan €. Heath Memorial Lecturer Fund" has been
changed to the new title of "Heath Memorial Award”.

Res HLully submitied,

* .2
R. Lee Clark, M. D.
Fresident



3

(e o

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISICN CF GRADUATE STUDIES

September 25, 1970
Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The Tollowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Boasrd of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas on October 23, l9;gig §£‘w§:“§

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the fellowing gift and that the appreciation’
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpese Amount
1. Dr. John P. McGovern Gift for use of the Depart- $ 3,250.00
Chairman of the Board nment c¢f the History of
Texas Allergy Research Medicine
Foundation
6655 Travis Street gﬁg "
Houston, Texas 77025 ﬁlw

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and hsve been signed by
the Dean upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Mana-
ger, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administrstion.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Fellowship Grant No. 5 FO2 CALL1IT3-02 CELL by which the National Cancer
Institute, National Institutes of Health provides $1,000 for the period July 1,
1970 through June 30, 1871 as g Fellowship Supply Allowance for Dr. Robert M.
Kitchin. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Margery W. Shaw.

2. Grant No. S RO1 GM15361-0L GEN by which the National Institute of General
Medical Sciences, Naticnal Institutes of EHealth provides funds for the project
"Structure and Function of Human Chromoscmes" for the period October 1, 1970
through September 30, 1972. The amount of $6L,212 is provided for the periocd
October 1, 1970 to September 30, 1971. This grant is under the direction of

Dr. Margery W. Shaw.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following Budget Change is submitted for your approval
and presentaticn to the Board of Regents:

1969-70

Bducaticonal and General

1. Appointment. James P. Preslock, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, payable at
the rate of %lB,SO0.00 per anpnum from Position lh, effective August 1, 1970.
Source of funds for this appointment 1s the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 29)

Respectfully submitted,

ﬂoﬁwé@f)\

d G. Knudson Jr., Ph.D.
DE



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS i
GRADUATE SCHQQL OF BIOMERICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON i
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION
September 25, 1970
Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor-Flect
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas, on Qctober 23, 1970:

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $1,900.00

The semi-annual report of gifts of less than $1,000.00, for the
period ending August 31, 1970, has been filed with the Office of the Boar@é} @L
of Regents where it is available for reference.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) The following contracts and grants have been
negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Acting Dean
upon recommendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller
and Deputy Chancellor. 71 recommend wyour approval and ratification of
signatures:

1. Revised Notice of Grant Awarded, Grant 2 RO1 HE12953-02 by which
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
National Heart and Lung Institute (Jerome G. Green, M.D., Associate Director
for Extramural Research and Training) provides funds for a research project
entitled '"Extracranial Arterial Occlusion--Central Registry'’ for the period
June 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971. The amcunt of $139,758.00 is provided
for the period Jume 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971. This grant is under the
direction of William S. Fields, M.D.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC BUDGET

1669-70

1. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds as indicated below to wvarious
departmental maintenance and opevation appropriations to provide funds for
operating expenses incurred in the latter part of fiscal year 1969-70 pre-
viously not anticipated. (RBC 30)

TRANSFER FROM:

Page
Department Appropriation Item Number Amount
Reserves Reserve for Maintenance
and (peration 31 $5,000.00
TOTAL $5,000.00
TRANSFER TO:
Page
Department Appreopriation Item Number Amount
0ffice of the Dean Maintenance & {peration 25 $3,200.00
Physical Plant Maintenance & QOperation 30 1,800.00
TOTAL $5,000.00

Respectfully submittegf

/4@1 . e
Grént Tayloi, M. D. 5Z>77
Acting Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

October 23, 1970

Dr, Charles A, LeMaistre
Chancellor-Elect

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas, on October 23, 1970:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS: The following contract has been negotiated by the
Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon the recommendation of the
Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor-Elect, 1
recomment your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Contract Modification No. DAAA13-68-C-0185-P009 which revises the
term of performance to provide for an expiration date of June 3G, 1970 and,
accordingly, the total estimated cost of the contract is changed to read from
$149, 180 to $30, 000,

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your ap-
proval and presentation to the Board of Regents:

1869~70:

Teaching, Service, and Research

Health Sciences

1. Appointment. Martin |, Green, Research Associate (Position 13)
payable at the one-half time rate of $7, 500, 00 per annum from Regional Medical
Program Grant 2-G03-RMO00007-02, Project 1016, effective July 1, 1970. (RBC 45)

2. Appointment. Dr. Ernst M, Davis, Assistant Professor of Envirommental
Health (Position 42) payable at the rate of $18, 000 per annum, effective August 1, 1970,
Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries, (RBC 46)

3. Appointment, Dr, Ronald N, GForthofer Assistant Professor of Biometry
(Position 2) payable at the rate of ¢ —é@ﬁ 00 per annum from Kaiser Foundation
Grant, effective August 1, 1970. (RBC 50)

Community Health

4, Appointment. Robert L. Harris, Research Associate (Position 8) payable
at the rate of $7, 600, 00 per annum from Early Detection of Violence=Prone Individuals
Grant, effective August 4, 1970, (RBC 44)

3. Appointment. Bruce A. Goodrow, Vocational Counselor (Position 9)

payable at the one-half time rate of $4, 500, 00 per annum from Comprehensive Health
Planning Grant-Operation MEDIHC, effective August 10, 1970, (RBC 47)

PH-1



Transfer of Funds . ??4?

6. Transfer funds from Department of Community Health, Maintenance and
Operation Account to the Travel Accounts as indicated to provide monies for pre-
viously unanticipated travel expenses. (RBC 48)

Transfer From:

Appropristion Budget

Department Item Page Number  Amount
Transfer From:

Community Health Maintenance & Operation 11 $2,000. 00
Transfer To:

Office of the Dean Travel 4 $ 800.00

Heszlth Sciences Travel 14 1, 200. 00

$2, 000. 00

7. ‘fransfer funds as indicated to various departmental appropriations to

provide funds for operating expenditures during the latter part of fiscal year 1969 -
70 and to provide funds for personnel actions not previously covered. (RBC 51)

Transfer From:

Pos. Page

Department Appropriation Item No. No. Amount
Office of the Dean Classified Personnel 9 4 $ 1,000.00
General Expense

(Social Security) Maintenance & Operation 7 1,500, Q0
General Expense

{(Memberships) Maintenance & Operation 7 400. 00
Community Health Professional Salaries 2 11 2,625.00
Community Health Professional Salaries 9 11 9, 000. 00
Community Health Professional Salaries 10 11 2,400. 00
Community Health Proiessional Salaries 11 11 650. 00
Community Health Classified Personnel 15 11 5, 000. 00
Community Health Maintenance & Operation 11 16, 000. 00
Health Sciences Professional Salaries 19 14 1,000. 00
Health Sciences Professional Salaries 20 14 2,400. 00
Physical Plant Classified Sazlaries 3 21 400. 00

TOTAL $42,375.00
Transfer To:
Pos. Page
Department Appropriation Item No. No, Amount
Office of the Dean Maintenance & Operation 4 $ 3,294.06
Business Office Classified Personnel 3 3] 1,635.061
Health Sciences Classified Personnel 27 14 92.33
Health Sciences Maintenance & Operation 14 8,232.87
Physical Plant Maintenance & Operation 21 11, 876.90
Reserve for Salaries 22 17, 243,03
TOTAL $42,375,00

euek A. Stalioneg, M.D., M.,P.H.
Dean

PH-2



]
=
o
L

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS NURSING SCHQOL.
SYSTEM~-WIDE
Austin - Bl Paso - Galveston — San Antonio

September 25, 1870

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System
Awstin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to

the Board of Regents at its meeting in Houston, Texas, on October 23,
1970:

GIFTS: The following gifts have been received. 1 recommend acceptance
and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by *
the Secretary:

Donor and Address FPurpose and Conditions Amount
1. Houston Endowrnent inc. Funds to be used for feltlowships $25, 000

FP.O. Box 32338 for students in the Nursing

Houston, Texas School and will bear the name of

"Mary Gibbs Jones Fellowships.”
This represents the final payment
of a grant of $100,000.

2. The Teagle Foundation Funds to be used for scholar-— $ 6,000
30 Rockefeller Plaza ships for six students in the
New Yark, New York Nursing School in the amount

of $1,000 for each student.

3. The Allstate Foundation Funds to be used for scholar- $ 1,850
7555 Bellaire Boulevard ships to students in the Nursing
Houston, Texas Schoot.
A
CONTRACTS (Non-Governmental): S ‘-:ﬁ—,i\?
1. Interagency Contract No. LAC (70-71)-387 between The Untversity

of Texas Nursing School (Systerm—wide) and The University of Texas
Medical School at San Antonio, by which The University of Texas Medical
School at San Antonio agrees to furnish general stores supplies, telephone
and mail services, duplicating, art work, photography services and such
other needed supplies and services necessary to The University of Texas
Nursing School., For the services rendered and supplies furnished under
this contract, The University of Texas Nursing School (System—wide)
agrees to pay The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

the same rates which the Medical School charges its own internal operating
departments.



gy /}3
I

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET:

1. Appoint Dorothy Dummer Petrowski as Assistant Professor at a salary
rate of $13,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1970. RBC# N-6

2. Appoint Sandra Kaye Upp as Assistant Professor at a salary rate of
$11,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1970, RBC# N~7

3. Appoint Doreen Cruse Wise as Instructor at a salary rate of $10,000
for nine months, effective September 1, 1870, RBC# N-9

4. Appoint Lila Lorraine Coates as Instructer at a salary rate of $9,000
for nine months, effective September 1, 1970. RBC# N~-10C

5. Appoint Emily Frances Cornett as Assistant Professor at a salary
rate of $13,000 for nine months, effective Septermber 1, 1970. RBC# N-17

6. Appoint Betty Jean Skaggs as Instructor at a salary rate of $10,000
for nine months, effective September 1, 1970, RBC# N-19

7. Appoint Jeanne Irene Wills as Instructor at a salary rate of $10,500
for nine months, effective September 1, 1970. RBC# N~20

8. Appoint Mildred Johnson as Instructor at a salary rate of $9,000 for
nine months, effective September 1, 1970, RBC# N-21

9. Appoint Gail Dianne Leste as Instructor at a salary rate of $10,000
for nine months, effective September 1, 1970. RBC# N-22

10. Appoint Edith Ann Martin as Assistant Professor at a salary rate of

$13,00C for nine months, effective September 1, 1870, RBC# N-30
11. Appoint Lila Jordan as Assistant Professor at a satary rate of
$11,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1970, RBCH N-31

12, Appoint Anna Louise Marriner as Instructor at a salary rate of
$11,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1970. RBCH# N-32

13, Accept resignation of Elaine Gebhardt as Instructor at a salary rate
of $10,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1870. RBC# N-8

14, Accept resignation of Anna Pearl Rains as Assistant Professor at a
salary rate of $11,800 for nine months, effective September 1, 1970.
RBC# N-186

15. Accept resignation of Constance Louise Cockrell as Instructor at a
salary rate of $10,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1870,
RBC# N-18

749



TRANSFER OF FUNDS

1.  Amount of Transfer:
To:

Erorm:

For:

B 750

$3,000

Teaching Salaries

Unallocated Account -~ E1 Paso

To provide funds for the salary of Sister
Aloysius Williamsg as Assistant Professor
one—fourth time for nine months.

Sincerely yours,
Marilyn D, Willman
Dean



LR R NE RS ) 13 AW <

See Page 66 fo'r approval,
LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT :: re g

Meeting of October 23, 1970

PAGE
INDEX L&l REPORT
f. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
A. INVESTMENT MATTERS -~ MONTH ENDED AUGUST 31, 1970
1. Report of Securities Transactions !
2. Bond Exchange Detail 3
3. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund
and Available Fund 8
il. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
A.  INVESTMENT MATTERS -- MONTH ENDED AUGUST 31, i970
1. Report of Securities Transactions 16
2, Securities Transactions Detail 14

B. ADDITIONS & TRANSFERS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 20



LAMD AND INVESTMENT REPORT

For Monih Ended August 31, 1970

b, PERMAINENT UNIVERSTTY FUND

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND « INVESTMENT MATTERS o
OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.-=The folic
Permonont Univer \-a/’ Fund in ,\"JL‘\\I 19/3

Trusis OﬂJ Londs reoom: L\,ﬂCw\ GoDI u\’Ol b‘- 'i,"l

REPORT
hove been made for thoe
Chancalior for Invashments,
thase fronsustions:

wing socurities fronsoctions
The Associaie Do >u§'\/
3

Boord of Regent

"
s OF

INVESTMENTS ACGQUIRED
Par Veluve
or Current

No. Shares Descripiion _Prica Tota! Cost Yield
- T CO’_\“":);\:{“L ‘ ffu}ihhww Corm B o
5 10,000.00 Floride Powar & Light Co. First Mige. $ 61,00 S 6,100,060 8.85 %
4..2/6% due L&/i/oa
10,000.00 Southwestern Rell Tele, Co. 5-3/8% £9.23 6,923,050 8.00

Peb. due &/1/2006

13,023,060 8.40

TOTAL -~ Corporate Bonds

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK:

600 Shares Consolidated Focds Corp.$4.50 Cumulative

COMMON STOCKS:

5,200 Shores Melviile Shoe Corp.
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED iN:

$1,887,000,00 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detaii

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$1,575,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co.

700,000.00 Georgia Pacific Corp.

2,100,000.00 Sears Rosbuck Accepionce Corp.
900,006.00 Weyerhasuser Co,
TOTAL ~ Commercial Paper

TOTAL =~ ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

L & | Report = 1

77.91

32.47

100.60
97.94
100.00

98.65

5.67

47,946 .85

168,854,746

[ A,

209,874 ,41

1,797,505.75

2,31

3.36

665,562.50

2,100,000.00

7.75

8.25

7.73

887,812.50  8.13
5,248,375.00  7.87

$7,275,705.16

7.23 %




INVESTMENTS DiSrOSED OF

Total Mot
Pricea Proces

$  3,000.00 Consolidoied Edisen Co.
§ New York, inz.
R‘C’HLY" ng Mige, 5% dus

/1/96 . §64.50 § 1,935,090

First &

COMIMODN STOCKS:

16,044 Shares  Allied Chemicol Corp, 18,15 291,240.,57

1,400 Shaores Consolidated Foods Coip. 32.55 45,545.75
9,320 Shares Georgia-Pacific Corp, 50.20  467,851.96

TOTAL « Common Stock E; 6?9 28

W
e

8.40 %

( 367,423.03

TOTAL -~ LONG TERM 806,574,728
EINVESTMENTS T

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

$1,887,000.00  See Bond Fxchangs Schedule 1,820,044.80
for Detctl:

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$ 900,000.00  Sears Rosbuck Acceptance  100.00 900,000.00
Com. :

2,000,000.00  Southwestern Bell Tele.Co.  99.01 1,980,291.67

( 370,507.86)

TOTAL - Commercicl Peper 2,880,291.67

3.47

3.48

P

3.69

e s ot o s eanrn pmd

TOTAL ~ ALL INVESTMENTS

DISPOSED OF §§,506,§’12.75

($370,507.,86)

L & | Report - 2



Jd 127

¥
3

100

1
1

)

[

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

SUMMARY OF BOND EXCHANGES
£

August, 1970
Princinal
Book Value Takeout -
Par Value Issue Issue or (Payup) Increase in
Exchanges Exchanged Fxchanged Received Reguired Annual Income®
Corporate Bonds for
Corporate RBonds $ 887,000 $ 870,696.56 S 851,466.51 § 19,220.05 § 1,832.30
Texas Municipal Bonds for
U. 5. Govt. Obligations 1,000,000 049,350.24 246,038.24 3,311.00 _40,3818.04
TOTAL -~ All Ixchanges $ 1,887,000 $ 1,820,046.80 $ 1,787,505.75 $ 22,561.05 $ 42,650,324
(August, 1970)
#*Total income improvement includes income from investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields.

Lrcs
TR



BOND EXCEANGES

(AU%USL, L07C\

BOOK VALLE

PAR I55UR
V. \l&q: K(“ A\GFD

- podoy | %

o5 A
fonds
5 50 Union Electric Ce, 5 L8 ,7L6.06 0§ 48,063,045 AR
- - - » I -
igt “tpe., 4-3/4% ) due O/L700 & 7E.
OANRSTHIL L8 TLAGT 45,918,707 L2k
; LS 242,
100 ! HYouston Tigh L AT L5278, .23 3010
100, Pai: :
. -
ist Yree., a7 3
. - o - s - = N, . 0N
75,000 Wiseconsin AR BT AT &0
/, ) I o pEA
Tebs,, 41727, 711702 5 FhL A0
. 5 a 2z N b
Ditro £7,252,.85 A6, 3RZ.32 Ok z.
2 o
30,000 Ditro . Co, 48,128, 24 47, 33824 LD 4,08
& Qe 6
g 2,00
100 260 Shamrock 211 & Gas Lorp. Tilineis 3l Tel. On. 27,450,340 02,080,308 -
: : . nna
ST Mebs., 4-5/8%, due 1/L/87 lst VE, Aue 3/1/88 3 222007

"

LN
s

S B N~ Y Sy -~ -
S, . Tatomac F Q.?y«..dw.z:.- S5 v -
Tat E“qe.. 3
- L
3 1N Sa2 oq AL o o
27,000 . L332.%5 A AR5 i
.
e ; p . N
ent, Incioding incoma DAYhTY an %E




G = doday | @ 7

160,000

115,000

50,000

$ 887,000

- BOND EXCHANGES
(August. 1970)

300K
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUR T8S5Us ISSUR ISSUE LI 2OCK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECETVED YIELD

Corporate Ronds for Corporate BRonds

Consolidated Edison Co.of N.Y. Philadelphia Rliectric Power Co. § 25,165.20 8§ 23,633.95 -~ 07% LH.88%
st & Rei, Mtge., 5%, Dabs., &4-1/2%, due 3/1/95 $ 122, 30%
due 1/1/94
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Southern Bali Tel, & Tel. Co. 100,000.00 92 .,335.00 .03 4,41
Dehs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/2001 8§ 74,52
Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 115,000.00 113,955.95 03 4.41
of Maryland $ 116.54
Debs,, 4-3/8%, due 1/1/2002
Ditto Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 50,099.76 49,495.26 .09 4,45
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 5 67.32
4.88%
Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ B870,696.56 S 851,466,511 S 1,832.30
(August, 1970) {Total Income
Improvement)

S L7



9 ~ siodsy | 9 ]

-BOND EXCHANGES
{August, 1970)

B00:
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD  NEW
PAR ISSUE . L1SSUR LSSUE ISSUE A 300K
VALUE EXCHANGED RECELVED - EXCEANGED RECELVED CREASE  YIZLD

Texas Municipal Bonds for U, S. Govermment Obligations

$ 2,000,000 Dallas I.5.D, FNMA

' $ 949,350,224 $  946,039.24
Schoolhouse Bonds, 1%, P, C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88

4.03%  6.70%
$ 40,818.04%

due 6/1/72, =73, =74

#Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

{(Total Inceome
Improvement)

-



BOND PURCHASE
(hugust, 1270)

COST

ISSUR TNIT TOTAL YIELD

$ 10,000 Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 § 50,23 3 6,923.00 g.00%
10,000 Florida Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 4-3/8%Z, due 12/1/86 £1.00 65,100.00 8.85
$ 20,000 TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED 3.40%
BOND SALES
(August, 1970)
PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (L0O3S)

S 2,000  Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,
— lst & Ref. Mtge., 5%, due 1/1/86 $ _1,935.00 (8. 1,084.83)




CASH STATEMENT

- August, 1970 -~

RECEIPTS:

From Disposition of Szcurities:
Corporate Bonds
Common Stocks
Commercial Poper
Bonds Exchanged ~ Nei Receipts

Interest Collected:
U. 5. Government Bonds
U. S. Government Agency Obligations
F.H.A. Mortgages
County and Municipal Bonds
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collecied:
Common ond Preferred Stock

Amortization of Premium
Accounis Receivable Collected
TOTAL RECEIPTS
Cash on Hand 8/1/70
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Preferred Stock
Common Stocks
Commercial Paper

Amortization of Discount
To Clear Out Availabie Fund

TOTAL DIiSBURSEMENTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER DISBURSEMENTS

ADD: Cash Payments Made in July, 1970, on
Security Transactions with Settlement in
August, 1970.

Accounts Receivable

DEDUCT:

CASH ON HAND 8/31/70

Perrmaunent Fund

Avallable Fund

$1,947,701.36
1,935.00
804,639,283
2,880,291.67
22,541.05

$1,294,108.77

33,507.72

13,206,95

6,883.95

728,791.19

56,485.00

53,249.91

372,252.98
60, 154.83
411,956.88

6,129,220.07 2,558, 546,47

119,291.07 w0

6,248,511.14 2,558,546 47
13,023.00
47,946.,65
168, 854.76
5,248,375.00
80,702.40

2,558,546.47

5,558,901.81 2,558,546,47
659, 609.33
6,167.55
168,421,73

$ 527,355.15 -0

L & 1 Report - 8




SUMMARY
~ Permanent University Fuad Pook Valuz -~
7/31/70 Balance $566,594, 656,83

Additions:  {August, 1970)
Realized Net Gain {(Loss)
on Security Transactions . ' {($ 370,507.85)
From General Land Office 1,947 ,701.36 1,577,193.50

8/31/70 Bulance $568, 171,850.33

L & | Report ~ 9



have been made for the
Cheancellor fo

roInvesiments,

1. TRUST AND SPECIA

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS « INVESTMEN

TRANSACTIONS .-

in August,

T OF SECURITIES

Trust owd Special Funds i

REFOR

H'U‘o'ia C<Hd i_Cu‘xC‘.S recoimni

these fronsaciions:

Par Volue

or

No. Shares

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

FUNDS

1970.

T MATTERS s

~The fellowing scouwliies tronsaciions
The /\a»ouma Deputy
nends cpproval by the Board of Regenis of

$ 27,000

48,000

6,000

41,000

20,000

11,000

22,000

10,000

5 5,000
30,000
35,000

1,000

Principal Current

. Dﬁtmi)ﬂow o Fund Cost Yiald
GOVERNMENT A '"'rn\!*’“\’ OBLIGATI( ) B o
See Bond Purchaes Schedule for Dmcm. o
U. T. Austin ~ Dormltery Revenve Bonds Fund, $ 22,275.00 8.06 %
Series 1954
U. 7. Austin ~ Dormitory Revenus Bonds Fund, 3%9,600.00 8.06
Series 1954
Uo T. Austin ~ Student Union Revenus Bonds, 4,950.00 §.06
Serfes 1958 - Bond Interest and Sirking Fund
U. T. Austin - Siudent Housing Revenue Bonds, 33,825.,00 8.04
Series 1963
U. 7. Austin ~ Building Revenue Bonds, Series 16,500.00 8.06
1969 ~ Utility Plant = Student Fee Revenve Bonds
Reserve [und
U. T. Ei Poso - Student Housing-f’;evenue ¢,075.00 8.06
Bonds, Series 19561
U. T. El Paso - Student Union Building Revenue 18, 150.00 8.06
Bonds, Seriecs A and B, 1967 - Reserve Fund
U, T. Arlington ~ Parking Revenue Bends, 8,050,00 8.10
Series 1964
TOTAL -~ Government Agency Obligotions 15?_ 125.00 8.06
CORPORATE BONDS;
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Defail:
Common Trust Fund 2,882.50 8.95
Hogyg Foundaiion: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 17,596.00 8.37
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 23,733.50 8.30
University Cancer Foundation - AH 660.00 8.75

L & | Report - 10



Par Vaive
or
No Sheares

98, 000
5,000

49,000

$ 100,000

5,500

42,000

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

(Continuwd)
Princioal Cusrent
Cost Yi*‘{’
Anderson ~ Mayfoir Mortguge Relire - Fund ~ AH § 2,335.25 7.93 %
The James W. Mclaughiin Fellowship Fund - GMB 61,118.10  8.87
TOTAL ~ Cerporuie Bonds 108,326,35 8.65
TOTAL « LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $250, 7@.35 8.31 %
B EXCH HANGED [N:
vSw"" ,' Euchonge Schedule for Detfall:
Common Trust Fund $ 17,032.80  5.87 %
Hogy Foundaiion: W. C. Hogg Esiate Fund 88,674.60 5,60
The William Hzuermonn Fund for Concer Ressurch-AH 4,678.50 5,28
Jniversity Concer Founduation « AH 44,235.57  5.85
COMMERCIAL P/—\Pr:p\ )
SRAC, 7-7 °9arwo due 9/1/70 100,000.00  7.92
(Co“cge of Engineering Professorship)
SRAC, 7-5/8% Note, due 9/23/70 5,500.00 7.67
(1,000 ~ Foith rc,"wdcﬁ'?on Grant
4,500 - College of Engineoring Foundation -
~ Various Donors - Vorious Pumoses)

SRAC, 7-1/4% Note, due 9/30/70 42,000.00  7.2%

(525,000 ~ Office of invesimants, Trusis and Londs -
Clearing Account
1,500 ~ Roberison Poth Feundation -~ Income
Account
500 ~ Cominon Trust Fund
15,000 ~ Damage Poymenis on West Texas Lands)

L & 1 Report ~ 11



Par Valus
oy
No. Shares

$ 10,000

5,000

49,000

11,000

48,000

18,500

ITEMS DISPOSED OF

U, T. Gaolveston -

Series

i Ly T
Revenua Bonds,

CORPORATE STOCKS:

Sce Stock Sales Schadule for Datoll
The Jom o W. Mcloughlin Fellowship
Fund « GMB

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVES

BO\ S §Aul;f“ OUT

See Bond Exchonge S hadule Tor Detall
Commen Trust Fund

Hogg Foundgtion: W. C. Hogg Estote
Ford

The William Heuermonn Fund for Cancer
Research - AHM

University Concer Foundation - AH

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

SRAC, 8~1/8% Note, dus 8/14/70
{Toreador Trust Fund for Salary

Suvoplementarion of the School of Law -
F

Income Account)
SEAC, 8-1/8% Note, due 8/14/70
{$45,000 ~ College of Business
Foundation ~ Classroom 1975
3,000 ~ Alice N. Honszen Gift to

Mantal Hygiene Progrom)

SRAC, 8% Note, due 8/24/70
($15,000 = The Williem Stamps Forish
Chaiv in Geology
1,000 = Unien O

Business Administraiion

Chemistry
- 1. Friedionder
Loann Prize)

900

Building and

Administration

Compony Scholership -
E)
Foundaiion

1,600 -~ The Robert A. Welch Chair in

R

et
a

Profif

?’9659?

MENTS SOLD $67,105.92

65.23

6.52 %

$ 18,405.20

98, 192.40
5,001.40

49, 191,07

11,000.00

48,000.00

18,500.00

. & | Report - 12

5.76 %

5.09

8.18

8.08



Por Value
or

No., Shores

N oy Aes W .

SEAC, 77/8% Note, due
f\ ]

(&/C’,Ou\; "oa'ious Bvsm-

ot 4
Ty OU‘-‘ h if‘\., t\vl: ja

Fund)

- Fea, '~ v fm "
SRAC, 7-5/8% Note, dus 8/31/70 5, 100,60
{Huntington Museun ~ Land incoms Account)

"c

SRAC, 8% Note, due 8/31/70 155,000,00
(53 16,000 ~ Archor M. Huntingion Museun

et

3,750 -~ Huntington Mussum ~ Land
Incomes Account
135,250 « Huntington Mussum - Securit

hY
Income Account)

L & Report ~ 13

S
3.

'vHa4




wdsy | 9 ]

—ta

2%

PAR

YPAT YT
VALUR

THE UNTVERSITY O TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(August, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

ESCRIPTION

BOOX VALIE
185s8y ISEUHE I850E
HXCHANGED

g,
RisGol

BXCHANGED
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. New York Tel. Co. 5 18,405.20 ¢
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/83

s 17,032.80
Ref .Mtge.,4-7/8%,due 1/1/2006

BOND PURCHASES

COST
TSSUR UNIT TOTAL
Wisconsin Electric Power Co., ist Mtge., 3-7/8%, $ 57.65 g 2,882,350
due 4/15/86

#Total Tncome

Improvement, including income from investment of t

akeout (payup) on exchange.

YL



GL - 4odoy | g 1

™ A

o]

RO B &
o in
Py
IBYs

TAT G

r
1L

5 534,000

20,0090

23,000

$ ©8,00

PAR
VALUE

$ 10,000

20,000

$ 30,000

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE F

UxD

{(August, 1570)

BORD EXCHANGES

DESCRIPTION BOCK VALUT
1S5uL TSSUL 1SSUT 185U
EXCHANGE RECLIVED EXCHANGED RECIIVED
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. American Teli. & Tel. Co. S 50,409,500 § 47,337.00 -, 08% 4,987
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/93 Tebs.,, 4-5/8%, due 2/1/94 s 102.80
Philip ¥eorris Inc. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 19,809,063 15,48%.03 1.52 5.47
SF Dehs,, 4-7/8%, due 6/1/79  Gen. Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91 8 500.51
Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 27,873.47 25,647.97 1,26 5.21
of Virginia 3 LLR. 6T
Debs., 5-5/8%, due 3/1/2007 3.60%
§ 08,192.60 §  88,674.00 S 1,05:.98
o E %.T)AL“‘ 2
BOND PURCHASES Improvement)
CoST
IS5UE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
General Tel. Co. of Californila, lst Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/9¢5 § A0.00 $ 5,000.C0 g, 0%%
New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/2002 57.98 11,594.¢0 £.05
3 17,586.00 5,37%
HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES
(August, 1L970)
DBOND PURCHASES
Houston Lighting & Power Co., lst Mtge,, 5-1/4%, due &4/1/96 $ 67.81 8 23,732.50 8.30%

*Total Income Improvement, including inceome from investment of

akeout {payup) on exchange.

G4



THE WILLTIAM HEUERMANN PUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH - ANDERSON HOSPITAL
{August, 1970)

BOND IXCERANGES

DESCRIPTION ROOK VALTUE
PAR Issun issum LSQI T8EU:
VALUE ‘"‘((, IANGED T{ECZLVF TXCH ‘\” D
$ 5,000 Pacific Tel. & Tel., Co. New York Tel. Co. 5 5,021,680 § 4,5785,50 L18% 5.28%
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/083 Ref.Mtge. ,b-7/8% ,due 1/1/2006 .65
UNIVERSTTY CANCER FOUNDATION ~ ANDERSON HOSPITAL
{tegust, 1970 _
ROND FECHANGE
$ 25,000 Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. New York Tel. Co. $ 25,204,775 § 23,488.25 L18% 5.25%
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/293 Ref Mtge.,4-7/0%,due 1/1/2006 5 126.38%
24,000 Ph"fp Morris Inc. Pacific Cas & Electric Co. 23,986.22 20,745.32
S¥ Debs., 4-~7/8%, due 6/1/79 lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/2%,
due 6/1/9¢
s . 49,6800 $ 42,191.07 $
BOND PURCHASES
PAR 08T 4
VALUE ISSUE UNIT
3 1,000 Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., lst & Ref.hMtge., 5-1/2%, due 6/1/99 5 66,00 S 660.00
*Total Lncome Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payur) on exchange. %E

w,;§



e %l

LNTote!

L1

ANDIRSON-MAYFPATR MORTGAGE RETTIREMENT FUND — ANDERSON HOSPITAL

(August, 19270)

BOND PURCEASES

PAR COST
VALUE IS5UE oNIT TOTAL YIELD

$ 3,000 Consolidated Gas Electric Light & Power Co. of Baltimore $ 77.875 Av. $ 2,336.25 7.93%
D lst Ref. SF, 2-7/8%, due 1/1/76 ‘ - T

THY JAMES W. McLAUGHLIN FLLLOWSHIP

I'd

PUND - GALVESTOW MEDICAL BRANCH
(August, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

$ 40,000 Columbus & Southern Chio Electriec Co., lst Mtge.,
6-1/4%, due 10/1/97 $ 73.009 5 28,203.60 8.90%
20,000 . Massachusetts RFlectric Co., lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due &/1/92 55.97 11,194.00 C.00
20,000 Pennsylvania Power Co., lst Mtge., 4-~3/8%, due 9/1/92 57.23 11,446,000 8.80
15,000 Public Service Electyic & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge.,
4-3/8%, due 11/1/86 61.83 0,274,550 3.85
322000 ¢ 95.118.10 g.59%
STOCK SALES
X0, OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS FROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
228 Shs Allied Chemical Corporation Common 5 4,073.2 (8 5,752.48) 6.38%
a0 Shs, Baltimore Gas & Electric Company Common 26,208.95 ( 901L.47) 6.77
400 Shs. National Biscuit Company Common 17,686,569 8,47%.65 6,92
500 Shs. Public Service Electric & Gas Company Common 11,C87.00 ( 1.8%6.82) 7.27
3 ¢ 72:32) 5.3C0%

(L% 7.



gl - 4;0&03 F%

PAR
VALUE

TEMA, P

.

BOND DURCHHQ
(August, 1670y

ISSUE UNTT TOLAL

U. T. AUSTIN - DORVITORY REVENUEL BOND FUND, SERIIS 1954

. C., 6.20%, due 2/12/88 § 82.50 $ 22.275.00

G, T, AUSTIN - DOQVITO{X OTJ“' g

. C., 6.20%, duve 8/12/88

T. AUSTIN - STUDENT UM TOY WEVENUT BOYWQ

TNMA, P. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88

TMMA, P

FNMA, P.

FNMA, P

o s L

U. T,

C. T. AUSTIN -~ STUDENT ”DUSIVC Q?V INUE, BONDS 0T l 53

C., 6.20%, due £/12/8% $ B82.50

U. T. AUSTIN - EDILDING REVENUE
UTILITY PLANT ~ quﬁ““F PR RV

BOXDS, SERIES 1569

C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88

U, T. EL 1’J\SO = ST”“TYT HOUSTNG ?FUTVUJ BONDE OF 1661

. L., 6.20%, due 8/12/88

BL PASO ~ STUDENT UNTON BUILDING REVENUE BOWDS,

FNMA, P

FIMA, P

. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88

. T, A“*TV EOJ — PA?(LVC REVENEE BONDS -~ ST

YIELD




4]~ dedey 19

BORD SALES

(Auzgust, 1970)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) TIELD

U. T. GALVESTON ~ DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955

$ 10,000 FNMA, P. C., 5-3/8%, due 6/23/81

Uy



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYS
REOADDITIONS AND ifl./\:\‘;. >

A
and bangs recormnanis Irlu; If”w

- ! [ R -
LG "“("?‘.\n nEoeooouUnn ol S\

3 TP S |
Recommended

Jermie and Caorf Sundboerg Sc
(College of Aris and Sclences Foundntion)

($15,830.96 oheady in CTF

£, Bughy Abwood Meorial Graduaie Scholarship in English 04,81
($7,684.56 ahready in CTF)

Dovnd ﬁ!o: Rs:n:"?(—:?t! Memorial Scholmships in Astronemy 27,105.C38

Albert A, Benncit Maothematics Frizes 171.03
($5,876.73 alrecdy in CTF)

1 -‘«al/

7
do Anderson Fitzgereld Special Scholarship Fund 18,59
College of Business Administration Feundotion)

J. L Maosle 83,66

John Arch White Professorship in Businsss Administration 61.35
\("oi'e‘g of Business Admini
i

Morgon and Hannah Smith Callavay Fund 291.87
($21,269.57 already in CTF)

Chemistry Fund -~ Various Donors for Various Purposes 200,77
($50,003.95 already in CIF)

Chimes Scholarship Fund 1.84
{($1,499.78 alrecdy in CTF)

Roy Crons Awards in the Arts 27.88
($10,478.37 already in CTF)

Annie Webb Blonton Scholarship 498,23
(Delia Kappa Gamma Scholarshin Endowmant Funds)

(517,510.92 already in CTF)

Edward Louis Dodd and Alice Laidmon Dodd Fellowshin Fund 57,63
($52,563.05 ¢lready in CTF)

L & I Report - 20

Ei":\/f‘?'ﬁauu

Vil

'R ~
e Common




s ‘ Pt
i

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Continuad)

. o
Recommended

Additions

) b )
Clera Driscol! Scholursnip for Resecrch in Texas History 371.61
(12,152.32 alisady in CTF)
Frederick Eby Ressarch Prize in Humanisiic Studies in Educotion 68,79
(51,690,423 clready in CTF)
C. W, Coclk Professorship in Environmente! Enginesring ob The 100,738. 69

University of Texus ai Austin
{College of Engincering Foundation)

(NEW FUND)

LA b PP J | F PR
(College of Enginesering Foundaiion)
i

The F. B. Plummer Scholasship Recognition Fund in Petroleum 74.35
Engineering

{College of Engineering Foundation)

($1,557.71 alisudy in CTH

T. U. Teyfor Scholarship Fund 85.52

{College of Engineering Foundation)

($6,486,76 already in CTF)

Advisory Council ~ Various Donors 1,399.87
(College of Fine Arts Foundation)

($6,801.60 already in CTF)

E. William Doty Scholarship Fund 48,34
{College of Finz Arts Foundation)
($3,674,38 clready in CTF

Mavis Alexander Fitzgereld Awards 3.72

($217.09 already in CTF)

i, Friedlonder Building and Loan Prize 1,710,323

($2,603,17 already in CTF)

Wayne Franklin Bowman Scholurship Fund 198,92
{Geology Foundation)
($6,081.85 already in CTF)

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund 1,868.35
(Geology Foundation)

($196,727.14 clready in CTF)
Dorothy Ogdern Carsey Memorial Schelership Fund 200.78

{Geology Foundation)
($3,485.46 already in CTF)

L & | Report = 21



THE UNIVERSITY OF T Ab va;i A COMMON

Fud
Rohoit i, Cuyle:
($17,646.04 obe

Dr. F. L. Whitnay
(Geolony Foundoti
(§22,030,

German Play ¢

.
o5
&)
©
=
P
el
>
o
.
e mi
<

o
1.‘.—

5453.62 already in CTF)

Hinds-Webh Scholasship Fuad
/8 already in CTF)

Hogg Foundation - Eloise Helblg Chalmers - lma Hogy Fund
($2,894.5% clready in CTF)

Journalism Depariment - Paul J. Thompson - DeWiit Reddick
Society
($33,716.19 olready in CTF

Library Memorial Fund - Various Donors
(w,/ou,w. aiready in CTF)

The Wilt H, nf\:fycs Scholarshin in Jourmnaiism
{$13,555.83 aiready in CTF)

The Roger Q. Mills Scholarship Fund
($66.93 already in CTF)

S. H. Oszmond Scholarship Fund
($1,202.74 already in CTF)

1.
i
i

The Perry and Tommie Paiierson Fellowships in Political Science

($1,506.01 already in CTF)

Lora Lee Pederson Scholarship Fund, Graduzte School of
Social Work
($6,149.01 clready in CTF)

Raoul Daniel Rens "Deaddy" Cline Memorial Endowment Fund
{(Pharmaceutical Foundation)

($1,024.47 already in CTF)
W. F. Gidley Appreciation Fund

{Pharmaceutical Foundaiion)

($3,084.58 already in CTF)

L & | Report - 22

RUST FUND

- 3 R, D
Rc‘("i’.}"i'll"!*."‘ 18 ’c,'{..!

/’\Q l'

}

111,54

7.44

1.86

171.03

249,11

316.04

14.87

161.74

18.59

470,34

i4.87

40,90



e

Aaron Schaff

{$5,130.54 « IE’G‘.C-{J;}" i CTH)

The J. V. and #. A, Stiles Foundation
($99,191.56 alracdy in CTF)
Mollie Firzhugh Thornion Music Schelarship Fund

e
($464.75 ohizudy in CTH

David M. Warren and Alveh Meyer Weren Journolism Scholar-

ship Fend
{$14,887.0% cliecdy v CTF)

s
(Datles Madical Sehool)

Vera cnd Forest U“‘r’ n Surgicol Momorial Lectureship
(Dallas Medical
(Fund tran
Common s OCK on hand 8/31/70 transferred of market close
8/31/70 - last businzss day of quarter -

150 shares Sterling Drug Inc. Common Stock ot 35-3/8

,"
L
{

-

(Sub-total -~ Additions to Lumpkin Lecture

The Dr, Otis Lawrence Williams Memorial Fund for Concer
Research (Dczllcss Medical School)
(Fund franster
Common stoc !\s on hond 8/31/70 nansferred ot murket close
8/3]/_0 ~ last busines
66 shares Bank Ameri
(Avew\;‘, of bid
80 shares CPC Infernctional lne. Common Steck ot 29-1/2
570 shares Farhondie Bastern Pipaline Company Common
Stock at 42-7/8
164 shares Public Service Compuny of ladiang, Inc.
Common Siock ai 410'"1/8
225 shares Southwestern Public Service Comnany Common
Stock at 11

\_/

(Sub-total - Additions 1o Willicins Fund)

L & ! Report - 23

COMMON TRUST FUND

5,55

312,32

5,305, 25
(11,208.27)

16,379,295

s
ca Corporation Comuwon Siock af 61-3/4 4,075.50

6,580, 50

2,475.,00

(56,309.04)



THE UNIVERSITY C TR COMMOR

S lasey

‘EL;:'\..E\) St ‘un")

ouston Modica! School
H

P e

e
Ho )
$10, 104,33 clrendy In CTF)

N i 1 A P
Fiiznugh Cartor Po
A4

(Son Antonto Modical So
(83, 107,17 olready In CTF)

Marguarito
(Anderson H
(NEVW FUND}

Go}a‘;:»!"j Toboiison and Fdoor J. Poth
Oa’w . e

Geolngy

ADDITIONS
1, 1970

TOTAL A
SEPTEME

TO CCMMON TRUST FUND

§.
-
—
<
0y
o
=
=3
A
=
':
s
1
o
4
O
o
)

Sepmno
Sidney E,
($20,000.00 alrecdy in CTF)
c:.!’;ove cr*' itions fogather
S COMMON TRUST
/ith 4,\? 7 &7 unils oulstunding s

TRUST

ON

vith the supplemental oddit
FUND with ¢ totgl BOO
f September 1, 1970.

FUND

W,
458

4467

—t

-
—t
n
[&0]
—t
N2

§214,202.59

$ 1,998.49

an will be
Value of



